APRIL, 1943

THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA

Digest of Minutes of Meetings

OF THE
'

Board of Home Missions

' AND

ITS EXECUTIVE

JUNE 24th, 1942 to April 7th, 1943

N.B.—Secretaries or Conveners of Presbyteries are requested to corre-
spond imrhediately with the Secretary, should they notice in the
Digest anything regarding which they desire information or explan-
ation. It would be helpful if Conveners of Presbyteries were to pass
on the information in regard to grants to ministers on aid-receiving
charges and mission fields and to their official boards.

This printed Digest is sent to the several Presbyteries in place of M.S.

extract mi‘nutes.‘ .
y




INDEX TO MINUTES

Acceleration of Theological COULSE........iceieiireriaerereeeneeeccecererecarsecees
Alaska Highway, Survey of Situation on.
Alaska Highway, Appointthent of WorkeF. ..o
Alberni Residential School, re Line of Credit.....ccccooooieicineiiiieiee
Amalgamation of Mission Boards, re proposed
Anderson, Rev. W. R., resignation of from St. Columba........._........... 10
Appointments and Nominations............................. 10, 25, 84, 42, 89, 96
Appropriations Committee, Report of
Archer, Dr. A. E., address by

Arnold, John S., re Estate of...........

Austin, Dr. W. E., resignation of

Ball, Rev. J. G., app’d Brunswick St. Church................coooiiiiiii . 25
Barclay Sound, re appointment of missionary t0...........cooceoeiiiiiiieeii 90
Battleford Presby., resolution of re minimum salary.................... 102, 109
Bay of Quinte Conference, Resolution of re Travel Grant....._ . ....102, 109
Bella Coola Hospital, Miss Miner app’d Matron........... e 25
Bella Coola Hospital, re salary of Superintendent........................_. 45
Bissell Bursary Fund, Report re...........ccooooeee. . 13
Board Meeting, date of ... 35, 110
Burritt, Chas. H., Estate of .. ..o 80
Campbell, Mr. A. B., re death of, etc................. ... 41

Camp & War Production Communities, re work
of Committee...........ooooo i
Carbonear Presbytery, resol. of re cost of living
City Mission Work, Report of Committee on....
City Mission Work, appointment of Commission on ........cccooooooveieeeeee.. 100
Cochrane, Rev. J. C., resol. of appreciation re
Committees, appointment of_..........
Communications ...

Congratulations ...
Co-operation with other Churches
Corbett, Dr. E. A., address by....

Cost of Living Bonus, Gen’l Council Officers.. ....occooveiiinoeniecaaceceee. 3
Cost of Living Bonus, Home Mission Workers...coocooceeovioeoeocecoencee . 46
Deposit Loans, re repayment of ... .111
Dobson, Dr. Albert, app’d Geo. McDougall Hospital.............coooccoieee 45
Estates : e eeee e 42, 80

Estimates for 1944

Executive of General Council, Dr. Cochrane répresentative on............ 24
Expenses of Members of Boa¥d. ... 74
Fairfield Property, re gift of.... ... T4
Finance Committee, representative on P .2

Finances, Te. ..o
French Work: Preaching Missions; Radio; Literature, ete..................... 97




GAasSoling QUOBA, L@ e e e s neeeme e s s e s e e e nn sena e oann 75
George McDougall Hospital: Agreement with Village of

Snioky Lake; Salary of Matron ..o voiieneeinre e vecccieiieinnanee 12
George McDougall Hospital: app’t of Dr. Dobson to;

banking AULhOTIbY o e e 45
General Council, presentation of Report t0..ceeveeveveeevnrenns e 15
Gleason, Mr., W. A,, appreciation of
Goodland, Mr. Herbert, re annuity £or...ooiieoieeieneeecrenenene 33, 89
Greetings to Retired Superintendents, ete..... . 71

Hafford Hospital, re taking over by Municipalities....cccovmivvnnccnnees
Halifax Presby., Resolution of re minimum salary.................
Hart, Dr. Thos., app’d Supt. of Missions in Alberta.....cooeevencveecnccneen
Home Missions Council of N.A., delegates appointed to...
Home Missions Council of N.A., gTaNE £0. oo corieeree e
Home Dept. Extension of Sunday School......oooeiieceeeeereeseee e
Hospital WOrK oot eevee e cevasaseerene

Hospitals, Lines of Credit.................
Hospitals, Local Boards. ... eaeeeiorenmeneerereeenscnernremes eammsne sessseesssmsesnseen
Hospital Committee, Report of....ceeeeeenee.

Hudson’s Bay Company, re Claim of
Hytti, Mr. Simo, re funeral expenses of

Indian Workers’ Conference, Norway House, Report re..oooveeiereenne 33
Indian, Oriental & Marine Committee, Report of 87
Indian Residential School Grants....iieeeeeecceeecraaens 90
Induction of Superintendents of Missions N £
Insurance on Hospital Properties - 14
Insurance Home Missions properties: re Supplemental Contract;

re War Damage.....icnaeen e 26
Interest Rate of Looans . e evav e avnne 111
Italian Work, Hamilton and Niagara Peninsula, rearrangement of..... 13
Italian Work, Montreal, Rev. D. R, Gualtieri app’d 0. vvoeeoeecines 14
Japanese, Evacuation of: action of Exec. of General Council re........ 8
Japanesc in Canada, situation of, elCe e vicmorcniciennnn, 18, 34, 43, 91
Japanese, re proposed Inter-Church Committee ON......coveemrrvorrvernsneen. 24
John Milton Society for the Blind, Grant £0...ueormeeviiconcnnean. P 14
Kelly, Rev. Peter, re Salary of ..o rmecseesie s e eeeneane
Kispiox, re Educational Grant.........coo......
Kitamaat & Klemtu, re mission work at.
Knox Church, Regina, re Bonds Of.....cocmmoineneeccenercere e cancvenesssnnes
Lakchead Mission, re future of .o
Lamont Hospital: financial situation; banking authority................... 12
Lamont Hospital: Line of credit; enlargement of Nurses’ Home........ 83
Lay Supplies, Status of: action of Executive of Council.....ceeeen.n... 9
Licenses for Lay Workers et 14, 33, 43, 75

Licentiates from Northern Irelo.nd re proposal to bring to Canada..34, 75
Literature, REPOIT T eeecveeeceviee e e maevnecnvs st snmsss emmeemeeen e eene
Long Plains Reserve, re situation on

Maintenance CIRIMS oo eee et e sea e e oo emaeeseae
MAring WOTK coecersecre v e e eemecon s e annsen s ss s rsn st amn s s me s esesmaseen s semn e
Military Service and Candidates for the Ministry




Ministers, re present and future SUPPLY oF oo eeeeecans 99
Minimum Salary, e InCrease M. ..o 102
Missy. Education, Committee on, Statement by Secretary.............. 79

Missy. Education, Committee on, representatives on
Missy. & Maintenance Committee, representation on

Missy. & Maintenance Committee, Statement by Secretary................ 96
Missionary Reference Library, re continuance of.....coooomeorereenn. 108
Moderator’s Fund ..o e 18, 87, 59, 104
Moderator’s Fund, re administration of ... e 106
Montreal Presby., resol. of re minimum salary ... 102, 109
Montreal, 8t. Columba House, re use of as Day NUursery.......o....... 97

Murphy, Dr. D. M. D., app’d Acting Supt. Wrinch Memorial Hospital 25
Macdonald, Rev. M. C., statement by re fields in Ottawa Valley and

Eastern FoWNShIDS. oot 11
MacKay, Rev. W. R., ve amount owing By .ooooeieieooeeeee . 11
McDonald, Dy, R. J., re illness of ... e 41
MeKinley, Mr. Robt., re medical expenses of... .25
Need of Ovdained Men, Te ..o e 14
Neil, Johin, BESEate Of e eeeeee e amee e 24
“New Canadian”—re use of name.. . - wereeeenene 99
New Work due to War, action of Exee. of Council re...coooee. e 9
Nisbet Memorial School Home, re future; banking authority... .33, 98
Non-Anglo-Saxon Committee, Report of e eeieeeeeneaen 96
Non-Anglo-Saxon Work, appointment of Commission 0., 98
Non-Anglo-Saxon Publications: grants; editorial committees............... 97
North American Council of the Churches of Christ—

re proposal 1o FOTM e

Ordinands, payment of expenses of to their fields.
Oriental WorkK. e ceereesnsmsereecee s eneees
Ottawa Presby., resol. of ve travel grants......... .

Pensions, Dept. of, representation on.......oo e
Personnel of New Board and Interim Executive
Pointe-au-Trembles French Institute, Rev. J. E. Boucher

app’d permanent Principal. e e ane 25

Port Simpson Hospital, Vacancy on Board............ . 25
Post-War Conditions, Action of Exee. of Council re........ .. 10
Post-War Immigration as related to Home Mission Work..co.ooceee... 101
Prince Rupert Presby., Recommendations of, re Indian Work............ 90
Prince Albert Presby., Resol. of re salaries on self-sustaining charges..103
Pritehard, Rev. J. M., resolution of sympathy re. e, 6

Property Claims .o creceesae e eemeem e

Radio Broadcasting.
Regina Presbytery, Resol. of re bonuses for men on self-sustaining

CRATEES et e e cnceee e aceas e eens et e ee s e e ams e e e an e eme e eann s enenns 103
Reserves, Authority to draw from.. e 64
Resolutions Committee, Report of e 106
Retired Workers, Fund for, Grants from, etc, .................................... 41, 74
Robertson Memorial Lectures, recommendation re meeeneanaenan 90
Rural Conferences, re Proposal to hold in Canada................. 14
Rural Experimentation, re personnel of Committee on................. 32

Rural Work, Report of Committee on..o . 85



St. John'’s Hall, re increase in salary of Supt,, etCo oo 24, 43
Scott, Alex., Estate Of e e v s e e ... 80
Scholarships for Supts. of City Mission Instltutnom ........ 13
Sharing of Services of Ministers, suggestion re.....ornvnnnrecenn 79
Shortage of Ministers and Adjustment of Rural Charges,

action of Executive of Council re.....ooiee 8
Skidegate Inlet Hospital Society, request of, to take over Hospital 12
Special Emergency Grants, basis for, et .o eeeeneeaenee 46
Student Missionaries: re Payment; re appointment.......occcooomeiees 42, 76
Student Fields, Thanks for supply of
Summer Session for Theological Students, re cost ofi. coeircneinnns 42
Superintendency of Missions in Central & Northern Alberta...7, 23, 31
Superintendency of Missions in Northern Ontario.....coooeevonecrvnnenee 31
Sympathy e 6, 7, 23, 30, 40, 89

Temiskaming Presbytery, Recommendations of re Non-Anglo-Saxon
Work ... . -

Thrower, Rev. A. F., re return expenses from West .
Toronto, Zion Church, 1e SA1e OF.. oo eaeeemneavsamerannns
Toronto, St. Paul’s Italian Chureh, re sale of
Toronto, Parliament St. Church property, re sale of
Toronto, Church of All Nations, re illness of Caretaker
Toronto West Presby., resol. of, re remuneration of Presby. Secretaries 15
Travel Grants, resolutions re eerreiavearraaraan e eare et nenemnannssnetnara 102, 109
TEEASUTEIS TREPOTE.ccoeiiieoeiaeeecereesiacaenness o ancaseeecanearaansasssasesasnnrennsaneasessanenacs

United Church Training School, representative on Committee of

Uninvested Balances of Home Mission funds, re borrowings from........ 11
Victoria Presbytery, Resols. of re Indian Work.....covvrreveeccn, 80
Vancouver, Powell St. Japanese Building, re community work in....... 99
War Savings Committee, communication from Chairman of........... 14, 108
W.M.S., appointment of Missionaries under.... ... 78
Wrinch Memorial Hospital; Dr. Murphy app’d Acting Supt.;

Banking Authority, etc . 25, 34, 45
Yorkton Presbytery, Resol. of, re diversion of moneys from

Moderator’s FUN. .. oo ee e e cas e e ean s ae e smm ss e s s 108

INDEX TO MEETINGS

Executive, June 24th, 1942...__..
Executive, September 8th, 1942 o
Interim Executive, October 22nd, 1942
Interim Executive, January 21st, 1943 e
Board, April Tth-9th, 1948, ... e r s e s e e n e veernaen




6

DIGEST OF MINUTES
THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
JUNE 24th, 1942

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met at the home of
Mr. Fred Mann, Cainsville, at 10.45 a.m., Wednesday, June 24th, 1942,
The Chairman presided and the meeting was opened with prayer by
Dr. Cormie.

Members present: Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., Chairman, Revs. R. B.
Cochrane, D.D., George Dorey, D.D,, M. C. Macdonald, 8. H. Green-
slade, Hiram Hull, D.D,, and Mr. Fred Mann,

Rev. J. A. Cormie, D.D., Superintendent of Missions for Manitoba,
and Rev. Beverley Oaten were also present and were made corresponding
members.

Regrets were received from Rev. W, H. Sedgewick, D.D., Rev. J. G.
Gorwill, and Mr. K. M. Kilbourn. .

Rev. Hiram Hull, D.D., was appointed Minute Secretary.

Communications
Communications were presented from the following:

(1) Mrs. Archibald Young, in appreciation of resolution of sympathy
sent by the Board on the death of her husband.

(2) Rev. Mark Dawber, D.D., thanking the Board for its grant to the
Home Missions Couneil of North America, and also commenting on
Dr. Felton’s enjoyment of his visit to Canada and his appreciation
of the treatment accorded him by the United Church. -

(3) Miss Alice Killen, R.N,, formerly Matron of the Mitchell Memorial
Hospital, in acknowledgment of letter expressing appreciation of
the services of the nurses in our Hospitals.

(4) Secretary of the Alberta Conference, expressing appreciation of the
leadership given by the Secvetaries, regret that Mr. Macdonald
was unable to visit the Alberta Conference, and thanking the Board
for the payment of cost-of-living bonuses.

(5) Secretary of the Portage la Prairie Presbytery, forwarding the
findings of Presbytery Committee re Referendum on question of one
year’s continuous service by Candidates for the Ministry, as adopted
by the Presbytery.

Y
Sympathy
Rev. J. M. Pritehard, D.D.—

The Secretary referred to the sudden death of Dr. J. M. Pritchard,
recently appointed Superintendent of Missions for Central and Northern
Alberta. On motion, the following resolution was adopted:

This Executive of the Board of Home Missions desires to place on
record its profound sense of bereavement in the sudden and unexpected
passing of the Rev. J. M. Pritchard, B.A., D.D., appointed Superintendent



7

of Missions for Northern and Central Alberta at the recent meeting of
the Home Mission Board. ’

Dx. Pritchard was looking forward with keen anticipation to active
participation in the administration of a work he always loved and to
which he ‘had already made faithful and effective contributions as
Convener of Home Missions in various Presbyteries in which he labored,
as Chairman of the Alberta Conference Home Mission Committee, and
as a member of this Board. He impressed all who were associated with
him in the work of the Church by the sanity of his judgments, the
optimism of his outlook, the geniality of his disposition, and his unfailing
Christian ‘eourtesy.

Dr. Pritchard’s sudden translation in the prime of his manhood and
ministry is not only a great loss to the Home Mission Board but to the
United Church. We desire to express our sincere sympathy with Mrs,
Pritchard and the sons of the home and to assure them that our thoughts.
and prayers are with them in the sorrow of this separation.

Letters of Sympathy—
It was directed that letters of sympathy be sent to Rev. W. B, McIn-

tosh, of North Thompson, B.C., on the death of his wife, and to Rev. J. G.
Gibson, Squamish, B.C., on the death of his wife.

Superintendency of Missions in Central and Northern Alberta

A statement was made regarding the matter of the appointment of
a Superintendent of Missions for Central and Northern Alberta, in view
of the sudden death of Dr. J. M. Pritchard, appointed by the Board to
succeed Dr. Powell.

After discussion, it was agreed—
(1) That this Executive make no appointment to-day. .

(2) That a Committee, consisting of Rev. W, H. Sedgewick (Convener),
Rev. Hiram Hull, Rev, 8. H, Greensiade, Mr. Fred Mann, Mr. J. F.
Maine, Mr. K. M. Kilbourn, the Chairman and the Secretaries, be
appointed to consider the situation further and to report to a regular
or special meeting of the Executive,

(3) That Dr. Powell be_asked to continue as Superintendent for two
months beyond the end of August or until such time as an appoint-
ment is made.

Report of Action of the Executive of General Council re Matters
Referred to It By the Board of Home Missions

1. Re Acceleration of Theological Course—

The resolution of the Home Mission Board was adopted in principle,
and a committee, with representatives of the Boards of Home Missions
and Christian Education, was appointed to consider the matter. This
Committee met and agreed to recommend to the General Council:

A. Regarding the class of students graduating in 1943—
1. That the course of study should begin on September 15, 1942, and



8

continue to such a date as would make it possible for these students
to be ordained by March 1st, 1943.

2. That the Board of Home Missions pay students of this and the suc-
ceeding class (First and Second Year Theology) who are serving
Mission Fields in 1942 the same amount as they would have been
entitled to receive had they continued to serve up to and including
Sunday, September 20th. !

8. That the General Council take the steps necessary to enable the
Conferences and/or their Executives to ordain these candidates imme-
diately on completion of their studies; and that if this authorization
is given, the Secretary of the General Council notify all Preshyteries
of this action so that they may do their part to give effect to this
recommendation by examining and licensing any candidates who have
completed their course in this mamnner,

4. That in the event of the adoption of the foregoing, the Secretary of
the General Council notify the Chairman of Settlement Committees
that these men will be available for Settlement on the above date
and ask that they be settled accordingly.

%

B. Regarding the class normally to graduate in 1944—
That the course for 1942-1943 begin as stated in A(1) and (2).

2. That a session, either in one Theological College or individually or
in groups, be held during the Spring and Summer of\ 1943, during
which the students shall complete the Third Year of the Theological
Course. .

3. That the General Counecil provide ways and means to enable the
students to meet the cost of this session.”

It was lreported that the Board of Christian Education and the
Principals of Colleges had unanimously agreed to support this finding.
On motion, it was agreed to approve of Section 2, under A, above.

2. Re (a) Shortage of Ministers and
(b) Adjustment of Rural Charges Adjacent to Colleges—

These resolutions were referred to a Committee consisting of five
members each from the Executive of General Council, the Board of
Christian Education and the Board of Home Missions.

3. Re Cost of Living Bonus for General Council Officers—
This was referred to the General Council, simpliciter.

4. Re Evacuation of Japanese—

The Executive of the General Council adopted: the following reso-
lution:

“Whereas the United Church (and the Methodist Church before
1925) has carried on missionary work among the Japanese people in
British Columbia since 1892, and has achieved a gratifying measure of
success, not only in interesting the Japanese in the Christian religion,
but in building up those Christian institutions which are found among
our own Canadian people;




9

“And Whereas at the present time, the United Church has 17 con-
gregations, ministered to by 7 Japanese Ministers, which congregations
number 1,116 families, comprising 5,500 persons, with a membership
of over 1,000;

“And Whereas the war has created a very critical situation, not only
for the Japanese people, but for our own Canadian people;

“Therefore Be It Resolved That— .

(1) The Church recognizes the need of such action by the Government
as will adequately protect the country against subversive activity on
the part of an enemy group and commends the vigilance of police
authorities throughout the country. The Church commends the
Statement of Policy issued by the Prime Minister’s Office on January
14th, 1942, and the appointment of the British Columbia Security
Commission.

(2) The Church believes that it is its duty in these days of terrible
upheaval for our Japanese congregations to follow them with its
ministry and to assure them of sympathy; that the United Church
should, by rendering this service, assure our Japanese fellow-Chris-
tians that a great Canadian Church, while realizing that our Gov-
ernment must protect us so far as is possible from insidious attacks,
wishes to dissociate itself from vicious and unchristian attitudes,
and to hold fast the faith that in Christ there is no distinction of
race and colour.

(3) The Church would express the hope that concentration camps for
women and children will not be a permanent policy, and that in the
very near future provision will be made for their residence under
more normal conditions. In this connection, the Church would com-
mend the proposal that large numbers, particularly of women and
children, be accommodated in certain suitable localities in the
interior of British Columbia; and particularly that a certain number
of selected families be employed in the beet-growing and other
agricultural areas of Canada; and in employment of real economic
value. And that we appeal to the whole Church to help find posi-
tions in homes and on farms for such second-generation Japanese
as may be recommended by our Church authorities in British
Columbia; subject to such regulations as may be laid down by the
Governments concerned.”

5., Re Status of Lay Supplies—

The Moderator was requested to appoint a Commission to study this
matter. This was done, and Dr. Dorey reported that the Commission
had held one meeting,

6. Re Opening of New Work due to the War—

The Executive of the General Council approved in principle the
Recommendations of the Board, and also the finding of the Joint Com-
mittee of the Board of Home Missions and the Woman's Missionary
Society that “it is of the opinion that the United Church of Canada can-
not adequately meet the situation unless some one person is definitely
appointed fo have responsibility for bringing the whole matter to the



10

attention of local congregations and assisting them in every way pos-
sible to meet the needs.”

The Executive also directed that a small committee should be
appointed to carry out the Recommendations.

Dr. Cochrane made a progress report regarding the work of the
Committee on Camp and War Production Communities. He stated that
it had been decided to appoint a full-time director, and also a full-time
woman worker to assist him. Miss Verda Ullman had been appointed
as Field Secretary.

Authority was given for the use by the Committee of such amounts
as may be necessary from time to time from the appropriation of $1,500
made by the Board for work arising out of the War.

7. Re Post War Condilions, including Immfig'r"at'ion———

A Committee, representing the Departments of Foreign Missions,
Home Missions, Evangelism and Social Service, Christian Education
and the Woman’s Missionary Society, was appointed, to consider the
recommendation and to submit definite proposals to the Sub-Executive
for presentation to the General Council.

Appointments and Nominations

The following were reported for information :

Indian

Missionary....ccomeemernens Cross Lake ..o Mr. H. Meadows

Missionary-teacher........ Little Grand Rapids.Mr, J . N. Clark

Missionary-teacher....... Poplar River........ Rev. E. Shanko

Missionary.ccceccienncan Bella Coola....coeecene. Rev, Thos. Moore

Missionary-teacher........ Kispiox ceeviiiiiecns Rev. A. Rutherford

Missionary-teacher...... Ucluelet ... Rev. B. Black

Boys’ Worker...............All Peoples’ Churches,
Hamilton......cococeaeveenn Rev. E. S. Stephens

Queen Street, Toronto..Miss Margaret Campion

The following appointment was confirmed:

Norway House
Residential Schoal ... Miss Aline Chambers Matron. . e ceeeececere e

St. Columba House, .
Montreal ...cocoeneeees The resignation of Rev. D. R. Anderson as
Superintendent was presented. It was agreed
that the resignation be accepted and that a
letter be sent to Mr. Anderson, expressing appre-
ciation of his services.

The nomination of a successor was referred
© the Secretaries and the Superintendent for
the area.’



11

Wrinch Memorial
Hospital, Hazelton...The resignation of Dr. W. E. Austin, Medical
Superintendent, was presented. The resignation
was accepted and the Secretaries were asked to
send a letter to Dr. Austin, expressing apprecia-
tion of his services.

The appointment of a successor was referred
to the Secretaries and the Superintendent con-
cerned.

Statement By Mr. Macdonald Re Visits to Fields in the Ottawa Valley
and Eastern Townships of Quebec

Mr. Macdonald made a statement regarding his visits to charges in
the Ottawa Valley and the Eastern Townships of Quebec, when he was
accompanied by the Superintendent of Missions for the area. The Chair-
man expressed the Executive’s appreciation of the valuable information
sccured and presented.

On motion, the following resolution was adopted: That, having had
before us a statement of the conditions existing in these areas, so far as
the surplus number of churches is concerned, we request our Superin-
tendent of Missions to bring the situation to the attention of the two
Presbyteries, with a view to seeing what can be done to remedy it.

Borrowings from Uninvested Balances of Home Mission Funds

It was reported that a total of $971,862.59, representing uninvested
balances of various Home Mission Funds, was, at May 28th, 1942, being
used to carry the Church’s deficit.

Re Amount Owing By Rev. W. R. MacKay

The Secretary reported that $146.60 had been advanced to Rev. W. R.
MacKay, covering travelling expenses from Ottawa to a Home Mission
field in Saskatchewan, and that he had remained on the field only 48
hours. Direction was asked as to what steps might be taken to recover
the amount from Mr. MacKay. The matter was left in the hands of the
Secretary, for conference with Mr. A. T. Whitehead, the Solicitor for
the United Church.

Funeral Expenses of Mr. Simo Hytti

It was agreed to confirm payment of $55.00, funeral expenses of
Mr. Simo Hytti, who had been injured while acting as temporary care-
taker of the Church of All Nations, Toronto.

Re Illness of Caretaker, Church of All Nations, Toronto

It was reported that Mr. Andrechuk, the Caretaker of the Church of
All Nations, Toronto, had been ill for several months and unable to
perform his duties. Direction was asked as to how long his salary should
be continued. The matter was referred to the Superintendent of Missions
for the Toronto Presbyteries, the Superintendent of the Church of All



12

Nations and the Home Mission Committee of Presbytery, the Executive
expressing the opinion that full salary should be continued for six
months from the date of Mr. Andrechuk’s illness.

Re Bonds of Knox Church, Swift Current

With regard to Bonds of Knox Church, Swift Current, (par value
$668), held by the Home Mission Property Fund, a request of the Bond
Committee was presented that the Board, in common with other bond-
holders, agree to surrender some of the bonds, waive interest up to a
certain date, and lower the interest rate for the future.

It was decided—
(1) To cancel all interest to. December 31st, 1942;
(2) To reduce the bond indebtedness to $650.00; and
(8) To reduce the rate of interest to 4%.

Hospital Work
George McDougall Hospital—

(1) It was reported for information that the Agreement entered into
between the Hospital and the Village of Smoky Lake, May 11th, 1937,
would be cancelled at the end of June, 1942,

(2) Re Request for Increase in Salary of Matron—~—It was decided to
authorize an increase in the salary of the Matron to $85.00, or if
necessary $90.00 per month.

Lamont Hospital—

{1} Re Financial Situation.—Dr. Dorey reported that he had met with
the Alberta Hospital Board and had discussed the financial situation
of the Lamont Hospital at length. It was agreed to refer the matter
to the Board.

(2) Banking Authority.—It was agreed that Mr. Findlay M. Ross, who
has succeeded Mr. Walter Englestad as Business Manager of the
Lamont Hospital, be given the necessary authority to conduct busi-
ness with the Canadian Bank of Commerce on behalf of the Hospital,
and that the necessary formal resolution be inscribed in the perma-
nent records of the Board.

Hafford Hospial—

Dr. Dorey read a letter from Mr. N. J. Sawasy, Secretary-Treasurer
of the Rural Municipality of Redberry, stating that they were interested
in the proposition of taking over the Hospital, but were not yet in a
position to give a definite answer.

Request of Skidegate Iniet Hospital Society—

A request was received from the Skidegate Inlet Hospital Society
that the Board take over the Hospital which it is operating in Queen
Charlotte City., It was decided to take no action,



13

Nomination of Representatives on Committee on Missionary Education

Revs, George Dorey and M. C. Macdonald and Mr. XK. M. Kilbourn
were nominated as the Board's representatlves on the Committee on
Missionary KEducation.

Schoelarships for Superintendents of City Missions Institutions

It was reported that only one Superintendent of a City Mission Insti-
tution, Rev. I. G. Perkins, of All Peoples’ Church, Sault Ste. Marie, was
able to avail himself this vear of one of the three $100.00 scholarships
provided by the Board. It was decided that a scholarship be granted
to Mr, Perkins.

It was also decided that next January the Secretary should notify the
Superintendents of our City Mission Institutions that three scholar-
ships of $100.00 each will be available next summer.

Situation re Japanese in Canada
Dr. Dorey made a statement regarding—

(a) Co-operation with the British Columbia Security Commission and
his/interview with the Charman of the Commission while in B.C.

{b) The Placement of Japanese Ministers in areas in which Japanese
had been settled.

(¢) Efforts to get consent of Ontario Municipalities for settlement of
Canadian-born Japanese in domestic employment.

(d) Proposal of the Dominion Government to take over the Edmonton
Indian Residential School to house Japanese.

It was agreed—

(1) That the Board would be responsible for the rent of a house for
the Japanese minister at Raymond, Alta., and for the Japanese min-
ister at Morris, Man., and for the salary of Rev. T. Komiyama, who
was ordained this year.

(2) That the question of repairs and expenses in connection with the
church at Xaslo, which is being used for Japanese work, be referred
to the Secretaries.

(38) That the matter of the takmg over of the Edmonton Residential
School by the Dominion Govemment be left in the hands of the
Secretaries.

Italian Work

Re-Arrangement of Italion Work, °
Hamilton and Niegara Peninsulo—

The following proposed temporary re-arrangement of the Italian
work in the Niagara Peninsula and Hamilton was confirmed: That the
two areas be served by one minister, Rev. M. di Stasi, who will live in
Hamilton, preach there on Sunday morning, and in Niagara Falls in the
evening, making one trip to Welland during the week. The Secretaries
were authorized to care for the necessary expenses.



14

Italian’ Work, Montreal—

Rev. D. R. Gualtieri was nominated to the Italian Church, Montreal,
as from September 1st, 1942,

Grant to_John Milton Society for the Elind

A grant of $10.00 was made to the John Milton Society for 'the
Blind.

License for Lay Missionary -

On recommendation of the Conference Home Mission Committee,
approved by the Alberta Conference, it was decided to recommend that
Mr. B. Richards, Lay Missionary at Evansburgh, in the Edmonton
Presbytery, be given a license, for one year, to administer the Sacraments,

f
Proposal re Rural Conference

It was reported that the Town and Country Committee of the Home
Missions +Council of North America had agreed to hold its Rural Con-
ference in Canada in September, if this were considered advisable. The
Executive suggested that it would be better to postpone the gathering
until October. . '

Re Neec; of Ordained Men

N

A statement was presented showing that approximately 100 ordained
men were needed for charges that should have this type of supply
immediately.

Payment of Expenses of Ordinands to Their Fields

The Secretaries were authorized to take up with the Sub-Executive
of the General Council the question of a revision of its regulation with
regard to the payment of travelling~expenses of ordinands to their
fields.

Communication' From Chairman of War Savingé Committee

The Secretary read a letter from Dr. J. J. Gibson, Chairman of the
War Savings Committee. In view of the fact that there was only a
fifty per cent. attendance at this meeting of the Executive, it was decided
not to discuss the matter, but to refer it to the next meeting. The Gen-
eral opinion seemed to be that the Executive would not be likely to do
other than refer a final decision to the Board at its next regular meeting.

" Re Insurance on Hospital Properties

A Schedule was presented by Mr. Macdonald, showing the inven-
tory values and the present insurance on Hospital properties at Bella
Bella and - Hazelton.

It was decided to cover all units of the above hospitals with blankev
insurance to the value of 90% of the inventory values,




‘ 15

Resolution of Toronto West Presbytery

The following resolution of the Toronto West Presbytery was
presented:

" “That owing to the increased cost of living the Home
Mission Board be respectfully asked to consider the revision of
its regulations regarding the grants to aid-receiving charges,
more particularly as to its policy 1egarding any remuneration
which the Presbyteries may desire to give to their Secretaries.”
It was decided to take no action.

Report to General Council N

It was agreed that the Secretaries and the Chairman of the Board
should be charged with the responsibility of preparing the Report of
the Board of Home Missions for -presentation to the General Council.

1
- Property Claims
MONTREAL—

Montreal, Chinese Mission—Information was received that there is
a possibility of selling this building for $4,500—$1,5600 cash and balance
at rate of 8500 a year. Agreed to accept, if offer is made.

KinesTON—

Kingston, Zion Manse-—Agreed to accept $50 payment to be applied
on principal instead of interest.

COCHRANF‘——

Timmins, Mountjoy Church.—Application was made for a loan of
$550 to enable the congregation to care for indebtedness on the church.
No action,

Simcoe—

Raoma—A gra‘nt‘of $15 was voted for repairs to verandah of
parsonage,

Christian Island~—The question of painting the inside and outside
of this house and of making some other repairs was referred to the
Secretaries.

ToroNTe CENTRE—

Toronto, Church of All Nations~Re Repairs to the building and
alterations—estimated cost $450.00. In view of the fact that the build-
ing is owned by the Toronto Home Missions Council, it was agreed to
leave the matter in the hands of the Secretary for conference with Rev.
J. C. Torrance.

HAMILTON— *

Hamilton, St. Christopher Church —Agreed to make aval]able a
balance of $241.75, 1 eft from insurance, to put fireproof Sldlhg on the
building.

Hamilton, All Peoples’ Ciaurca‘a,.——Agreed to vote a grant of $104 to
renew the roof on the Sunday School section.




16
_ ALGOMA~—

Wawa.—A loan of $250 and a grant of $350 were passed to assist
in purchasing a house, to be used as a manse.

LAMBTON—

Walpole Island—(a) A pgrant of $500 and a loan of $500 were
passed to recondition the church. (b) Permission was given to" make
repairs, up to $50, fo the house, which is rented.

CARMAN— ’ -
Cypress River.—On recommendation of the Presbytery; it was agreed

to accept $500 in full payment of the loan which is held on the former
Methodist property. .

Norway Housg—

Fisher River—{(a) It was agreed to vote $100 towards the decorat-
ing of the parsonage, the Superintendent to get an estimate of the cost.
(b) The Superintendent was authorized to proceed with the replacement
of the furnace,

Island Lake—It was agreed to confirm payment of $44.‘67 for certain
equipment forwarded by the Superintendent.

Poplar River—Consideration was given to the question of a new
chureh, and a grant of $3,000 was made for this purpose.

WINNIPEG—

Winnipeg, MeDougall Church—Request was made for acceptance,
of $1,200 or $1,300, in full payment for building. Agreed to accept
$1,400, if paid by end of December.

North Winnipeg Missions.—(a) Application was made for a grant
to purchase stokers for the furnaces, as follows: Robertson House,
$365.00; Sutherland Avenue, $340.00; Stélla Avenue, $340.00. Agreed.
(b) Agreed to vote cost of new eavestroughs for Robertson House and
Church.

North Winnipeg and Central Winnipeg Missions.—It was agreed to
vote $84.50 to paint MacLean Mission and $154.00 to paint Sutherland
Ave, Mission, these amounts to take the place of those voted by the Board:

St Vital M zmse.——R:aquest was made for a loan of $600 to purchase
a house for a manse, Agreed,

KAMSACK—

Usherville.—Agreed to give a grant of $150 for a church when con-
ditions are fulfilled,
REGIN A—

Regina, Settlement House~—(a) It was agreed to give a grant of
$150 for redecorating ‘the building. (b) The request for a grant of
$5,000 for a chapel was referred fo the Board.

-

SASKATOON—

Leney, Manse.—Agreed to allow $35 for pair{t for this house,—the
tenant to do the work; also to give permission for necessary repairs to the
furnace.



17

YORKTON—

Insinger—Agreed to accept the offer of $1,500 f01 this property from
the Municipality—$700 cash and the balance by November 1st, 1942.

EDMONTON-——

Duffield —It was agreed to refer to the Secretaries the matter of
repairs to the mission house.

LACOMBE— i

Morningside~A grant of $150 was passed, to complete and fix up
a-house, which is to be puxchased for use as a manse.

-

LETHBRIDGE—

Néblefwd.—-—'l‘he Board was asked to accept $600 in liquidation of
entire debt, which amounts to $1,897.10. Agreed to accept $900.
. 1

MepicINE HaT—

Brooks~Application was made for a loan of $1,000 to finish the
church. No action.

ST. PAUL—
George McDougall Hospital—Agreed to grant $200 to vepair the
Delco engines, .

PRINCE RUPERT— t

Bella Bella, Parsonage—Agreed to vote $25.16 for water pipes.

Bella Bella Hospital—Agreed to grant permission to purchase a
house for the engineer, to cost $600. This amount is to come from local
funds.

Bella Coola, Pwrsonage ~Action was deferred on the request for $400
to reimburse the missionary for money spent on repairs, pal.nt cte.

Skidegate.—The question of the ercction of a manse at this point
instead of at Queen Charlotte was considered and again deferred.

“Thomas Crosby”.—Agreed to the general overhaul of thig boat,
. copper painting hull, painting, and new batteries.

Re Queen Charlotte United Church—The Superintendent wrote to
ask if the Skidegate Inlet United School Board could use the church
building for High School purposes, beginning September 1st. Agreed
to grant the use of the church building for high school purposes in return
for the payment of $12.00 per month for the ten school months, on the
understanding that the School Board will provide all the fuel required
both for school and church purposes and become 1espon31ble for the
replacement of broken windows.

VANCOUVER—
Lots 15 and 16, Block 73, Vancouyer.—Agreed to accept an offer for
this property (formerly used as a Japanese Clinic) of $2,100—8§1,000
cash and balance in six and twelve months.
“Melvin Swartout’ —(a) Agreed to vote cost of .general overhaul,

copper painting of hull, and minor repairs. (b) The matter of a small
oil burner for heating the boat was referred to the Secretaries.



18

VICTORIA—

Cumberland, Japanese—The Executive of Presbytery recommended
that this property be sold if a rea&onable offer is made. Agreedx

Victoria, Japanese~(a) Agreed to vote $59 for repairs to the roof,
(b} The Executive of Presbytely recommended that the Property be
sold. Agreed.

Victoria, East Indian Pmperéy.—On recommendation of Presbytery,
it was agreed to sell this property. L

Union Bay—It was agreed to vote an additional loan of $100 and '
grant of $100 for the new rmanse which was‘\purchased. .

The Moderator’s Fund

Present Stonding’ of Fund—

A statement was presented showing balance available in Fund as
at June 24th, 1942, of $1,479.22.

-

0y

Confirmation of Payments—
The following payments made since the meeting of the Board were
confirmed: o

Carbonear Presbytery...\...Heart’'s Content........ $50.00 1941 account
Abernethy Preshytery $50.00 1941 account

Request for Grants—

The following requests for grants were considered and action taken
as noted:

« Preshytery : Flield Action
Invetness-Guysboro....ceeeeee. Strathlorne................ 350.00 granted.
Prince Edward Island........ Dundas..ooe $50.00 granted.
Windsor L L7500 granted.
Montreal.. .o St. Hyacinthe............... No action,
Quebec-Sherbrooke. ..o oooooceeenn. Waterville................’..._No action.
{83 ... Heatheote.... ..No action.
Temiskaming Englehart No action.
Portage la Prairie......... e Plamas...ooennnn. +-$50.00 granted.

Battleford....coece.n. ... Ruddell-Denholm........... $50 00 granted.
Kindersley ....Netherhill.............. -..No action.

Stettler........ ... Coronation... ....§50.00 granted.
Vermilion ...l Lavoy e $50.00 granted.

Authority to Make Further Grants—

The Secretaries were given authority to make any further grants
from this Fund which they deem necessary between now and the next
meeting of the Executive. . N

Maintenance Claims
BoNAVISTA— : ‘ .

Musgravetown.~—Question of grant from July Ist was referred to the

Secretaries.
1




l

v

BURIN-——

Burgeo—Question of grant fmm July 1st was referred to the

Secretaries. }

Pool’s Cove. -——Questlon of grant from July 1st was 1efeued to the’
Secretaries. .

TWILLINGATE——'

Fogo~Payment of $12.50 for March quarter was confirmed; and the
question of furt}dler grant was referred to the Secretaries.\
MONTREAL—

Caunghnowaga-Olke. -——Agleed to glant $60 00 towards cost of furni-
ture for the parsonage. '

QUEBEC-SIIERBROOKE—
-~

Thetford Mines—Presbytery requested payment of part of cost of
repairing damages to car of Rev. Fred Williams, incurred while on'a
trip to supply the Thetford Mines church in January. The Exccutive

t it could not assume any responsibihty for repairs to ear, but, in
view 0 e fact that Mr., erhams was_on Home Migsion business, a
grant ‘of $10.00 Was made towards « expenses of the trip.

St. Johw's Hall—The St. John's Hall Board requested reconsidera-
tion of the recommendation, which had heen before the Board, that the
salaries of Mr. and Mrs. McPhail should be increased from $600 to
$900 per year. It was decided not to vary the action of the Board.

v

BELLEVILLE—

Coe Hzll—Agleed that grant be at rate of $500 from April™7th,
for M.O.

KINGSTON——

-~
1

Arden.—Question of glant from July 1st was referred to the
Secretaries.
COCHRANE—

Hearst—Question of grant from July ist was referred to the
Secretaries. -

Monteith.—Question of grant fmm July 1st was referred to Sec-
retaries,

v

MUSKOKA— )
Aspdin—Grant at rate of $600 was allowed from July 1st.
Muskoka Falls—Agreed to grant $50.00 for winter supply.
Orrville~—Grant of $90 was voted for winter supply.

NORT H Bay— \

Eau Claire.—Agreed that grant to be at rate of $300 from July lst,
for M.L.S.




20

¥

Loring—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $275 from July 1st.
McKellar—Question of grant was referred to the Secretaries.
Matmwa —Agreed that grant at rate of $200 be continued from
‘July 1st.

S;pmcedale ~Agreed to vote grant at rate of $750 fmm July 1st,
for M.O.

S1MCoOBR—

Rama.—Agreed that grant at rate of $750 behcontinued from*
July 1st. .

TEMISKAMING—

Charlton—(a) Agreed to grant at rate of $750 from July Ist.
(b) Agreed to allow grant of $150 for student assistant for the summer.

; :
TorONTO EAST—— ~

Toronto, King Street—Agreed that grant at rate of $1,250 be con-
tinued from July 1st. )

£
TORONTO WEST— . ,./J—_

Toronig,““@%’eéﬁusz;é,éi.;ﬂé‘fé“é&“t’ﬁ“"*%’:MM&& 7250 be con-
tinued from July 1st. ~

BRUCE~—

Tobermory~—{a) No action was taken re grant for 1942. (b) Agreed
to pay $13.00 towards moving _expenses.

.
SUDBURY~——

‘Foleyet.—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $200 flom July 1st, if
required, plus $100 travel. .

' White River~—Agreed to continue grant at i-ate of $310, plus $50
travel.

- .

ALGoMA— . .
Iron Bridge—Agreed to continue grant at rate of $200 from July 1st.

Livingstone Creek.—Agreed to continue grant at rate of $100, plus
$50 travel.

MLch’Lpzcoten‘——Agreed to increase grant to rate of $900 for M.O.
Richtrd’s Londing—Agreed to grant at rate of $300, if required.
- Searchmont~—A grant of $50 was voted for winter supply.

DAUPHIN—— -

Minitorias—{a} Agreed that grant be at rate of $195 fromlJuly 1st.
(b) Agreed to vote cost wof living bonus of $50 for minister, who is
leaving.

NorwaY 'Housg—

Little Grand Rapids—Grant for last half of year was referred to
the Secretaries.

- -



: 21

Popl}w River —Agreed that grant be at rate of $400 from July 1st.

Travelling expenses, Mr. G. H. Grieve—A request was considered
for a grant towards travelling expenses of Mr. G. H. Grieve and family
from Koostatak to Vancouver. It was decided that no action could be
taken on this request, but that an amount of $25.00 be granted to M.
Grieve in view of his long and faithful services on Indian Mission fields.

SUPERIOR—
Wayside Mission.—Agreed to vote additional glamt of $100 for 1942.
Beardmore—~Agreed that grant be at rate of $910, including $360
rent, from July 1st.
‘ WINNIPEG—
BisZett.—Agl‘eed to continue grant at rate of $400 from July Ist.
Central Patricie.—Agreed to continue gmnt at rate of $600 from
July 1st.
ABERNETHY— ) 3

Esterhazy.~—Presbytery and Conference Committee requested that
this field be restored to the list, with grant at rate of $350. It was
decided to make a grant of $100 from the Moderator’s Fund for the
last six months of 1942, {

ABSSINIBOIA—,
Coronach.~-Grant was continued at rate of $250.00 from July Ist.

" Limerick—Grant was continued at rate of, $375 from July 1st.
Mossbank~—Grant was voted at rate of $350 from July 1st.

BATTLEFORD—

Loon Lake—Agreed to allow $2 per trip, expenses of fortnightly
supply from Meadow Lake,—not to,exceed $52.00 for the year.
KAMSACK—

Maloneck-Pelly—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $500 from July
1st, S.0. basis,

Prince ALBERT EASTw

Hudson Bay Junction.—Agreed to pay one-half rent of house, in
the meantime.
QU APPELLE—

Glonavon.—Agreed that grant be at rate of $300 from. July 1st,
S.0. basis.

RLGINA-—

Distey—Conference Committee requested an addltnonal grant of
$25 for the year. No action.




AN

22

SASKATOON— . . ,

Hungarian Work.—Agreed to adjustment of grant to rate of $1,100
for 1942,

SwiPT CURRENT—

« Newille- -Vanguard—Agreed that grant be' at rate of $300 for joint
field, from July 1st, S.0. basis.
CALGARY—

Calgary, Chinese Mission.—Grant at rate of $400 was voted from
July Ist.

GRANDE PRAIRII:}—

Montney. ———Gmnt of $15.00 per month was voted to cover ex;/;ense '

of supply from Pouce Coupe and Dawson Creek.

Pouce Coupe—Agreed to continue grant at rate of $700 from July

1st. ) 1

4

HIGH RI1vER~— . ;

Carmangay.—Grant at rate of $100 was voted from July 1st, if
required. ‘

s

Peace RIVER— }
Berwyn.—(a) Question of graﬁt from Fund for Retired- Wo\i’kers for

Mr. G. 8. Johnston was referred to the Secretaries. (b) Grant from
July 1st was referred to the Secretaries,

Vilna-Ashmont—Question of grant from date of settlement of min-
ister was referred to the Secretaries.

KAaMLOOPS-OKANAGAN—

North Thompson—Agreed to continue grant at rate of §750 salary,
$200, rent, and $100 travel.

Kamloops, Chinese—Agreed that grant be.at rate of $950 from
July 1st. ;

PrINCE RUPERT—
Terrace.~—Agreed to continue grant at rate of $650 from July 1st.
Bella Coola.—Agreed to pay 75 per cent. of moving expenses.

VANCOUVER—

Cape Mudge and Campbell Eiver—No one having been secured
to take charge of this work, the whole question of supply and grant
was referred to the Secretaries and Superintendent.

VICTORIA—— -
Ucluelet. —Agreed that grant be at rate of $240 from July 1st.

WPSTMINSTER——
Coqualee%ﬁza Sanitarium.—Agreed to pay expenses of regular v1s1ta-

tion of Sanitarium by Rev. Dr. Barner.

X



23

Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 5:00 pm. Rev. M. C. Macdonald pro-
nounced the Benediction,

A, Lroyp SMITH, . Hiram HuLL
Chairman,. K Minute Secretary.

DIGEST OF MINUTES
. THE EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD, OF HOME MISSIONS
> SEPTEMBER 8th, 1942

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the Committee
Room of the Home Mission Offices on Tuesday, September 8th, 1942, at
2:00 p.m.

B /

Members present: Revs. W. H. Sedgewick, D.D. (who was elected
to the Chair in the absence of the Chairman), R. B. Cochrane, D.D.,
George Dorey, D.D,, M. C. Macdonald, S. H. Greenslade, J. G. Gorwili,
Hiram Hull, D.D.,, and Mr. Fred Mann. Rev. J. C. Cochrane, D.D., was
made a corresponding member.

v

The meeting was opencd with prayer by Dr. Sedgewick,
Rev. Hiram Hull DD was appointed Minute Secretary.

Communications

" A Y
Regrets for absence were received from Dr. A. Lloyd' Smith, Mr, K.
M. Kilbourn, and Mr. J. F. Maine, who was absent on accoiint of the
celebration that day of his fiftieth wedding anniversary. It was decided
to send a telegxam congratulating My, and Mrs. Maine on the happy
occasion.. .

An acknowledgment of the resolution of sympathy and the flowers
sent in the name of the Board was received from Mvs. J. M, Pritchard.

Letters of Sympathy ,

It was divected that letters of sympathy be sent to: Mrs, A, E. Wag-
horne, on the occasion of the death of her husband; Rev. W, E, Wilson,
whose wife died a short time ago; and Mrs. Ewart Monias, whose hus-
band died 1ecently - v

-~ -
N /

Superintendency of Missions in Central and Northern Alberta N

. Consi&eragion was given to the appointment of a Superintendent of
Missions for Central and Northern Alberta.

On motion, duly seconded, it was decided that.Rev. Thomas Hart,
. M.A.,, D.Th,, be appointed Superintendent of Missions f01 this area, with

wSJdence in Edmonton. . ,
4 »
] . .




24

Thanks to Congregations and Individuals Who Assisted in
Supply of Student Fields !

The Executive extended thanks to Principal G. G. D. Kilpatrick,
Professor A. S. Orton, and Rev. K. A. Moyer, who had assisted in sup-
plying student mission fields during the summer; and also to Erskine and
American Church, Montreal, who paid Dr. 'Kilpatrick’s expenses, and
to Chalmers Church, Ottawa; who made it possible for Mr. Moyer ‘to
do this work.

-

Re St. John’s Hall, Quebec

It was reported that there had been further correspondence w1tn
members of the local board with regard to their desire to increase 'the
salaries of the Superintendent, Rev. H. McPhail, and Mrs. McPhail.
‘It was decided to take no action, .

. John Neil Estate

It was reported that-the Sub-Executive of the General Council had
approved ‘the sale for the sum of $5,000 cash of the premises known as
141 Lawton Blvd., Toronto, one of the unrealized assets of ;the John
Neil Estate in which the Board of Home Missions has a one-fifth inter-
est, and it was requested that this Executive give its approval. Agreed.

Sale of Zion Church, Toronto

On motion of Mr. Fred Mann, seconded by Rev. S. H. Greenslade,
it was agreed to give consent to the sale of the former Zion Congre-
gational Church property, Toronto, now occupied by thé¢ Christian Unity
Mission, the Sub-Executive of the General Council having alrcady ngen
its approyal.

Proposed Sale, St. Paul’s Italian Church Toronto

The Secretary reported that the Toronto Home Mlssmn Council
were proposing to sell the church in which the}Itahan congregation in
Toronto worships. After discussion, it was decided to refer this whole
matter to the Toronto members of the Executive for consultation with
the Toronto Home ‘Missions Council.

Inter-Church Committee re the Japanese
On motion, it was decided that Rev. George Dorey, D.D., be the

representative of this Board on an Inter-Church Commlttee re the
Japanese, which it was proposed to set up

~ -

Representation on Committees

‘Executive and Sub-Ezxecutive of General Council— )
Dr. R. B. Cochrane was nominated the Board’s representative on
the Executive and Sub-Executive of the General Council.

Finance Committee—
" It was agreed that Dr. R. B. Cochrane be the Board’s representatxve
on the Fmance Committee.




25 v \

Appointme'nts
Brunswick St. United Church, Halifax—

(1) It was agreed to approve the appointment of Rev. J. G. Ball, B.A.,
as minister of Brunswick Street United Church.

(2) The appointment of a Deaconess was referred to the Secretaries.

Bella Coola Hospital— )

Miss Louise Miner was appointed Matron of the Bella Coola Hos-
pital; salary up to $85.00 per month was authorized; and it was agreed
that she would be entitled to one month’s holiday after eleven months’
service.

Indian Fields—
The following appointments were approved—

Georgina Island, Ont..Mr. F. J. Joblin......coceeeeeneill Missionary-teacher
Fisher River, Man....... Mr. C. G. Bickell...................... Missionary
Berens River, Man.....Rev. F. G. Stevens, D.D.......Missionary
Round Plain, Sask....... Mrs. M. Hilliard................... Missionary-teacher

Hospital Work
Wrinch Memorial Hospital, Hazelton—

It was agreed that Dr. D. M. D. Murphy be appointed Acting Super-
intendent of the Wrinch Memorial Hospital, with salary at the rate of
$2,500.00 per annum, until the appointment of a new Superintendent.

Port Simpson Hospital—

" Rev. J. A. Donnell was appointed to the vacancy on thedocal board
of the Port Simpson Hospital, caused by the removal of Rev. T. C. Col-

well from Port Simpson. i P N

Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute 1 .
It was decided that the appointment.of Rev. J. E. Bouchér as Prin-
cipal of the Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute, which had been made
by the Executive in June, 1939, for a term of three years, should be made
permanent.

Return Expenses of Rev. A. F. Thrower from the West

The question of a grant towards the travelling expenses of Rev. A. '
F. Thrower from Alberta to a charge in the London Conference was
referred to the Secretaries, with power.

Medical Expenses, Mr. Robert McKinley

It was agreed to pay $30.00 towards medical and hospital expenses

of $60.00, incurred by Mr. Robert McKinley, while serving as student
_ missionary on the Cantley field in, the Ottawa Presbytery.




M 26
Insyrance of Home Mission Preoperty

Re Supplemental Contract—

It was decided not to include in our insurance ‘of Home Mlssmn
properties the Supplemental Contract, covering damage by windstorm,
impact of vehicles or aircraft, not due to wartime activities, ete.

.

Re Dominion Government War Damage Imsurance—

It was agreed that Home Mission properties should not be insured
under the Dominion Government War Damage Insurance Scheme.

Id

Work Among Camp and War Production Communities

It was decided to make an additional grant of $1,500 for the work
of the Committee on Camp and War Production €ommunities.

. Property Claims

TWILLINGATE—

Burnt Cove, Herring Neck Charge—A grant of $150 was asked to
complete the interior of the church. Agreed. -
HaviFAx— ; -

Fuairview.~—Presbytery recommended a grant and loan, totalling
$1,000, for a church. Agreed to vote a grant of $250 and a loan of
$250. Y

MUsSKoOKA—

Aspdin~—The Superintendent requested that a grant be made for
repairs to the manse. Agreed to vote $100.

SIMCOE -

Ra,ma,.«-lt\was reported that the furnace in the parsonage was in
need of repairs. Referred to the "Secretaries.

>

TORONTO CENTRE— ~ y
H
Toronto, Church of All Nations.—It was agreed to vote a grant for

new shelving, cupboards, and some other necessary repairs.

Norway Housg—

Cross Luke—Agreed to refer to the Secretaries and Superintendent
\the request for two rugs, two heaters, stove pipes, glass, window panes,
mattress and curtain material ;

The same action was taken also in regard to chinking and banking
the parsonage, at an estimated cost of $65.00. s

Gods’ Lake~A studio couch and two chairs were requested for the
parsonage. Agreed to authorize purchase. .

Pekungecum.—Confirmation of expenditure of $21.33, to cover cost
of roofing for the storehouse, was granted.
) /



27
PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE——
Long Plains—Agreed to vote $150.76 for furniture for the parsonage.
¥ . 5
MoOOSE Jaw—

Mqo.s-e Jaw, éhinese Missivn~—It was reported that the property,
which is rented for use of the Missiop, is for sale at a price of $3,000,
and the question of purchasing it was considered. Agreed to defer
action, .

Swirr CURRENT—

Braddock, Manse—It was agreed to sell this house for $800, the
amount offered by the present tenant,

Vanguard—It was reported that this house was likely to be taken
over for arrears of taxes, amounting to $563.00, if not paid in Novem-
ber. " Referred to the Secretaries, with power.

PrINCE RUPERT— °

“Thomas Crosby” —It was agreed, to vote $662.72, which is the
balance required for an overhaul of the engine, painting, carpentering,
ete.

VANCOUVER— .
Vancowver, Chinese Mission—The action of the Secretaries in pur-
chasing certain furniture from the former minister for $92.00 was
confirmed. . .
“Melvin Swartout”—A grant of $257.67 was voted to cover -the
balance required for the\ overhaul of this boat,

VICTORIA— .
, Nanaimo, Chinese Mission.—A grant up to $100 was asked to repair
and decorate this house, subjeet to approval of Presbytery. Agréed.
Maintenance Claims

BoxavisTa—

Newtown.~—Agreed to increase grant from $275 to $475 for married
lay supply.

Shoal Hgrbor—Agreed to increase grant from $300 to $500 for
married ordained man,

t

BURIN— 1

Ewpenses re Visitation of Mission Fields—A grant up to $50 was
voted for expenses of visitation of mission fields, particularly Burgeo
and Pctites, to be made, at the request of the Superintendent, by a
representative of Presbytery.

Pool’s Cove—Agreed that grant be at rate of $1,000 for M.O., and
$100 boat expenses.

CARBONEAR— '

Harbor Grace~—Agreed that grant be continued at rate voted by
the Board, namely, $250,
!




28

TWILLINGATE—

Fogo~Grant at the rate of $200 was voted for married lay supply.
‘ ?
BERMUDA—

. Ireland Island.—At the request of the Superintendent, it was decided
to pay travelling expenses of Rev. W. A, Burge by rail to New York,
and from New York to Bermuda hy clipper.

It was also agreed that the Board should be prepared to i)ay Mr.,
Burge’s return-expenses if it is necessary for him to come back before
the end of .three years.

INVERNESS-GUYSBORO— . ' /

Mabou.—Presbytery requested ‘grant at rate of $350 for marrieti v
ordained man. Action deferred. .
i
MONCTON— , )
Hillsboro.—Agreed to vote grant at rate of $250 for married lay
supply.
YARMOUTH—

f
Hebron-Arcadio.—Action was deferred on request for grant at rate
of $200. -

MUSKOKA—

* ’
Aspdin-Hillside-Utterson—Authority was given to the Secretaries
and Superintendent to adjust the grant to this new ﬁeld which is to -
be worked as an experimental collective charge

'SUDBURY—

Ifevaclc.—-—Agreed that grant be at rate of $2(§0 for 8.0. from July
1st. .

4

EssBxX—

¢ .
Riverside—Agreed that grant be continued to the end of the cal-
endar year to the widow of the minister, who died in July.,

Norway Housg— '
Cross Lale—Agreed to allow grant at rate of $100 for interpreter.

Fisher River~—Educational grant at the rate of $400‘ was voted
for two children of Mr. C. G. Bickell.

Norway House. —Agreed to allow travel grant at the rate of $50.00.
PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE—

Edwin and Long Plains Mission.—A loan of $100 was requested to
enable the minister to purchase a horse. No action.

Rock LAKE—

Mather —Presbytery requested {a) Grant at the rate of $200 froim
August; and (b) $50 towards moving expenses, totalling $100. Referred
to Secretaries, pending further information,




29

WINNIPEG— ' \
Central Patricia.—Agreed to pay moving expenscs of $32.78.

VANCOUVER—

Vancouver, Chinese Mission.—Agreed to confirm payment of $25
to Rev. Ivan Wong, who has left our work, covering deficit in salary.

Squamish.—Agreed to release Mr. Gibson at the end of July, but
to continue grant to him to end of December, on compassionate grounds.

WESTMINSTER—

Mount Lehman.—It was requested that this field be put on the aid-
receiving llst with grant at the rate of $300 from July 1st. Action
deferred.

Adjournment

The Executive adjourned at 4:45 p.m. The Chairman pronounced
the Benediction.

-

A. LLoyp SMITH, ) HIRAIVL HuLy,
Chairman, . Minute Secretary.

o DIGEST OF MINUTES
THE INTERIM EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
OCTOBER 22nd, 1942

* The Interim Executive of the Board of, Home Missions met in the
Committee Room of the Home Mission Offices on Thursday, October
22nd, 1942, at 10:15 a.m. The Chairman presided and opened the meet
ing with prayer.

Members Present‘: Revs. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., R. B. Cochrane, D.D.,
George Dorey, D.D.,, M. C. Macdonald, S. H. Greenslade, J. J. Black,
J. G. Gorwill, Messrs. K. M. Kilbgurn, J. F. Maine and Fred Mann.

~ i
Pérsonnel of New Board and Interim Executivé

Kd ~
The Secretary reported that the personnel of the new Board of
Home Missions and Interim Executive, as appointed by the General
Council, was as follows (Executive marked*):

*Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, M.A., D.D., Chairman.

*Rev. R. B. Cochrane, M.A., D.D., Secretary.

*Rev. George Dorey, B.A., D.D. Associate Secretary.
*Rev. M. C. Macdonald, B.A., Assistant Secrectary.

Members at Large— \

- *Rev. S. H. Greenslade, B.A. *Mr. K. M. Kilbourn
*Rev. J. J. Black, B.A,, B.D. ¥Mr. R. S. Dunlop
*Rev. J. G. Gorwill, B.A., B.D. *Mzr. J. C. Pinch
Rev. Hugh Miller, M.A., D.D. *Mr. J. F. Maine




30

-

ERepresentatives of Conferences—

Newfoundland.........ocoooveeereiiiild Rev. Theodore Elliott, B.A., B.D,

Maritime. . e oieeeeeeeeeceeeen e . C. L. Gass

Montreal and Ottawa... ..Rev. John MacKay, B.A., B.D.

Bay of Quinte........... eeeearanra e . W. B. Brandon

TOronto. ..o fee Rev W. M. Mustard, M.A,, B.D.

Hamilton .. Fred Mann

London.......oooovoeiiniein Y ereennes Rev. James Scobie .

Manitoba......oooriaeieeeeeee e Rev. J. L. McInnis, B.A,, B.D.

Saskatchewan.. ..Rev. W: H. Black, B.A.

Aldberta.. ..o Mr. N. V. Buchanan -

British Columbia......cc.cocooee. Rev. B. H, Wallace, M.A,, BD
W.M.S. Representatives— =

Mrs. J. Erle Jones Mrs. C. M. Loveys

Corresponding M eimbers—

Rev. H. M. Dawe, B.A., B.D., Rev. W. 8. Godfrey, B.A,, Rev J. L
MacKay, B.A., B.D,, Rev. J. C. Cochrane, D.ID., Rev. J. A. Cormle, DD
.Rev. R. J. McDonald D.D., Rev. John Nicol, PhD D.D., Rev. Thomas
Hart, MA BD“ Th.D., Rev W. P, Bunt, B.A,, BD Rev J. C. Tor- .
rance, BA Rev. W. D: Noyes, B"A., D.D.

Appointment of Miniite Secretary

Rev.“S. H. Greenslade was z;ppointed Minute Svecretary.

. Communications
Communications were presented from the following:
(1) Mr. J. C. Pinch, of Sault Ste. Marie, regretting his inability to be '
present at this meeting but hoping to be able to attend future meet-
ings of the Executive. :
(2) Mrs. A,'T. Waghorn, thankmg the Executive for letter of sympathy
with regard to the death of her husband. .
(3) The Presbytery of Swift Current, expressing appreciation of the
work of the students within, the Presbytery during the past summer.
(4) The Presbytery of Rock Lake, recording its satigfaction at the pay-
ment of cost-of-living bonus to aid<receiving. charges. &~
(5) Rev. R, J. McDonald, calling attention to the severe handicap suf-
fered by some of the ministers on aid-receiving charges by the reduc-
tion of their gasocline ration category from B to A, and also by the
cutting down of the gasoline unit. .
The Secretary’ was requested to take the matter up- with the
Regional Control Office in Regina, and, failing a satisfactory response

from that source, to correspond with the Oil Controller, Mr. G R.
Cottrelle.

’

Letter of Sympathy
The Secretary was directed to write to Mrs. Curtis, of St. John's,
Newfoundland, expressing the sympathy of the Executive on the recent
death of her husband, the late Rev. Levi Cur‘ﬁis, D.D.

SE—



; 31
Congratulations
The Secretary was requested to write to Rev. Gordon Pringle, D.D,,

of Kincardine, N.B., conveying‘ the congratulations of the Executive on
his recent celebration of the Golden Jubilee of his ordination.

Commencement of Work By New Superintendent of Missions
for Central and Northern Alberta

The “Secretary reported that Rev. Dr. Hart had assumed the duties
of Superintendent of Missions in Central and Northern Alberta on
October 1st. . -

Superintendency of Missions in Northern Ontario

Statement of Secretary—

The Secretary reported that Dr. J. C. Cochrane, the Superintendent
of Missions in Northern,Ontario and North-Western Quebec, had been
appointed Secretary of the Board of Pensions by the General Council
and would take over his new duties on January 1st, 1943.

Resolution: o f Am)'recmtwn—

The following resolution in applec1at10n of the services of Dr. J. C.
Cochrane to the Board of Home Missions was passed unanimously:

This Executive desires to place on record its high appreciation of
the services rendered by the Reverend John C. Cochrane, D.D., during
his tenure of office as Superintendent of Missions for Northern Ontario.
Dr. Cochrane came into the ministry with a thorough understanding of
the conditions and problems of the pioneer people in the Northland, and,
though he added to his experience by a successful pastorate in Toronto,
it was the opportunitiess and obligations in the North that laid hold on
his conscience and imagination. To a ministry there he has now given
twenty-two years, during more than thirteen of which he has been Super-
intendent of. Missions. \

His practical ability has been of immeasurable value to the Church,
and, as a result of his inspiration and organizing genius, together with
his skill as a mastet~workman, the Church has been given a visibility
which for generations will perpetuate his memory.

His keen sympathy with the problems of the ministers on the fron-
tier has endeared him to them and has made him their trusted counsellor.
His ardent enterprise has tried to keep pace with the expansion of settle-
ment and, if the Church had been able to do for the North all that he
has ‘urged as needful, the religious situation there would be much
better than it is, but we have the satisfaction of knowing that the
restricted supply of men and money has been used to the very best
. advantage.

Dr. Cochrane has worthily represented the desire of the United
Church to work in close co-operation w1th other Communions and,
through his inspiration, some gratifying progress in this direction has
been made. .




32 ;

Everywhere he has gone over his large Superintendency he has set
an example for his co-workers as a good minister of Jesus Christ and,
in addition, by voice and camera and nimble pen, he has made the needs
and opportunities of the Northland to e known far and wide.

In short, Dr. Cochrane has not only been an able administrator, but
an effective preacher and an outstanding advocate of Home Missions.

The charm of his personality, his sparkling humour, his pungent
and incomparable verse, and his wise counsel will be greatly missed
from missionary deliberations, but we rejoice that what id loss tolus
is gain to others and in the eminently important and difficult post to
which he has recently been elected, we wish him Godspeed.

It was directed that a copy of the resolution be sent to Dr. Cochrane,
with a tovering letter, intimating that it was the hope of the Execu-
tive that he would be the guest of the Board at a dinner in his honour

at the time of its meeting in the spring. ‘

Report re Meeting with Conference Representatives—

The Secretary made a statement with regard to a meeting held with
representatives of the Three Conferences served by the Superintendent
for this area, when it was decided to send forward the names of five
men for consideration by the Executive.

Appointment of Superintendenb—— i’

After discussion, it was unanimously decided that Rev. James A.
Lyttle, of South Porcupine, be appointed Superintendent of Missions for
Northern Ontario and North-Western Quebec, his duties to begin on
January 1st, 1943

.

Appointment of Interim Committees of the Board

The Secretaries and the Toxonto Members of the Executive were
appointed a committee to name Interim Committees of the Board and to

report to the next meeting of the Executive.
. .

Appointment of Delegates to Meetings of Home Missions Council of
North America and Federal Council of Churches of Christ
On motion, Rev. Dr. Dorey and Rev. M. C. Macdonald were appointed
delegates to the meetings of the Home Missions Council of North America
and the Federal Council of Churches of Christ, to be held in Cleveland,
Ohio, December 5-12,

Survey of Situation on the New Alaska Highway

The Executive approved payment of $100 for survey of the Situa-
tion on the mew Alaska Highway from Dawson Creek northward.

Committee on Rural Experimentation
It was decided that the name of Rev. James Lyttle be substituted for
that of Dr. J. C. Cochrane, and the name of Rev. James Scobie for that
of Mr. Walter Little, on the Committee on Rural Experimentation,
appointed by the Board at its meeting in April.



38
Question of Annuity for Mr. Herbert Goodland

Dr. Dorey reported that a request had been received that considera-
tion be given to the matter,of granting an annuity to Mr. Herbert Good-
land, Farin Instructor at the Edmonton Indian Residential School, who
would shortly be retiring after forty-two years’ service. This was
referred to the Board,~—the Secretaries in the meantime to go more fully
into the matter, and also to confer with the Commitiee to be appointed
by the Executive of General Council to study the question of Pensions
for Lay Workers.

*

Report re Literature

Mr. Macdonald "presented an interim report vegarding the dis-
tribution of literature published this fall. It was agreed to authorize
an additional grant up to $500, if required.

Conference of Indian Workers, Norway House

Dr. Dorey reported that a very successful Conference of Indian
Workers, as authorized by the Board, had been held at Norway House
in August. It was directed that the thanks of the Executive should be
conveyed to Mr. Caldwell, Principal of the Norway House Residential
School, Mr. Lazenby, the Indian Agent, and others, who had contributed
to the success of the Conference.

[«]
Licenses for Lay Missionaries

(1) It was agreed to recommend to the Sub-Executive of the General
Council that special licenses to administer the Sacraments be granted
to the following, for one year: Mr.Charles E. Freake, Change Islands;
Mr, Silas Loder, Fogo; Mr. Alfred B. LeGrow, Musgrave Harbor,—
all in the Twillingate Presbytery; and that the licence of Mr. Ches-
ley Laite, Greenspond, Bonavista Presbytery, be renewed for one
year.

(2) No action was taken on the request of Windsor Presbytery that
license be granted to Mr. Allen. MacIntosh, lay supply on the Wal-
ton charge.

(3) The request of Kamsack Presbytery that the guestion of granting a
license to Mr. David Marshall, Invermay-Margo charge, be recon-
sidered, was referred to the Board.

Nisbet Memorial School Home

Mr. Macdonald reported regarding the situation at the Nisbet
Memorial School Home, Pl;ince Albert.

The whole matter was referred to the Secretaries, in consuvltation
with the Superintendent of Missions, with power to pay additional
amount for maintenance, if necessary, and to study the question of
future policy and report to the Board.



34

Questlon of Bringing Ordinands From Northern Ireland .

The Secretary reported that Rev, Dr. C(nmle had received a com-
munication from Rev. R. H. Gilmour, formerly a minister in Manitoba,
now living in Northern Ireland, suggesting that perhaps licentiates
might be brought from Northern Ireland to fill some of the vacancies
in the United Church. This matter was referred to the Board.

Statement With Regafd to Japanese in Canada

Dr. Dorey made a statement with regard to the situation of the
Japanese in Canada and stated that the Office was keeping in close
touch with developments.

,  Statement by, Director of Committee on Camp and War
' N Production Communities

Rev. Wm. Fingland reported on the work being carried on by the
Committee on Camp and War Production Communities, its prob]ems and
opportunities.

Representative on Board of Management of the United Church
Training School

Rev. S. H. Greenslade was nominated the .representative of the
Board of Home Missions on the Board of Management of the United
Church Training School.

o

) Hospital Work
Problem of Keeping and S.eo:ufring Doctors—

It was decided that the Secretary should write to Dr. A. E. Axrcher,
President of the Canadian Medical Association, and also a member of
a Committee representing the Medical Association and the Government
Services, setting forth the difficulties with which the Board is faced in
war time in so far as the medical personnel of its hospitals is concerned.

Banking Authority, Dr. D. M. D. Murphy—

It was agreed that the necesSary authority be given to Dr. D. M. D.
Murphy, Acting Superintendent of the Wrinch Memorial Hospital, to
transact business on behalf of the Hospital with the Royal Bank of
Canada, Smithers, B.C.

Appointments

(1) The appointment of Miss Ruth MacLeod as Deaconess at Brunswick
St. United Church, Halifax, was reported for information.

{2) The appointment of Mr., U. Cronhielm as missionary on the Grand
River and New Credit Indian Mission,, Brantford Presbytery, was
confirmed.

(3) It was agreed that Rev. Jer Tse Sang be released from the Chinese
Mission, Moose Jaw, and appointed to the Chinese Mission, Van-
couver. :



35

Request for Survey of Situation in Nerthern Saskatchewan

The following resolution of the Kamsack Presbytery was presented:
“That Presbytery request the Home Mission Board to have a
man appointed to survey the whole situation of Northern Saskatche-
wan; that he do this in conjunction with the different ministers and
school boards; that he collect this data and an account of how the
people are being served or mneglected by Chnstlan teaching. That
when this is done the Board will know just where to place their
men where they are most needed.”
This was'referred to the Secretaries and Supelmtendent for report
to the next meeting of the Executive.

\

Marine Work

The Executive directed that the Secretary write to Mr. W. A.
Gleason, expressing appreciation of his many years of service on the
Marine Committee,

Re Military Service, Candidates for the Ministry

It was reported for information that, under a regulation of the
National War Services, bona fide candidates or students for the Ministry
of a religious denomination eligible to supply chaplains to the armed
forces shall, in the discretion of the Board, be excepted from being
called up. .

Re Pérliament St., Church Property
On motion, the following resolution wag adopted:

The Executive of the Board of Home Missions suggests to
the members of the Toronto Home Missions Council that the matter
of selling Parliament Street church property be delayed until the
policy and plan of setting up a Centre of Evangellsm and Social Service
in that area be given further study and clarified.

’

Date of Board Meetin:{:

It was decided that the date of the Board meeting in the Spring
should be set for,April Tth, 1943,

Basis for Advances on Grants for 1943

v It was agreed that advances on grants for the first quarter of
1943 should be made on the basis of the 1942 grants.

Basis for Applieations by Presbyteries

It was decided to instruct Presbyteries to make applications for
“prants for 1948 on the same basis as for 1942

Property Claims
MONTREAL PRESBYTERY—

Lac des Isles—It was agreed to accept an offer of $250 for this
property.



36

" OSHAW A

Seugog—Presbytery recommended a glant of $1,000 and a loan of
$1,000 for a church. Referred to the Board.

TORONTO EAST— !
Toronto, 719 Greenwood Avenue~—It was agreed to allow the vacant

land beside the church o be sold at the rate of $20 per foot instead of

%25, as stated in the -agreement with the purchasers of the property.

Portable Church.—It was agreed to approve of the transfer of this
_ building from Cosburn Ave., Toronto, to the Ajax Plant, near Pickering.

TorRONTO, WEST—

Fastwood Park.—Authorization was given for the sale of this
property for $350, and for the writing off of the balance in the Ploperty
account. .

BRUCE~

Cape Croker, Parsonage -—-—Presb;ytery recommended a grant of §30
for repairs to the chimney and the purchase of a congoleum rug and
paint. Agreed.

EsSEX—
Roseland—The Executive of Presbytery recommended that the

Board credit to the Capital accounts of Westminster, Riverside and
Ottawa congregations any sums contributed by individuals of these
churches to the Roseland Building Fund. It was agreed that any
monies paid toward this project in 1942 by members or adherents of
churches in Windsor now indebted to the Board of Home Missions and -
which have not made any arrangement with the Board, be credited on
the total indebtedness of thesé churches to.the Board, and in addition
the $200 to be paid by Ottawa Church.

Windsor, Ottawa St. Church.—It was agreed, on request, to cancel
interest for 1942 if $200 is paid on the debt this year.

Kent—

’ |

Moraviantown, New Fuirfield Church.—Presbytery approved of a
request that a grant of $100 from the rent of the farm at Moraviantown
be given towards the repairs to this church——which will cost- $275.
Agreed.

NorwaYy HoUse—

Gods’ Lake.i-f-(a) It was agreed to 'authorize purchase of another
bed, springs and mattress. (b) It was also agreed to pay $20—half
the cost of moving the tool-house to a new site.

i

Moose Jaw—

Moose Jaw, Chinese Mission.—The building at present occupied by
the Mission is for sale. $3,000 is asked. No action. >



37

REGIN A .

Regina, Chalmers Manse~—An offer of 82,200 was received. It was
decided not to accept this, but to refer the matter to the Secretaries,
with power, in the event of another offer being received for the same
amount or more, from a suitable purchaser.

SHAUNAVON-——

Admiral—It was agreed to give credit for $100 on the principal of ,
this loan, when $50 is recelved

v

GRANDE PRAIRIE— ;

Beaver Lodge~In 1941, the Board agreed to accept $1,200, in six
annual istalments, beginning 1942, in full payment of loan. Request
has been made that the whole debt be cancelled if the congregation
become self-sustaining January 1lst, 1943. It was agreed to ask for the
$200 payment for 1942 and refer the whole matter to the Board.

LETHBRIDGE—

" Mill River~It was agreed to accept $500 in full settlement of this
debt, if .paid this year.

MepicINE HAT—

Salem Manse ( German).—-—l’resbytgry approved of a request for a
grant of $700 towards cost of erection of a manse. Agreed to give a
loan of $350 and a grant of $350.

ST, PAUL—

George MeDougall Hospital —Presbytery approved of the purchase
of a new pump at a cost of §145. Allowed.

Saddle Lake.—Presbytery recommended that the old Mission House
be wrecked, and that yepairs be made to the church, with "an addition
of two rooms at the back, for the use of the mlssmnary when he comes
from Goodfish Lake.

Agreed to give a grant up to $700, as requested,

STETTLER—

- Compeer—The Board in 1942 referred to the Executive the recom-
mendation of Conference Committee, that $6138 be accepted in full pay-
ment of the debt at Compeer, this amount having been collected for a
church at Altario, another point on the charge, but not likely .ever to
be required; the understanding being thaf if later a church should be
built at Altario, the Board would make a grant.

Referred to the Board.

Moderator’s Fund

Statement re Standing of Fund—

A statement was presented showing balance on hand at October
20th, 1942—81,695.37. N



38

Confirmation of Grants—

The following grants made since the meeting of the Executive in
June were confirmed: '

Toronto East Presbytery........ Epsom .‘ .. $25.00
Battleford Presbytery.... Turtleford $50.00

Regina Presbytery.......ccc....c. Longlaketon.........ccccccccocoe. $50.00
Requests for Gfram.té— ’

The following requests for grants were considered and action taken
as noted: ’

Windsor Presbytery............... St. Croix...Grant was requested to help
- furnish. the manse. No action.
Montreal Presbytery............... St. Hyacinthe...................... $50.00 granted.
Kindersley Presbytery........... Lovq’rna ................................. %50.00 granted.
Edmonton Presbytery.............. Eastwood-Rundle................ $25.00 granted,
Stettler Presbytery ...$25.00 granted.

Vermilion Presbytery.............. Lavoy. L $50.00 granted.

" Maintenance Claims -
TWILLINGATE—

*Nipper's Harbor—A grant of $36 was voted for travelling. expenses
of Mr. F. Bradbury, who supplied this field during July and August.

MONCTON—

Little Shemogue—It was suggested that the Board make a contribu-
tion towards expenses incurred because of the serious illness of Rev. E.
Lockhart, who has been in hospital for some time. Referred to Sec-
retaries. ' ’

MONTREAL—

Montreal Church of All Nations, Hungarian Congregation.—It was
decided that Rev. M. Feher should not retain the cost of living bonus paid
him for the first six months of 1942, the congregation having decided to
become self-supporting.

LINDSAY— .

Kmmount —Agreed to vote grant at the rate of $200 for manled
lay supply.

A\
OsHAWa—

Scugog Island.—Agreed to allow grant of $5.00 a week for 6‘,01' 8
weeks, beginning October 8th, during illness of the minister.

-

TorRONTO EAST—

Toronto, Oak Street—The request of the Home Mission Committee
of Presbytery, endorsed by Presbytery, that the Home Mission Board
make available the services of "a student to assist in the work of Oak
St. Church was referred to th2 Secretaries.

SWIFT CURRENT—

Neville-Vanguard.—Agreed that grant be at rate of $500 for M.O,,
from the middle of November. -



39

W

DRUMHELLER——

Youngstown.—(a) Agreed to vote $57.00 on account of moving
expenses of Rev. R. W. French, amounting to $214.10, towards which
the charge will pay $50.00. (b) Travel grant at the rate of $50.00 was
voted. ‘ .

ST. Pavui—
Bonnyville—Presbytery asked favorable consideration of Mr. Sned-

don’s account for moving expenses, totalling $91.55. Referred to Sec-
retaries,”

Smoky Lake—~(a)} In view of his serious illness, it was agreed to

continue‘grant to Rev. C. W. W. Ross for six months from October 1st,
and to allow him the use of the manse until it is needed for a married
ordained minister. (b} Travel grant at the rate of $50 was allowed for
supply of part of work by Mr. Armstrong of Waskatenau.

"KAMLOOPS-OKANAGAN—
, Chase~Agreed that travel grant be at the rate of $100 instead
~ of $50. ’

North Thompson—FPresbytery requested continuation of grant of
$200 for rent of house on Birch Island, at least until the end of the year,
although the house was vacated on September 1st. No action.

KOOTENAY—

Greenwood—A grant of $60 was voted towards moving expenses
totalling $87.80.

Proctor—Grant of $2.00 per week was voted for expenses of Mr.
Ferguson in supplying this field.

Wardner and. Elko—Presbytery requested grant to cover out-of-
pocket expenses for supply of these two appoim';ments. Referred to

Secretaries, -
PrRINCE RUPERT— N

Marine, Salary of Engineer, “Thomas Crosby”’.—Increase in salary
of Engineer up to $125 per month was authorized.

VANCOUVER—

Squamish—Authority was given for payment of supply from Van-
couver, at week-end rates, and payment of $24.97 for three Sundays wus
confirmed.

Adjoumment

The meeting adjourned. Rev. J. J. Black pronounced the Benediction.

H

A, LLoyp SMITH, S. H. GREENSLADE,
Chairman. Minute Secretary.




40

©

DIGEST OF MINUTES )
THE INTERIM EXECUTIVE OF THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
JANUARY 21st, 1943

The Interim Executive of the Board of Home Missions met in the
Committee Room of the Home Mission Offices on Thursday, January 21st,
. 1943, at 10:00 a.m. The Chairman presided and opened the meeting
with prayer.

Members Present: Revs. A. Lloyd Smith, D.D., R, B. Cochrane, D.D,,
George Dorey, D.D., M. C. Macdonald, S. H. Greenslade, J. J. Black,
J. G. Gorwill, Messrs. K. M. Kilbourn, R. 8. Dunlop, J F. Maine and
Fred Mann. Revs. J. I. MacKay, James A. Lyttle and J. C. Torrance
attended as corresponding members

’

APPOINTMENT OF MINUTE SECRETARY
Rev. S. H. Greenslade was appointed Minute Secretary.

Confirmation of Minutes

On Motion Minutes of the Meetings of the Executive held June
24th and September 8th, 1942, and of the Interim-Executive, held October
22nd, 1942, were confirmed.

i

Communications
’

Communications were presented from the foﬂawing:

(1) Rev.. A. G. Donald, Sault Ste. Marie, intimating that, owing to

illness, Mr. J. C. Pinch would be unable to attend this meeting of,
the Executive.

(2} Dr. J. C. Cochrane, expressing appreciation of the resolution regard-
ing his services, passed by the Executive at its last meeting.

(3) Mr. W. A. Gleason, thanking the Executive for fetter of apprecia-
tion in regard to his services on the Marine Committee.

(4) The Treasurer, advising that a total of $7,080.14 had been received
as legacies for Home Missions during the quarter ended September
30th, 1942.

Regolutions
Sympathy—

The Secretary was requested to convey the sympathy of the Execu-
tive to Mrs. Kinléy, on the death of her husband, Captain W. T. Kinley,
who served on our Marine Committee; and to Mrs. L. C. Fulcher, a
former member of the office Staff, on the death of her husband.

Congratulations—

/
It was directed that the congratulations of the Executive should be
extended to Rev. S. P. and Mrs, Rondeau on the celebration of their
Fiftieth Wedding Anniversary. '




41
Re Iliness of Dr. R. J. McDonald

'

The Secretary made a statement regarding the illness of Dr. R. J.
McDonald and reported that-he was making a good recovery. The Sec-
retary was requested to write to Dr. McDonald, expressing the sympathy
of the members of the Executive in his illness and their pleasure at his
progress towards recovery. . R

It was left with the Secretaries to confer with Dr. McDonald as
to any assistance necessary.

Re Death of Mr. A. B. Campbell Lay Supply at Monteith
Sympathy—

It was directed that the sympathy of the Executive be conveyed to
the family of the late Mr. A. B. Campbell, who was burned to death while
serving as lay supply on the Monteith field, ™
Funeral Expenses—

It was greed to vote $200 towards funeral expenses and to give

authority to the Secretaries to make any further financial adjustment’

that may be necessary. R

Appointment of Worker to Alaska Highway

Confirmation of Appointment—

The .Executive confirmed the appointment. of Rev. D. C. Amos to

serve on the Alaska Highway for five months as the representative of
the United, Anglican, Baptist and Preshyterian Churches, and directed
that its gratitude should be conveyed to the Officials of Sydenham Street
Church, Brantford, for their willingness to release Mr. Amos for this
service, ~

Approp?"iation-—
It was agreed to vote up to $1,000 for expenses of supply of Syden-
ham 8t. Church, travelling expenses and equipment of Mr. Amos, ete,
) ~
Re Sale of Italian Church Property, Toronto

Statements were made by Dr. Dorey and Rev. J. C. Torrance regard-
ing the sale of the Italian Church property in Toronto and the disposi-
tion of the proceeds of sale,

It was z;greed that Dr. Dorey should 'represent the Board of Home
Missions when the matter comes up for arbitration.

Fund for Retired Workers

It was agreed that.a grant of $100 from the Fund for Retired
Workers sh\ould be placed in the hands of the Secretaries for Miss M. M.
Sleeth. °

‘




42

‘ Student Missionaries |
* i

Report re Payment— '

The Secretary reported that student missionaries had been paid at
the rate of $18.00 per week for their summer’s work, making necessary
a small additional grant from the BoaTd.

On motion, it was agreed to vote whatever extra amount was needed
over and above the $30,000 voted by the Board.

Appointment of Students—

Authority was given to the Secret'aries to appoint Students to sum-
mer fields in 1943, if this should be thought necessary, between now and
the meeting of the Board. . v

Cost of Summ/er Session for Theological Students

The Secretary reported that the committee which met to consider
certain matters arising out of the instructions.of General Council to
provide for a summer course or courses in connection with the accelera-
tion of theological studies had estimated that about forty-five students
would be enrolled; that in the judgment of the committee there should
be a stmmer course in the following places: Halifax, Toronto and Sas-
katoon; and that the approximate cost would be $11,000.

It was agreed that the Board should pay one-half the cost of the
summer courses for theological students, and that for this purpose the
sum of $6,000, from our 1942 apropriation, should be placed in a special
account to be opened by the Treasurer.

A

" Bequest of the Late John Sidney Arnold

The Secretary stated that the following provision was contained in
the Will of the late John Sidney Arnold: -

“The remaining one-fourth share of the residue is to be paid
to the United Church of Canada, and to be specifically used in the
furtherance of Home Mission work within the jurisdiction of the
Alberta Conference and particularly applied in the erection and
maintenance of church and manse buildings throughout the mission
field of” that Church within the boundaries of the Alberta Con-
ference.”

The Executive decided to recommend to the Sub-Executive of the
General Council that, in carrying out the provisions of the bequest, it be
guided by the advice of the Solicitor of the United Church, and that the
Secretary should notify the Officials of the Alberta Conference that the
Board is anxious to co-operate in every way possible. .

i

Appointments

(1) The appointment of Mr. R. A. Argue as Missionary-teacher on the
Kitzegucla Indian Mission, Prince Rupert Presbytery, was conﬁrme'd.

(2) It was agreed to approve the appointment of Rev. Harold Wilding
as Missionary on the Port Simpson Indian Mission, Prince Rupert

B M ~




43

Presbytery, on the understanding that, although his wife cannot
live on the field, he shall be paid at the rate of a married, ordained
mmlstel

Licenses for Lay Missionaries

The following recommendations for the granting of Licenses to admin-
- ister the Sacraments were considered:

(1) By Cobourg- Pwsbytexy——fox Mr. Herbert Lander, Lay Supply on
the Alderville and H}awatha Missions.
It was decided t9 récommend that Mr. Lander be granted a
License to administer the Sacrament of Baptism only.

(2) By the Executive of the Bay of Quini;e Conference—for Mr. N. R.
Flower, Lay Supply, Bancroft Charge, Belleville Presbytery.

It was agreed to take no action.

(3) By Yorkton Presbytery—for Mr. E. J. Smith, Lay Supply on the
Theodore Charge.

It was agreed to take mo action, ‘"

Re St. John’s Hal] Quebef:

The following resolutions were presented: -

(1) Resolutions of the Flome Mission Committee of Quebec- Sherbwoke
Presbytery, adopted-by Presbytery: “That this Presbytery respect-
full urge upon.the Home Mission Board the reconsideration of its
decision with respect to the request of the Committee’ of St. John's
Hall, with a view to allowing some greater measure of latitude to the
Local Committee in the solution of this present problem.” |

(2) Request of St. John's Hall Committee: “In view of the fact that the
Committee will probably have a credit balance of over $700 at the
close of the current year, if it draws the amounts to which it is
entitled ($3,400 accepted by your Board in the budget submitted;
made up of $2,500 Morrin College grant-in-aid, $540 from the.
Woman’s Board for the Matron, $360 from Home Mission Funds),
the Committee reiterates its desire to be frec to utilize this balance
(1) to give a well-descrved bonus to the Superinténdent and Matron;
(2) for pupil aid, if necessary; (8) for further improvements in the
building and equipment; and (4) as a reserve against a possible
decrcase in the Moxrrin College grant, owing to reduced dividends
from investments. The Committee regards the balance of $700 as
an unexpended portion of the Morrin College grant-.in«aid.”

On motion, it was decided to refer the matter to the Board, with the
recommendation that favorable consideration be given to the request for
an increase in the salaries of the Superintendent and the Matron.

Japanese Work
Statement re Work-—

Dr. ﬁorey made a statement with repgard to the situation so far
as the Japanese ave concerned and the work of our Japanese ministers.



44

Letter of Thanks— _

It was directed that the thahks of the Executive should be conveyed
to Rev. H. J. Armitage and the Official Board of Kaslo United Church,
B.C., for their co-operation with the Japanese minister and for the use
of the church by the Japanese,

.

H

Re Pfroposed Pamphlet—

~ Dr. Dorey referred to the proposed publication of a pamphlet on
Japanese Problems. It was decided that the Secretaries be asked to
explore the matter further with a view to having a draft of the proposed
_ pamphlet presented to the Board for consideration.’

Radio Broadcasting

The following resolution, passed by a Special Committee of Sas-
katchewan Conference, was presented:

“That we approach the Board of Home Missions with the
request that they establish a Radio Broadcast Service through the
Prince Albért Station CBKI, and that for this purpose they set aside
a sufficient grant to cover the cost of the same

It was agreed to refer this matter to the Secretaries for conference
with Dr. J. R. Mutchmor and the National Religious Advisory Council
of the C.B.C., and report to the Board.

Report of the Committee Appointed to Name Interim Committees
of the Board .

,The Committee appointed at the last meeting of the Executive to
name Interim Committees of the Board presented the following report,
which was adopted; on mdtion:,

Appropriations Committee—

Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, Chairman; the Secretaries; the Superinten-
dents of Missions; the Representatives of Conferences as follows: Rev.
Theodore Elliott, Dr. C. L. Gass, Rev. John MacKay, Mr. W. B, Bran-
don, Rev. W. M. Mustard, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. James Scobie, Rev,
J. L. McInnis, Rev. W, H. Black, Mr. N, V. Buchanan, Rev, B, H. Wallace.

Committee on Rural Work— .

Rev. J. G. Gorwill, Chairman; Rev. A. Lloyd Smith; the Secretaries;
Rev. J. A. Cormie, Rev. J. A, Lyttle, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. W, 8. Godfrey,
Rev. W. P. Bunt, Rev. Thos. Hart, Rev. R. J. McDonald, Rev. H. M.
Dawe, Rev:-James Scobie, Mr. W. B. Brandon, Rev. W. H. Black, Mrs.-
C. M. Loveys

Committee on Non-Anglo-Saxon Work—

Rev. Hugh Miller, Chairman; Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, the Secretaries,
the Superintendents of Missions, Mr. K, M. Kilbourn, Mrs. C. M. Loveys,
Rev. J. L. McInnis, Rev. John MacKay, Mr. N. V. Buchanan, Mr. J. C.
Pinch, Rev. J. J. Black, Rev. W. M. Mustard.



*

45

Hospital Committee—

Rev. 8. H. Greenslade, Chairman; Rev. A, Lloyd Smith, the Sec-
retaries, Rev. Jr A. Cormie, Rev. Thomas Hart, Rev. J. L. Nicol, Mr. R. 8.
Dunlop, Rev. B. H. Wallace, Rev. J. L. MclInnis, Mr. N, V. Buchanan,
Mrs. C. M. Loveys, Mr. J. F. Maine, Rev. W. P, Bunt, and Mvs. Colin
Young, Associate Member.

Committee on City Mission Work—

Mr. J. . Maine, Chairman; Rev. A. Lloyd Smith, the Secretaries,
Rev, J. 1. MacKay, Dr. C, L. Gass, Rev. J. J. Black, Rev. J. C, Torrance.

v

Literature Committee—

Mr. K. M. Kilbourn, Chairman; Rev. A. Lloyd Smith; the Secre-
taries, Rev. J. I. MacKay, Mrs. C. M. Loveys, Mrs. J. Erle Jones,
Rev. 8. H. Greenslade, Rev. J. C. Torrance, Rev. J. G. Gorwill, Mr. R. S.
Dunlop.

Committee on Indian, Oriental and Marine Work-——

Rev, John MacKay, Chairman; Rev. A, Lloyd Smith, the Secretaries,
Rev. W. D. Noyes, Rev. J. A. Lyttle, Mrs, C. M. Loveys, Mrs. J. Erle
Jones, Mr. Fred Mann, Rev. J, A. Cormie, Rev. James Scobie, Rev, J. L.
MecInnis, Rev. W, P. Bunt, Rev. B, H, Wallace, Rev. H. Maxwell Dawe,
Rev, Theodore Elliott, Rev. W, H. Black.

Hospital Work

George MeDougall. Hospital—

(1} The appointment of Dr. Albert Dobson as Medical Superintendent .

of the George McDougall Hospital, to suceed Dr. W. C. Powell, was
confirmed.
(2) It was agreed that the necessary authority should be given to Dr.
Albert Dobson and to Miss A. G. McKinnon, Matron, to conduct
. business on behalf of the Hospital with the Canadian Bank of Com-
merce, Smoky Lake. '

Wrinch Memorial Hospital—

Re Medical Superintendency: It was agreed that Dr. Donald M. D.
Murphy should be continued as Acting Superintendent in the meantine
and that the Secretaries be given authority to make a permanent appoint-
ment, if deemed advisable.

Belle Coola Hospital—

t
The Local Hospital Board recommended that an increase in salary
of $500 be given to Dr. J. E. Whiting. This was referred to the Board.

Re Finances -

The Secretary presented a statement with regard to the financial
position of the Board, showing that there was available for emergernicy,
grants at this meeting $59,799.01—as follows:

o



46
Total Receipts fOr 1942 eeeeeeeeeeseeeeeemsnanens $738,007.00
Estimated by Appropriations Committee.......... 730,162.00
Surplis eeveeemeeeecena e $ 7,845,060
Euxpenditures for 1942:
N Estimated Conference Grants........cooveeeoeviee, $436,132.00
Students 30,000.00
TEAVE]L oo teeereeaeas 5,000.00
Total .oeveee v e ne et se e s embananmenrereenn arnseann $471,182.00
Actually expended ........ 439,788.00
. S
SAVING  oreerereeeeree e em e er e e s eomesannames v annreseneee 31,344.60
General Expenses—Estimated.......ccooooroereccne. § 92,239.00
Actual e 86,774.00
SAVINE oo eeeeee s eonseenrsress e emmsammeenenee S 5,465.00
Amounts Available:,
Excess Revenue ....oooeveeceenn, e enens $ 7,845.00
Saving on Conference Grants, etC....oocoeveeen. 31,344.00
’ Saving on General Expenses.........v. 5,465.00
Balancg unappropriated.. ... 16,790.00
$ 61,444.00
Less Special Indian Government Grants carried

OVET oeeeeeetnreaeeeroeeeaenaese e omeannea e mneeemmeanamteeamen 1,644.99

$59,799.01

Basis for Special Emergency Grants and-Cost of Living Bonus

. The basis for special emergency grants and the question of cost-
of-living bonus were considered. On motion, it was decided:

I. To vote special emergency grants so as to build up salaries, as far
as possible, to the scale adopted by the Board in 1942,

II. To adopt the principle of paying a cost-of-living bonus for 1942 of _

(1) $100.00 — to:
(a) Men on aid-receiving charges and home mission fields.

(b) Superintendents of Institutions and members of their staffs,
except St. Christopher House, in the case of whose staff
~ the Secretaries are to enquire as to the honus paid from
other sources. Should this not have been paid, the staff

is to be paid at the same rate as other institutions.

(¢} Medical » Superintendents of Hospitals. (In this case it X
is hoped that the bonus can be met from the ordinary
revenue of the hospital).




47
(2) 8% % of Salary—to:

(a) Staff of Pointe-aux-Trembles French Institute.

(b) Janitors in the Institutions,
(3) 5% of salary —to:

Nuises and Staffs in Home Mission Hospitals.

(4) Re Office Staffs:

It was decided that the office staffs should receive the same
bonus as wasg decided upon by a Conference of, the Sec-
retaries of all the Departments—this bonus to be paid to
the Home Mission Staffs on account of 1942,

Applications for grants were considered.

Voting of Grants to Aid-Receiving Fields

The “following special

emergency grants and cost-of-living bonuses were voted:

Field Special
Grant

Bonavista Preshytery—
Britannia ....occoeeeecinreceeceee $ s
EINSton eeeeeevvciieiciees e
English Havbour ... ...
Foster’s Point ..ooeeeeveveeeen 20.00

Hillview & Little Heart’s East
Newtown
Port Blandford ...
Gander

Burin Presbytery——
Burgeo
Epworth
Flat Islands
Fortune
Garnish
Petities

Carbonear Presbytery— . )

Old Perlican
Western Bay coevveceeeeeeeeeeeeee . P

Grand Falls Presbytery—

Bonne Bay v
“ Deer Lake
Laurenceton & Northern Arm,

St. John’s Preshytery—
Flower’s Cove

Red BaY eeeeeieencceeeeerneereneneens
Twillingate Presbytery— '

Carmanville oo 25.00

Englee 25.00

Cost-of-Living
Bonus



48
Field Special
o Grant
Exploits .ccoeirieieeeeermeeeeeneneeen 75.00
Herring Neck .... 50.00
La Scie coooereeeiearennes 30.00
Little Bay Islands.....ccccccoeeennn. 25.00
Moreton’s Harbour ........e...... 50,00
Musgrave Harbour ... 100.00
Pilley’s Island ....occoonecinnes 50,00
SOP’S ATIN oo seceees vneeane
Springdale . e
Summerford & Campbellton.... 50.00
Annapolis Presbytery-—
Dighy Neck . Y s
Lawrencetown ............... 50.00
Waterville-Woodville 50.00
Bermuda Presbytery— .
* . Ireland Island .comiiiiies e
Cumberland Presbytery—
Amherst Head .covvvveeeveecieieee e
Malagash e, ereeee aveanean
Southampton .eoeeccocvnncens 50.00
Wentworth oiieviieccciieee eeveees
Fredericton Presbytery
"Doaktown boovceveceeseineee eenanee
GagetoWn cooeeceecceireeerne e
Keswick Upper .c.ooooomncecenne 65.00
MINEO  oeeieceiecaeneeeeeeeecersseennensenecan 50.00
- Prince William ... 25.00
Halifax Presbytery-—
100.00

Elmsdale ..o
3

Musquodoboit Harbour
Brunswick St., Halifax ..........

Inverness-Guysboro Presbytery—
Boylston
Guyshoro
Mabot  ooecceeceveeere e
Mulgrave .....occcoiineiiiiiiieceeecee

Lunenburg-Queen’s Presbytery—

Caledonia .ooooooomevvieeeee.
The RockS .ocvevoveieeiieececeeeeee

Miramichi Presbytery—

Derby oo
Escuminac .oooooecovacinmacinceecees
H

. Cost-of-Living
Bonus
50.00
50.00
115.00 (2 men)
50.00
50.00
50.00 -
50.00
25.00
25.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00

25.00

50.00 !
© 50.00
100.00
50.00

s

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
2500

50.00
“ 50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
. 50.00

50.00
50.00



49

Field ¢ Special

Moncton Presbytery—

Alma-Albert oo
Bayfield ...oooieeees

Dorchester ..coeecceeercenrneeeene
Harcourt ...oooooivnvireceerneens
Hillshoro ...........
Little Shemogue

Pictou i’resbytery—-

Barney’s River & Merigomish
Bridgeville & Sunny Brae.....
Sherbrooke ..oooeeeeeieieeeeee.

Prince Edward Island Presbytery—

Belfast-Belle River . ...
Breadalbane ...............
Covehead ..o
Georgetown .o
Hampton .ococcccecen. (2 men)
West Cape . b

WINSlog oot iennee

Saint John Presbytery——

Hampton s
Jerusalem
Long Reach ...
Millstream
Springfield . .
St. Martin’s oo
Welsford ..o

St. Stephen Presbytery-—

Oak Bay ... e reaveees oo
Scotch Ridge .
Wawelg .oieeceeerrecnesmneaee

Sydney Presbytery—

» Boulardarie ...
Cape North ..o
Leitches Creek .
St ANI'S s
Wesley Community Hall,

New Aberdeen ..oooeeeeeen.
Community House, Sydney......

Truro Presbytery— “
Kennetcook & Gore .....ccooveeeen

Grant

Cost-of-Living
Bonus

50.00

60.00 (2 men)
50.00

50.00

100.00 (2 men)
100.00

50.00

50.00
50.00
55.00 (2 men)
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

N

50.00 -
50.00
25.00

50.00
50.00
26.00
50.00

30.60
53.00

50.00

)



50

Field Special  Cost-of-Living
Grant Bonus
Windsor Presbytery— *
Burlington .....occoommceraianenee 75.00 50.00
. Horton " 50.00
Newport e " 25.00 50.00 .
. Woodstock Presbytery—
Canterbuly oo 50,00 - 50,00
Centerville oo e 100.00
. Grand Falls ... 25.00 50.00 N
Kincardine ........ Senmeennraane s ananeees 75.00 50.00
Montreal Presbytery— . '
ATUNAEL oo e 50.00
Church of All Nations...ceee o 225.00 (four)
Cote des Neiges .oevcvccrecres aveenens 25.00
Shawbridge ) e 50.00
Bethanie .o s 50.00
St. Columba House..o.oooooooooveeee . 35.00 !
Oka & Caughnawaga.......... ... T 50.00
Pointe-aux-Trembles :
French Institute .ooovvveis e ’ 537.50 (Prin. & Staff)
Ottawa Presbytery—
Aylwin e e e 50.00
Campbell’s Bay oo 50.00 50.00
ChelSea . ooeeeeeeeeeee e 50.00
Clarendon .. ... {2 men} 85.00° + . 50.00
Maniwaki «ocoooveeeeeeeeeeeeeaen 50.00 50.00
Namur et s 25.00
Ottawa, St. Mark’s..occovcee. e 50.00
QUYON oot 85.00 50.00
Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery—— .
ASbeStoS i e 50.00
Leeds e e 50.00
Mansonville ...ooooooeemeerreeeeeees 100.00 50.00
© Valeartier .oooiiieieiecieee eevees 50.00
St. John’s Hallooooooeee e 150.00 (two)
Belleville Presbytery— ' 5
Coe Hill oo e ‘.. 50.00
Roblin ..o 25.00 50.00
Cobourg Presbytery—
' Alderville oo e 75.00
Kingston Preshytery—
Denbigh & Plevna....eeceeeeees 25.00 , 25.00
Sharbot Lake cvrmrensssa ey s 50.00




51

Field Special
Grant
Lindsay Presbytery— '
Haliburton .oocooeiiiiiecieiee aeecvene
Kinmount .....ooiiiiiiiiicees e
Victoria Road .o eneeen
Oshawa Presbytery—
Scugog Island ........cc......... S " 75.00
Renfrew Presbytery— N
Calabogie-Horton ...oooovveciiiee e
Chalk Rivgr ....... S, 75.00
Cochrane Presbytery—
Connaught .o 50.00
Hearst o e
Hunta-Clute 21.00
Matheson O
NaKING coeecveerervreeeereeeeeeeenesenrane 25.00
Porcupine .ecececies e
Muskoka Presbytery—
Aspdin oo 50.00
Baysville 75.00
Depot Harbour .....ocvoieeeieeeee 75.00
ROSSEAU  coevvvecrercreecreccvereerrnecees wveeeen
Windermere ......ooceeeeenee. . 50.00
Gravenhurst Sanitarium......... e

3
North Bay Presbytery—
Dunchureh oo ‘
Eau Claire ..
Loring ..o
Magnetawan .
‘Nipissing ...
Sprucedale ... .
Trout Creek .o, reraens

Simcoe Presbytery—
Angus ...
Singhampton .....ccoiiiine.
Rama, Indian

50.00

Temiskaming Presbytery— s
Kirkland Lake ..o
Northwestern Quebee
Thornloe b 25.00
Uno Park

Toronto Centre Presbytery—
Church of All Nations........
St. Christopher House .
Italian Church

Cost-of-Living
Bonus

' 80.00
38.00
50.00

50.00 ' '

50,00
50.00

50.00
25.00
50.00
50,00
50.00
50.00

40.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50,00
50.00 ’

75.00
50.00
50,00
50.00
50.00
25.00 -
50.00

10.00 .
100.00
50.00

i

J00.00 (two)
50.00
50.00
50.00

i

288.25 (Bupt. & Staff)
188.92

105.50 (three)




Field

Toronto East Presbytery—

Fred Victor

Mission..eeeens

Birchcliffe ..o

Chureh of th

e Deaf i, '

St. Stephen’s .o

King Street ..o, .

Toronto Wést Presbytery—

North Runnymede ..ol

Silverthorne

Queen Street ..o

‘Home Missions Coundil............

Brantford "Presbytery—

Grand River

Bruce Preshytery—

Cape Croker

Saugeen ..o

Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery—
Courtland ....cccovveevcrieeeeeeeee

Hamilton Presbytery—

., All Peoples’ Churches....

Hamilton Sa

nitariom

Niagara Preshytery—

All Peop]fs’

Missions.....cooeoo...

Sudbury Preshytery—

Espanola ...
Foleyet ........

Hornepayne ...

Levack ...
Massey

Silverwater

* Tekhummah ... . .
Webbwood oo
All Peoples’, Sudbury.............

Algoma Preshytery— T

All Peoples’,
Iron Bridge

Livingstone Creek .

Michipicoten

Sault Ste. Marie

- Richard’s Landing ..o

Essex Preshytery—
Walker Road et

Pelee Island

52 '

Special
Grant

Cost-of-Living
Bonus )

1

150.00 (two)
50.00, °
- 50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00

37.50

145.00 (Supt. & Staff)
110.00 (two)

50,00 (two)

50.00
50.00

50.00

175.00 (Supt. & Staiff)
25.00



¢

Field

Lambton Preshytery—
St. Clair & Walpole Island....

Middlesex Presbytery—
Caradoe, Indian ...

Birtle Presbytery-—

" Inglis & Shellmouth ...
Rossburn

Brandon Presbytery—
Woodnorth ...oooooveeee

Dauphin Presbytery—
Ethelbert
Minitonas
Ochre River
Winnipegosis o occicocmoeccnee

Norway House Presbytery—

Berens River ...cocovevveeeceeevenennnns
Cross Lake
Fisher River ...
Gods’ Lake
Island Lake .....
Nelson House ...
Norway House

Portage la Prairie Presbytery-—

Rock Lake Preébytery—-——

Ninette .o
Mather o .oeeeeeeireccerere e

Superior Presbytery-——
JDMurille ... eereeeme e cnmneeas
Travelling Missionary .
Lakehead Mission

Winnipeg Presbytery—
Bissett
Central Patricia
Pine Falls ..........
Red Lake .ot
Central Winnipeg Mlssmn ........
North Winnipeg Missions........

Special
Grant

Cost-of-Living
Bonus

50.00

: 50.00

, 172,50 (Supt.& Staff)

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
145.00 (Supt. & Staff)
560.00 (Supt. & Staff)




Field

Abernethy Presbytery—

Dubue ...
*Earl Grey
Kelliher ..ot
Strasbourg -
Tantallon ...

Arcola Presbytery—

Creelman-Griffin ...
Fillmore .oooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeee
Heward-Stoughton ...................
Kisbey .
Redvers ..oooooeoieeeeeee.
Tyvan-Osage ......ccoooeeeeeeciennncnn.

Assiniboia Presbytery—

’ Bateman ...... e e e e e m e nnnnn
Coronach ......... S
Kincaid-Hazenmore ....
La Fleche ..................
Limeriek ool
Mazenod ....ccceoeniiill ] e
McCord ‘
Meyronne ....o.oooooooviiiiiieeeieeeeeaes
Mossbank ......ccoceveueunnn. S
Rockglen ... U,

Battle:ford Presbyery—
Edam T
Glaslyn o
Meadow Lake & Loon Lake......
Meota .o
Pierceland ...
Rabbit Lake ....cooooooiiiiieaeees

Elrose Presbytery—
Dunblane ...
Eatonia ......
Lucky Lake
Wartime ............... e emeeeeemmannnneen

Estevan Presbytery— \

Frobisher ...
Glenewen .........occoooceiiiilieeiieiin,

Kamsack Presbytery—
Canora (English &
Buchanan ...

Canora (Ukrainian) ..
Invermay-Margo .......

54

Special
Grant

Cost-of-Living
Bonus

50.00
37.50
-50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
29.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
33.00
125.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
25.00
50.00
. 50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
100.00

50.00

50.00 -

25.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00



55

Field . Special
Grant
Maloneck ...ocviiirvciirerenieees e
Preeceville .oooeoiiiiiinrieiiaeee 50.00
Togo ... beereeaneaaeseenenn 100.00
Kindersley Preshbytery—
Major verceecirccevecene s eeeenns
' Moose Jaw Presbytery——
Avonlea s e
CALON oo e e
Eyebrow 50.00
Hayvarden E——— T eeeeeenneaes 50.00
Lawson SO OPRPON
Loreburn e e
Mortlach ..orircceicirreecis e
Moose Jaw, Chinese...ceveeere oo ‘
Prince Albert East Preshytery-—
Hudson Bay Junetion....coccceee..
, Pleasantdale 50.00
Star City i e
White FOoX .oeevrreeeiencermacfocenes 100.00
. , \
Prince Albert West Presbytery—
Blaine Lake ... reeererane 85.00
Davis e e e
Shell Lake cer e
Smeaton .ooveeeennes . 50.00
Nisbet School Home..ooovvrveeeeeee e
Qu’Appelle Presbyery— .
Broadview . 25.00
Kennedy .o - 50.00
Regina Presbytery—
Brora .o N 200.00
McLean ..
Pense ..oooceeevrieneeeene 25.00
Rosemont, Regina ... 100.00

Regina Settlement Hoéuse......... U

Saskatoon Presbytery—
Bladworth .
Bradwell ...
Guernsey ...

Hanley oo 2o
“  Hungarian Missions .....c...... 115.00
Milden oo oo emeeeen :

Naieam coomerenearenees 25.00
Saskatoon, Mayfair
i

Cost-of-Living

Bonus
13.00
50.00
50.00

50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
35.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
69.36
50.00
50.00

- 95.00 (Supt. & Staff)

50.00
v 50,00

100.00
50.00
50.00

.50.00
65.00

50,00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

'

(two)




56

" Field Special
Grant
SIMPSON oo erereecreracecmerneenn 50.00
Watson ...
YOUNG o s
Perdue ..l e

Shaunavon Presbytery-—
Aneroid ... S
Bracken . eeeene
Climax
Eastend
*Shaunavon .ccvorecccrnvenens

Swift Current Presbytery—

Cabrl e v
EmMpPress oo eecereevemreeineeevere e
Morse
Piapot :
Prelate ..o 25.00
Webb e eeaneenn

Weybhurn Presbytery—

CeYlON  cenreeeeeiereeeceveasiereeeeiee e
Colgate ........
Pangman ........... v e
Radville .ooooiieeeceeee e

Wilkie Presbhyterym
Senlae .o, e erees

Yorkton Presbytery—
Calder ..o e
Elfros-Leslie ..... . 100.00
Otthon-Halmok
Theodore-Sheho .. .
WAlALON oo eeeeeeeremeneereennee 25.00

Calgary Presbytery—
Calgary, Belfagt ..o, 75,00
Parkdale ...

Carseland .o 44.00
Langdon o 15.00

Camrose Presbytery—

Forestburg "o = 50.00
Hardisty oeiieceeeee e

‘Drumbheller Presbytery—
Hanna, German ...ccccevrmenne 25.00

Rowley-Rumsey ..
WAYNE oot eeeeenecee s 38.00

Cost~of-1_;iving
Bonus
50.00

50.00

50,00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

25.00
25.00
50.00

15000
50.00

50.00
25.00

50,00
50.00
50,00




57
Field Special  Cost-of-Living
Grant Bonus
Edmonton Presbytery—
Athabasea .ireee e 50.00
Barrhead ... 25.00 50.00
Bon Accord 80.00 50.00
BUusbY e e 11.00
Evansburgh 50.00 50.00
Mayerthorpe ... . 54.00 50.00
Sangudo ... 33.00 50.00
4 Stony Plain 50.00 50,00
“Telfordville 50.00 50.00
© Thorhild ... v v 50.00 o
Indian: Duffield .coorveeeeeeee. 50.00 50.00
Chinese: Edmonton ...ccveecceee eereenne -50.00
Edmonton, All Peoples’.wrec s 185.00 (Supt. & Staff)
Grande Prairie Presbytery—
Beaverlodge .oecoercrees o 50.00
Pouce Coupe _....cureeporcciennns 50.00 50.00
Sexsmith v e e 25.00
Lacombe Presbytery—
Millet e 50.00 50.00
Morningside ... 25.00 50.00
Rimbey .covveeceen o e 50.00
Hobbema, Indian cvcciieecaenr e 50.00
Lethbridge Presbytery— .
BALONS ooooeevereeeeceeeceeesareseimeen e 50,00
Cardston .o e 50.00
Foremost .oieceeereee v 50.00
Milk River—New Dayton..... ... 50.00
Medicine Hat Presbytery—
BoW SlOTI€ oo eeeeeena 50.00
Medicine Hat, German............ Ceree 50.00
Vauxhall .o 100.00 50.00
Peace River Presbyt'ery—
McLennan & High Prairie..... ... 50.00
Notikewin ... s 50.00
Peace RIVEr cvccviccccccirenes e, 50.00 p
Red Deer Preshytery-—
Bowden .ooveereeeeeee e 36.00 50.00
NOrdegg vt eresnaene e 50.00
St. Paul Presbytery— ~ ‘
' Bonnyville .o 25.00 50.00
Cold Liake eceicviceccrciiinne e ,50.00
Elk Point 85.00 50.00




Field’

Smoky Lake ...,
St. Paul
Waskatenau ...
Goodfish Lake, Indian.............

Stettler Presbytery—
Big Valley
{0763 1113 i PR, .
Naco
Veteran ...

Three Hills Presbytery—
Bashaw )
Beiseker
Trochu

Vermilion Presbytery—
Andrew .o
Déwberry-Marwayne [
ISIAY oo
Mannville ... oo .
Paradise Valley .....occoooeeeeeeee.

Wainwright Presbytery—

Edgerton ....... e se s
Jarrow ...

Cariboo Presbytery—

Burns Lake ...........
McBride-Giscome ...

Quesnel ... e
Smithers ...

Vanderhoof & Fort Fraser....
Williams Lake .....cccocoocevioeeee.

Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery—
Chase & Silver Creek...............-
Enderby .o
Golden ................ eeememeeeenmnenneen
Keremeos .-
Lumby & Malakwa ...............
North Thompson ............
Peachland

Kootenay Presbytery—
Castlegar & Proctor............
Greenwood ......cooceeeeeeee .
Michel ...... eemmeeaeeaans
Nakusp-New Denver ...
Windermere ..M.

Ymir-Salmo ..o, .

58

Special
Grant
113.00

Cost-of-Living
Bgnus
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
75.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00

. 50.00
50.00
50.00

25.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

25.00
50.00
50.00 -
50.00
50.00
50.00



’

“

Field

Prince Rupert Presbytery-—

Central Mainland Marine........
Hazelton
TErrace .vcceereeeeeeieseecemeeenens
Bella Bella ...
Bella Coola ..

Kitamaat coevmvrecereerercemmerreenens )

Yancouver Presbytery—

Cranberry-Westview ...coccceeeee
Howe Sound .oocooevvvnneee

Vancouver, St. James
Cape Mudge, Indian............
First United, Vancouver..........

Victoria Presbytery—

Cowichan Lake ...
Nanaimo, Haliburton St.......
Pender Island ....oooooeveeceennee
Salt Spring Island
Union Bay .eeceeereaveneeees
Clo-008€  .oovecerreeeaneeens

Koksilah-Mill Bay
Nanaimo Indian & Gabriola

181a0d e,

Ucluelet
7 Victoria, Chinese ..ocvceevceernne

Westminster Presbytery—

Fort Langley i
North Bend s

Japanese Pastors—

Fraser Valley and Manitoba....
Ocean Falls and Alberta........
New Westminster and Tashme
Steveston and Slocan Valley

North ..o
Vietoria and Grand Forks......
Powell St. and Kaslo.............
Kelowna .oocoeeeeeeiecencneas

Moderator’s Fund

Statement re Fund—

A statement was presented showing balance available in the Moder-

59

Special
Grant

Cost-of-Living

Bonus

50.00
50.00 °

50.00
50.00
50.00
25.00
130.00 (Three)

50.00
50.00
25.00
50.00 )
25.00
25.00
50.00

-

30.00
25.00

100.00
160.00
50.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

50.00

ator’s Fund as at January 20th, 1943—§5,023.24.




60
Confirmation of Grant—-

The fallowmg payment made since the last meeting of the Execu-
tive wasg confirmed:

Vermilion Presbytery — Lavoy — $25.00.
Basis for Grants—

It was decided— /

(1) To make grants from this Fund so as to build up salaries, as far as
possible, to the same level as those of men on aid-receiving charges.

(2) To pay a cost-of-living bonus of $100 to all the men whose salaries
were reported as below the Home Mission minimum, o

(8) That, in the event of the final total of grants from the Moderator’s
Fund exceeding the balance available, a sufficient grant should be
voted from Home Mission funds to meet this amount.

" Voting of Grants—

Applications for grants were considered. The following grants
were voted: -

. Special
Field Grant
Bonavista Presbytery— '
WeSIEYVIIIE oo e ee e Y eeeereeeee e $ 25.00
Cumberland Presbytery—-——
ANMNETSE ottt n sl rereeenranran 50.00
Point de Bute 150.00
WAllACE e et te s evussaencrn e s sn et m e e s e nnnan 100.00
Fredericton Presbytery—
Keswick RIAEE —ooroeooomeeeomeemeeeeeoeeoe e . 100.00
Inverness Presbytery-—
Canso ....occovneee e SO, 125.00
North East Margared........oeeceecne, - . 250,00
Strathlorne ... - 50.00

Lunenberg Presbytery—
Mahone Bay .ot coees e enean 25.00

Port Mouton ......ccocvvnrreenees eertremameesonenaanrtennneneaas steaan 30.00
Moncton Presbytery— \

Baie Verte & Port B O ¥4 < SO UU 150.00
Pictou Presbytery— h R

SaltSPriIngs oo ettt s e censesens NI 100.00

Prince Edward Island Presbytery—
Bideford
Dundas
Pownal X
Wellington ............. eyt R e e 250.00




61
. Special
Field ' Grant
‘Saint John Presbytery-—— .
ADORAQUISNOTEON oo eeeeeeeeseereeesa oo enneae- 150.00

Truro Presbytery—
Coldstream ...
Springside
Truro, Brunswick St

Windsor Presbytery— _ -

Canard-Kingsport .....ccceecommmecccacnenne . 200.00

Canning e nraena e na s eaen 40.00

St. CPOIX tioeeeiimeeecaecercanresreeeeee s ctavssssssasssemsseneesasaeomaneres seneaasss sesensnonn 50.00

Walton 0 S 100.00
Woedstock Presbhytery-— . )

GLASSVIIIE e eeeeerrre e e e senvrecvver e s s e e esmaemeeeseean s s meermsserann 100.00
Yarmouth Presbytery— '

Barrington ... e et emen e ees e et nrarenem e e eamteanace 29.00
Dundas-Grenville Presbytery—

Mabilda SoULR et e s s s e 75.00

Augusta .o ! 50.00
Glengarry Presbytery— A

Moose Creek ............ neeveesaernnasaran S . 50.00
‘Montreal Presbytery—

Drummondville ...t e ene e s 100.00

Longueuil ...

St. Hyacinthe

Quebec-Sherbrooke Presbytery—

Birchton ...o.occoccoemeeeeeoeeereceeeeeneranns ereeretrasetesatan et emresessamensvann
Cookshire

Belleville Presbytery—

Ameliagsburg ...
Bath .o

Milford ...... .
Northport .ooiininrrecvienneeee
Thomasburg ...

Cobourg Pi‘esbytery}— - 3
Y
Hilton ....... SO 50.00

< Kingston Presbytery— !

Battersea ..... ) fuveeresunesnaneaneaeessseerasnresnnseroaee 75.00
Escott ........ : e B325:00




62

Field -
FLANKVIIIE oo eeeoeeoeeoneeeeomseeen e eeee e
Kingston, Zion ...
Gananoque East
Mallorytown ...

Lindsay Presbytery—
Janetville e e
Manilla . - -
Sebright e ST R URO

Peterboro Presbytery—

Pontypool .o et ere et e meane e et e e e e naonreean
Springville .o et ecrme st anennaaetaen s saenrennaannreren

Duﬂ’e;'in and Peel Presbytery— : -

Monticello ..
Rosemont

Grey Presbytery—
Heatheote oo et a e n e
Maxwell
MclIntyre ... e ereamenemea eesunun e et s ntmeansia e st s e me srem et e e emt e
Temple HIll e vaean et s s s svsmnsbe s mamnenns
Walter's Falls oo !

Muskoka Presbytery—
MacTier ... .

Simcoe Presbytery—
Hafwkestone ..... eeaen et emrienmeaaeaanimnnnaernntereon

Temiskaming Preébytery——
Englehart P -

Toronto Centre Presbytery—— .
Rev. W. C. MacLeod (without charge) ........................................

Toronto East Presbytery—
Epsom ... e ereReeaeeeeeeeeestatewaReioesoesstireasesseeAsamesssissestssssssesscasvesneanen

Brantford Presbytery—
GLETIMOTTIS  coveseeoee e oeme e oo eecereemeeseoeaeemees e eeeeeneeenemeeseesemmememeeeeeeee
ONONAAZA oot cne e tsan s van e

Bruce Presbytery-—

Dobbinton oo e et
Wesley, St. Andrew’s

- Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery— .
' King Lake (Fairground) oo

Special

Grant
100.00
100.00+
125.00
100.00

50.00
50.00
125.00

100.00 - .
100.00

75.00 |

100.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

e



63

¢ Special
Field , Grant
Niagara Presbytery—— .
Merriton ..o S eeeeu vt ennanea e menne e eaens 100.00
Midqlesex Presbytery— T
CRITNZOTM woooeteeveeeeeeeeeee e aeecerrecenaaeansnan . 150.00
- ¢
Brandon Preshytery— '
' Griswold 100.00
Hargrave ... " 100.00
j
Carman Presbytery— )
Baldur .. femeennneesnneaateennneeen 50.00
Datphin Presbytery— .
BeNito oo v 25.00
Grandview ... JEON S 50.00
Minitonas ...... [EUUNUIUUNSUIN 75.00

Portage la Prairie Presbytery—.

Petrel ...
Plumas ... * - -
0aKIaNd ..o eceeve e et
Winnipeg Preshytery— . .
Starbuck oo, e SR — © 50.00
Stony Mountain oo scesenans RS —— 50.00
Abernethy Presbytel;y-—-ot !
NOKOIES ‘e ereee oo eereeenoeseeseomeesesssessoeseeeeomeemseeeesreemm s enmseemssneseeaseeeeen 50.00
RAYIMOTE  coomeeeceeeeeeaenramsnceseresesearaneramcesmeesesserane 125.00
Battleford Presbytery— '
Maidstone —.oeoeooroeeeenn. - S ) 112.00
Ruddell-Denholm ......occoveeeecarcrececcrenmecene oremcannnneen 250.00
Turtleford ......ccoeeeeeeen b . - 85.00
Kamsack Presbytery— .
Quill Lake oo _ . 200.00
Kindersley Presbytery——
» Loverna ... trrenel e aran e s nan e enennne remranerrnen sneaen . 75.00
PN ' o
Prince Albert Presbytery— .
Birch HillS .ooooreecnenes - e enaemaaeenanae : 50.00
R 31 =t F) 2O : 100.00
Shellbrook ........ fareeeavaanteanteaaesenean annonseannteseraetansen 235.00

Qu’Appelle Presbyiery—
¢ Kelso ...
Qu’Appelle
Wawota ... N




64
: . Special
Field Grant

Regina Presbytery—

Longlaketon et e 150.00
Saskatoon Presbytery— : A

Lanigan ... e ne e eeaeee e saes s eecsnne £ R e ot ae e b sessn e e eas e s eamenn s ace 125.00

Viscount .. 63.00

SULRETIANA oot ee e 109.00
Yorkton Presbytery— .

Bredenbury ﬂ .................. 325.00
Calgary Presbytery—

GLEICHEIT ooieeeeeee e e et en e e s e carn s s s sesnnee e 150.00
Edmonton Presbytery— ! . .

EASTWOOU ..o eer e et ea st eemnn e e easeranseronenneen 100.00

Namao 90.00
Vermilion Presbytery—

Lavoy ........ e e mer e 100.00
Wainwright Presbytery— ‘ i

Wailnwright e SRR, 50.00
Kootenay Presbytery— ‘ ]

KABLO oot ee e me e n e rem s e n e ene e ame et ra e s e enannan 100.00
Westminster Presbytéry—-— o .

ABASEIZ oo eeeeree e e n e ee Bt 100.00

White Rock .o, SOOI PORO, DU 100.00

Authority’ to Make Further Grants

On motion, the Secretaries were authorlzed to deal with further
requests for grants from Home Mission Funds or from the Moderator’s
Fund, providéd that they reach the office by February 15th.

Authority to Draw From Reserves
The Secretaries were given authority to draw from Reserves, if
necessary, an amount sufficient to balance the current account for 1942.
0 : i I
Request to Treasurers Office
The Secretaries were mstructed to ask the Treasurer’s Oﬁ‘ice to keep

the books open for a sufficient length of time to enable payments to be
completed.

Committee on Camp and War Production Communities

It was agreed that the Secretaries be given power to draw upon the
Treasurer for any funds which may be needed for the/work of the Com-



65 .

mittee on Camp and War Production Communities until such time as the
Executive of the General Council makes financial provision.

Property Claims
BuriN—

Pool's Cove~(a} Parsonage: Agreed to vote Board's share of cost
of making repairs to the Parsonage and providing kitchen stove——esti-
mated at $350.00, and providing new batteries and minor parts for Delco
"Light Plant, to cost $400.00; the Public Health Department having agreed
to bear one-half cost of repairs and stove, and one-third cost of new
batteries. (b) Church: It was reported that extensive repairs were
required—estimated cost at least $350. Referred to Board.

Prince Epwarp ISLAND—

O'Leary.—It was agreed to give a discount of $30 on the $880 still
due on condition that the whole balance is paid immediately.
MONTREAL—, . ‘ .

Montreal, Lilly Memorial—It was decided that agreement providing
for remission of interest, on condition that $500 is paid annually on prin-
cipal, be continued for 1942 and 1943.

KINGSTON——

Kingston, Zion.—Agreed to accept $100 on plmcma} in 1943 and that
no interest be charged.

\
RENFREW—

Calabogie-Horton.—Presbytery’s Home Mission Committee Trecom-
mended that the Board purchase the house in which the ministéer now
lives in Renfrew. Referred to the Board.

COCHRANE— i
Hearst—Agreed to make a loan of $300, repayable in 5 yearly
instalments, towards cost of repairs to the church.

Porcupine~-It was agreed that interest on the loan be cancelled for
the duration of the war and that any payments made during that. period
be applied on principal.

Esspx—— P

Windsor, Ottawa Church.—Agreed to accept $750 in ful]opayment of
loan. b

Norway Housg— \

Island Lake.—The Secretaries and Superintendent were given author-
ity to make a settlement with Rev. J. A. McKim regarding equipment
purchased by him, at a total cost of $167.38.

Pekangecum.—(a) 'Agréed to pay $25.98, freight on rubberoid ship-
ped last summer, (b) The purchase of furniture for the parsonage was
referred to the Secretariés and Superintendent,

‘

.



66

7
£

WINNIPEG— 4 .

West Winnipeg—New Site—Sargent and Garfield or Ingersoll —It
was agreed to vote a grant of $900 to cover cost of site and to assume
taxes for the duration -of the war, the understanding being that the
Board is not'involved in any way for the building of the church.

Winnipeg, Regent’'s Park.—Agreed to accept $500 on principal of
loan and give credit for $750.

Pine Falls—Agreed that for $500 paid on 'i)rincipal in December:
credit be given for $1,000.

BATTLEFORD—,

i

Radisson—It was agreed to accept $25.00 in full payment of the
loan.

. Pierceland.—It was decided to refer to the Board a request for grant
of §1,000 towards a new manse.

Moose JAw— !

. . 4
Moose Juw, Chinese Mission—Agreed to ‘make an offer of $2,500
to purchase the property now occupied by the Chinese Mission; the
Chinese to contribute $500 and take care of taxes and repairs,

1]

DRUMHELLER—

" Hanna, Zion Church—German.~It was agreed to extend to 1943
agreement under which two payments of $65\each would be accepted
in full settlement of loan, one payment having been made.

PrinCE RUPERT—

Skidegate—The Executive confirmed payment of $132.82, expendi-
ture covering furnishings for bachelor apartment, built by the mis-
sionary at the rear of the church. N

Bella Coola, Manse.—-—Agrf;ed to reimburse Rev. Hillis Wright for
expenditure of $400, made by him to complete the manse.

“Thomas Crosby”’.—Agreed to vote $57.05, covering bill for repairs
to the propeller, and $45 for the use of the ways, painting, ete. N

VANCOUVER— .

Varcouver, Chinese Parsonage.—Agreed that unexpended balaﬁce of
$50 of grant of $100, voted by the Board for Shlnglmg this house, should
be allowedefor papering, decorating, ete.

. Vancowver, Powell St. Japanese Property—Mr. Bunt reported that
the building was now being looked after by First Church. There was
also a letter, stating that Dr. Roddan estimated that he would need an
extra $1,200 a year to finance the work and saying that, inasmuch as
he has already received $2,100 from the Welfare Federation for the
Fresh Air Camp, they be allowed to ask for the increased sum of $1,200
to take care of this department of the work..

This was referred to the Secretaries, with power, in case a decision
should be needed before the Board met.




67 L) ]
1l “ p

“Melvin Swartout”.—(a) The Secretaries reported that sig_bsequent
to the last meeting of the Executive, a letter had been received from Mr.
Bunt, stating that they could find no missionary for the “Swartout”
and asking the mind of the Secretaries re the possibility of chartering it
to the Navy. The Secretaries authorized Mr. Bunt ahd the Marine Com-
mittee to explore the possibility of chartering the boat.

The Executive approved of the action so far and referred further
negotiations to the Secretaries. '

{b) Repairs amounting to $250 or $300 were necessary due to .dry
rot in certain parts of the boat, before it can be chartered. The Marine
Committee had put the work in hand. It was agreed to authorize payment
of these accounts when presented.

VICTORIA—  * ’

Bamfield 'Ma'nse.—Mr. Bunt reported that about $300 would be
needed for repairs. Agreed to allow this amount, if necessary.

Koksiluh—Presbytery recommended the sale of 15 acres for the
sum of $400. Agreed to approve; proceeds of sale to be returned to the
Property Fund.

WESTMINSTER—

New Westminster, Chinese Mission. —Agreed to confirm acceptance
of an offer to puvchase for $1,500; terms: one-third cash and balance
in one and two years, with interest at 5%.

New Westminster, Japanese Property—It was agreed to sell this
property; the money to be held in trust for the re-opening of the Jap-
anese work when circumstances permit.

New Westminster, Chinese Mission—Agreed to approve new elec-
tric wiring, at an estimated cost of $75.

-

\ Maintenance Claims
ST. JOHN'S—

Blackhead Road and Fort Amherst—Presbytery requested grant at
rate of $6.00 per week for student to open mission work, Agreed to
confirm payment made at the rate of $4.00 per week for the peviod,
November 15th to December 81st, and to continue g1ant until the meet-
ing of the Board. ’

Marine Missions, Newfoundland.—Conference Home Mission Com-
mittee requested that grants for boat expenses on Marine Mission fields
be increased to cover increased cost of gascline, from June, 1942, Re-
ferred to the Board. -

INVERNESS-GUYSBORO—

Mabou.—Presbytery and Supgl-inténdent recommended grant at the
. rate of $350 for this field from January to November, 1942. Agreed.

MonNcToN—

Hillsboro.—Payment of $50 for supply for first six months of 1942
was confirmed.




» N
OTrawa— .

Aylwin—~—Agreed to allow travel grant at rate of 350 for 1942,

MONTREAL~—

Montreal, Italion Miésion.—-—-Agreed to vote $25 towards settlement
of account for material, reported to have been purchased by Mr. Bersani,
allegedly for repairs to the Shaw Memorial Church, on condition that the
Italian Congregation and the Finance and Extension Board pay like
amounts.

COBOURG— \
Alderville~It was agreed that grant be raised to vate of $200 for
the last nine months of 1942. ’ .

LINDSAY—

Carnarvon-Minden~—Agreed to pay $14, balance of moving expenses.
OSHAWA-— ‘

Scugog.—Agreed to allow grant of $5.00 per week for student supply
until the meeting of the board; this being necessary due to illness of
the minister. . N '

NORTH BAY—

Sprucedale.—The Executive decided that the regulations of the
Board did not permit of Rev. W. R. Lacey being paid at a higher rate
of salary than that of a single, ordained minister.

NorwAYy HouUse—
Cross Lake—A travel allowance of $50 was voted for 1942,

Pekangecum.—A bill of $90 was presented from the Hudson’s Bay
Company for the transportation of Mr. William Everett and his effects
from Berens River to Pekangecum, where he was to act as Interpreter
for the missionary. Referred to the Board.

WINNIPEG—

Winnipeg, All Peoples’—It was reported that the caretaker had
retired because of ill health, after thirty years’ service. It was agreed
to vote $300, being approximately three months’ salary, in recognition
of long and faithful service.

PRINCE ALBERT WEST—

Davis—It was decided that Mr. Walter Poulton should be’ paid for
week-end supply on the same basis as all the other students.

SwiFr CURRENT—

Neville-Vanguard—The question of overpayment to Rev, R. A,
MacDonald, who left the field November 1st to enlist, was referred to,
the Secretaries. ’

’



69

GRANDE PRAIRIE—

Hythe and Beaverlodge—Agreed that travel grants at the rate of
$50 be allowed for each of these fields.

St. PAUL—

Bonnyville—A grant of $50 was voted for moving expenses.

TuREE HIiLLsS—

’ Trochu.—It was agreed to pay one-half cost of furniture purchased
for the manse, at a total cost of $199.67; the understanding being that
the manse will now be classed as ‘“furnished”.

W AINWRIGHT—

Edgerton.—Presbytery requeslted favorable consideration of moving
expenses of $75. Referred to Secretaries, with power.

KOOTENAY—

Nakusp and New Denver—Agreed,to allow travel grant at rate -
of 375 for 1942. )

i

PRINCE RUPERT— -

Kispiox—Educational Grant—Educational grant of $20 a month was
voted for the missionary’s daughter for the school year 1942-43.

VANCOUVER— .

Alert Bay.—It was requested that grant at the rate of $410 be
allowed to make up salary of retired minister; and also that the Board
underwrite the moving expenses. Referred to the Board.

VICTORIA— :

Ucluelet—(a) Moving, Expenses.—A grant of $21 was voted for
moving expenses. (b) Salary Grant—Agreed that salary be at rate
of $1,250 instead of $1,050, from July 1st, 1942.

Kolcsilah.—Agfeed to pay three-quarters of moving expenses, total-
ling $172.

Adjournment

The meeting adjourned. . ]

A. LLoyp SMITH, . S. H. GREENSLADE,
Chairman. . Minute Secretary.

.

N

DIGEST OF MINUTES
THE BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS
APRIL 7th-9th, 1943
_ The Board of Home Missions of the United Church of Canada met in
the Board Room, Wesley Buildings, Toronto, on Wednesday, April 7th,
1943, at 10:00 a.m.



70

The Chairman, Rev A. Lloyd Smlth D.D., presided and conducted .
the devotions.

Rev. 8. H. Greenslade, BA was appointed Minute Secretary.

Roll Call

The following members were present: Rev. A. Lloyd Smith,gM.A.,
D.D., Rev. R. B, Cochrane, M.A,, D.D., Rev. George Dorey, B.A., D.D,,
Rev. M. C. Macdonald, B.A., Rev. S, H. Greenslade, B.A., Rev. J..J. Black,
B.A., B.D,, Rev. J. G. Gorwill, B.A,, B.D,, Rev.‘Hugh’ Miller, M.A.
D.D., Mr. K. M. Kilbourn, Mz, J. C. Pinch, Mr. J. F, Maine, Rev. Theo-
dore Elliott, B.A., B.D., Dr. C. L. Gass, Rev. John MacKay, B.A., B.D,,
Mr. W. B. Brandon, Rev. W. M, Mustard, M.A., B.D., Mr. Fred Mann,
Rev. James Scobie, Rev. J. L. Mclnnis, B.A., B.D., Rev. W. H, Black,
B.A., Mr. N. V. Buchanan, Rev, B. H. Wallace, M.A., B.D., Mrs. J. Erle
Jones, Mrs. C. M. Loveys. Corresponding Members: Rev. H. Maxwell
Dawe, B.A,, B.D., Rev. W, S. Godfrey, B.A., Rev, J. I. MacKay, B.A,,
B.D., Rev. James A. Lyttle, Rev. J. C. Torrance, B.A., Rev. J. A, Cormie,
B.A., D.D,, Rev. R. J. McDonald, M.A., D.D., Rev. J L. Nieol, Ph.D.,
D.D., Rev. Thos. Hart M.A., B.D., DTh Rev W. P. Bunt, B.A,, B.D,,
Rev. W. D, Noyes, B.A,, DD

The Chairman welcomed the new members of the Board -

Rev. W. H. Pike, Rev. G. B, McLennan, B.A,, B.D., and Rev. I—Ilram
Hull, D.D., were invited to sit as corresponding members

.

Hours of Meeting and Adiournmeﬁt
On motion it was agfeed— '

{a) That, unless otherwise arranged, the Board meet from—9:30 a.m. to
12:80; 2:00 p.m. to 5:30; and 7:30 p.m._to 10:00 p.m.

(b) That the half-hour from 12 noon to 12:30 each day be reserved for
devotions,— to be conducted on Wednesday by the Moderator; on
Thursday by the Chairman of the Board; and on Friday by Rev.
Dr. J. C. Cochrane.

Ratification of Minutes

The Minutes of the Meetings of the Executive, held June 24th and
September 8th, 1942, and of the meetings of the Interim Executive, held
October 22nd, 1942, and- January 21st, 1043, were ratified.

\ Communications
Communications were presented from the following:

(1) Mrs. W. T. Kinley, in appreciation of letter of sympathy from the
Executive regarding the death of her husband.

(2) Mrs. L. C. Fulcher, thanking the Executive for letter of sympathy,
sent on the death of her husband. .

(3) Rev. and Mrs. 8. P. Rondeau, in appreciation of congratulatidns
from Executive on their Fiftieth Wedding Anniversary.




71

2

(4) Secretary of the Brantford Presbytery, forvx%arding resolution ex-
pressing satisfaction at the choice of Rev. D. C. Amos, minister.of
Sydenham Street Church, Brantford, to'serve as Chaplain on the
Alaska Highway. .

(5) The Home Mission Committee of Cochrane Pzesbytery, recording

V' its appreciation of the splendid work being done by Miss Louiza
"Mayowna in the Porcupine Camp.

(6) The congregation of Mayfair United Church, Saskatoon, thank-
mg the Home Mission Board for 1ts support and encouragement
dulmg the past year.

. ’ i

(7) North Runnymede United Church, Toronto, conveying their deci-
sion to become self-supporting and expressing appreciation of the
generous assistance given by the Board in the past.

Appointment of Committees
. The following committees were named:
[
Resolutions Committee— -
Rev. John MacKay, Rev. W. M. Mustard and Rev. J. Scobie.

Euxpenses of Members—
Mr. Fred Mann and Rev. M. C. Macdanald.

Executive and Standing Committees—

It was agreed that the Executive and Standing Commlttees of the
Board be continued as now constituted; it being understood that any
member who desired a change to another Committee shodld notify the
Secretary. e

Presentation of Reporfs

Stencilled Reports of Superintendents of Missions, Superintendents of
Institutions and Principals of Indian Residential Schools were presented
to the members of the Boavd.

~ Statements By Superintendents of Missions

Brief statements regarding the work in their respective areas were
made by the Superintendents of Missions. .

\ .
Greéetings to Retired Superintendents .

The Secretary reported that Rev. Mark Fenwick, D.D., whose health
prevented his being present at any of the,sessions of the Board, had
requested that his greetings be conveyed to the members.

The Secrctary was rquested to extend greetings from the Board to

Dr. Fenwick, to all other retired Supermtendents of Missions, and to
the former Chairman of the Board, Rev. D. C. MacGregor, D.D.



, T2

Home Department Extension of Sunday School

Report for 1942—

«

A Report was presented, showing that in 1942, 105 requests for
supplies for Sunday Schools in various Conferences had been vreceived,
Materials were sent out which, at regular retail prices, would have
cost over $600.00; but, in view of the discount granted by the Publishing
House and the contributions received from the places served, the net
cost amounted to only $160.59, one-half of which was paid by the Board
of Home Missions and one-half by the Board of Chrigtian Educati?n.

Grant for 1948—

It was agreed that this co-operative effort be continued and that a
grant up to $250 be placed in the estimates.

Re Further Extension of Work—

The Secretary reported that conferences on the possibility of further
extending this work had been held with the Secretaries of the Board of
Christian Educationss The following outline of a new proposal was sub-
mitted by the Board of Christian Education and is now presented to the
Board:

The following plan is under consideration:

1. NAME.—“Home Department Extension” is not a very attractive
name. The Anglican term “Sunday School by Post” is better, but we
would not likely wish to use the same caption. If we could get a name
which would include the three ideas—the “Home”, the “Sunday School”
and the “King’s Mail”, it would serve.
ol

2. PURPOSE.—The purpose of the department is two-fold: (a} to reach
as large a number as possible of isolated families and individuals, par-
ticularly families with children out of touch with Church and Sunday
School services, with a view to supplying them with a means of studying
the Bible through the use of Sunday School lesson material, and pro-
viding a means of review and report by personal visit or mail; (b) to
encourage the formation of a “preaching point” and “Sunday School”
in as many of these situations as possible,

3. ORGANIZATION.—If this work is to be enlarged to any serious
extent we will need a much more definite plan of organization and admin-
istration than we now have. Would some such organization as the
following be suitable?

(a) National—An Inter-Board Committee consisting of, say, one Sec-~
retary and one other representative from each of the Boards concerned,
namely: Home Missions, Christian Education, Publication, and the
Woman’s Missionary Society to give.general supervision.

(b) District.—An area committee in each Home Mission Superinten-
dent’s district consisting of, say, the Superintendent of Home Missions,
the Field Secretary for Christian Education where one exists, a super-
visor and a group of three or four key workers.



73

.
|

4. SUPERVISION.—Close supervision will be necessary, and will re-
quire careful study and the expendlture of some money. Would the
following suit?

(a) National—A Supervisor appointed by the National Committee set
up under 2(a) above, who would be located in one of the headquarters
offices, and would give at least part-time supervision to this work.

(b) District Supervisor—Nominated by the district Committee and
appointed by the National Co-operative Committee, probably on part-
time, with whom would be associated a group of voluntary workers for
supervising and administering the ‘work in the area concerned. Such a
person would at first be on a minimum part-time paid basis.

5. LITERATURE —Present lesson helps could be used until a suffi-
ciently large constituency was built up to consider the provision of a
special issue of our Sunday School papers and periodicals adapted to
this particular type of work along somewhat the lines provided by the
“Sunday School by Post”.

6. PROMOTION —The promotion of an approved plan would be carried
on by the groups interested, on some agreed upon plan, so as to avoid
overlapping and overlooking of any needy territory. Ministers in
Home Mission areas and student missionaries would be encouraged to
develop within the local church the promotion and supetvision of the plan,
Consideration may also be given as fime goes on to the employment of
vans for the aggressive promotion of this work, particularly in the more
inaccessible Home Mission areas.

7. BUDGET ~—Careful consideration would need to be given to the
necessary budget for this work. This would not need to be very large at
first, but would grow as the work developed.

On motion, it was agreed that general approval be given to these

. recommendations and that the Secretaries be given power to have further

conference with the Secretaries of the Board of Christian Education;
the matter of appropriation to be left to the Executive.

v

*  Installation of Superintendents of Missions

Attention was drawn fo the direction of the Ninth General Council
§hat all General Council Officers and Field Secretaries, Superintendents
of Missions, elc., shall be inducted to their offices in the name of the
General Council or by the Boards ‘they serve. '

It was decided "that the Secretaries be asked to prepare an Order
of Service which may be used for the Induction of Superintendents of
Missions in the future. .

¢ Report Re Bissell Bursary Fund

The Secretary reported that for the academic year 1942-43 the
Trustees of the Bissell Bursary Fund had awarded 14 Bursaries, totalling
$950, as follows:



Manitoba ..o "
Saskatchewan _.......... qreenenes 6
Alberta ..o 6
British Columbia ............... 1 -

On motion, the Report was received and adopted.

Gift of Fairfield Property to the United Church of Canada
, Dr. Dorey made a statement reégarding the gift of a sum of money
by Mr. W. A. McGeachy to_purchase the 13 acres of land on which the
original Fairfield village and church were established by the Moravian

Church in 1792. This gift is. on condition that when a cairn is erected

to commemorate the arrival of the Moravian missionaries, there be also

a tablet to the memory of Mr. McGeachy’s parents, who made their home

in the neighborhood.
It was agreed—

(1) That the Board recommend to the Executive of the General Council
the acceptance of Mr. McGeachy’s gift, and that sincere thanks be
extended to him for his generosity. :

(2) That the” Board of Home Missions accept administration of the
property.

(3) That a letter .be sent to both Mr McGeachy and Mz, J. R. MacNicol,
M.P., conveying the Board’s appreciation of their very great interest.
in having this historic site restored to the Church.

Treasurer’s Report .

The Report of the Treasurer waslpresented by Rev. V. T, Mooney,
D.D.

Scale of Expenses of Members

On recoramendation of the Committee appointed to consider the -
scale of expenses of members of the Board, the following was adopted:
{1) That members be paid the cost of railway and sleeper tickets to

Toronto and return; the cost of meals en route—such cost not to

exceed $3.50 per day; and the cost of hotel and meals in JToronto—

not to exceed $4.50 per day.
(2) That those travelhng by motor car be paid on the basis of railway
. fare.
(3) That the amount for Sunday Supply shall not exceed $15.00 per

Sunday.

+

Fund for Retired Lay Workers

Appropriation for 1948—

It was decided to appropriate $3, 000 for the Fund for Retlred Lay
Workers for 1943.
Grant to Miss M. Bowden— ,

It was agxeed to make a grant from this Fund of $25 00 per month
to Miss M. Bawden for 1943.




B

75

- " Re Gasoline Quota

On motion, it was decided that the Secretaries be given authority to
" take whatever adction they deem necessary regarding the matter of
gasoline rationing so far as the Superintendents of Missions and other

-

workers under-the Board of Home Missions are concerned.

Department of Missionary and Maintenance
Department of Pensions

Ap[)oi;lfmeng of Representatives of Home Mission Board

The following representatives were appointed:

........ Rev. M. C. Macdonald
tretrecrercerarneenasneseneennen 100V, GeOTZE Dorey, D.D.

Scholarships for” Superintendents of City Missioll} Institutions

1t was dirvected that four Scholarships of $100 each should be made
available to the following Superintendents of City .Missions for one
month’s post-graduate study some time during the year:

Rev. I. G. Perkins............ All Peoples’ Church, Sault Ste. Marie

Rev. J. M. White
Rév. J. Lavell Smith

Rev. Fred Smith...

........ ....Robertson Memorial Church, Winnipeg
..... Church of
Queen Street United Church, Toronto

All Nations, Toronto

Communication Re Bringing of Licentiates From Neorthern Ireland

The Executive referred to the Board the suggestion contained in a
communication from Rev. R. H. Gilmour (formerly of Manitoba and now
living in Northern Ireland) that licentiates of the Presbyterian Church
might be brought from Northern Ireland to fill vacancies in the United
Church. \

. t N
1t was decided that no action should be taken regarding this sugges-
tion but that the'Secretary be requested to write to Mr. Gilmour, thank-
ing him for his interest in the matter.

v

Special Licenses for Lay Supplies

s

(1) Tt was agreed to recommend to the Executive of the Generétl
Council that special licenses, to administer the Sacraments be renewed,
for one year, in thé case of the following:

Mr. Sudbury Presbytery
Mr. Simcoe Presbytery
Mr. ..Kent Presbytery

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mzr.

Mr.

H, S. Schellenberg. Indian Springs

Hevrbert Smi

th

.............. Carman Presbtery

Pekangecum ..cvcoveereeans Norway House Presbytery

Fisher River...........

Little Grand Rapids.....Norway House Preshytery

Norway House Presbytery

(2) It was agreed to recommend to the Executive of the General
Council that special licenses tQ administer the Sac1aments be granted

E. J. Smith

....Poplar River.

* to the following, for one year:
; Mr. Jacob Toews,.

Theodore

...Norway House Presbytery

Yorkton Presbytery



, 76 '

(3) Re recommendation of Lunenburg-Queen’s Presbytery that

license be granted to Mr. Seymour Custance, Lay Supply at Blue Rocks,
it was decided to take no action at present.

(4) Re recommendation of Kamsack Presbytery‘ that' license he
granted to Mr. David Mavshall, Lay Supply at Invermay Margo, it was
decided to take no action,

' o
Introduction of Workers ¢
Before the adjournment of the Board for a social half-hour, the
following Superintendents of City Mission Institutions in Toronto, to-
gether with their staffs, were welcomed and introduced to the Board:
Rev. W. A. Hunnisett, Fred Victér Mission; Rev. J. Lavell Smith, Church
of All Nations; Rev. Fred Smith, Queen Street Church; Rev. W. E.
Wilson, King Street Church; Miss M. Barnes, St: Christopher House;
Rev. and Mrs. L. Sauro, of the Italian Church, and Mrs. M. E. L. Mercer.

Mrs. ¢ M Loveys introduced Miss Evelyn E. Mathews, under ~

appointment to Kirkland Lake, Ontario; and Dr. Cochrane introduced

four recent graduates who have been appointed to fields in the West— '

Rev. John W, Wilkinson, Rev. A. Glen Eagle, Rev. A, E. Young and his
wife, and Rev. H. Donald Joyce and his wife, as well as three young women,
repregsentative of those appointed to supply mission fields for the
summer. .

Address- By Dr. A. E. Archer

Dr. A. E. Archer, Superintendent of the La‘mont Hospital, addressed
the Board on “The New Canadian Problem in Canada To-day.”

The Chairman expres\sed the thanks of the Board/to Dr. Archer.

Report of Committee on Appointment of Students

The Report of the Committee on the Appointment of Student Mis-
sionaries was presented by Rev. M. C. Macdonald, as follows: ’

-1. During the summer of 1942, 178 students served the Board under
its co-operative plan (ordinarily called the “Students’ Pool”) and 17
others were appointed on a special basis. Once again the Board is
indebted to the Minister and members of Chalmers Church, Ottawa, for
some extra money for the support of four students during the summer,

2, The Plan for the Co-ordination of Salaries of Students was
carried out again in 1942. With the aid of $1,054.77 from Designated
Gifts and an extra grant by the Executive of $277.80, together with the
regular appropriation of $30,000, we were able to pay each student
- $13 per week, plus allowance for board and travel on the field. The
previous year the students received $11.50 per week,

2. The Execﬁtive decided that the Plan for the Co-ordination of

“p

Salaries of Students should be continued for 1943. i / vy

4. The Committee have appointed to fields this yéar 169 Students. :




o, 7

Mr. Dawe .o, 4 Dr.
Mr. Godfrey....ccceeeeverennnes 19 Dr.
Mr. MacKay.. .13 Dr.

- S
NG LRy

Mr.' Torrance.......... .. 38 Dr.
Mr. Lyttle...... A1 Mr.
2 N
"";x In addition to those appointed for full-time »service, upwards of

20 students will give week-end supply from college centres.

‘5. A difficult situation confronted the Committee to secure a suffi-
i cient number of students to man the fields for the summer of 1943. The
} {{ accelerated theological course made it impossible to appoint students in
1 Second Year Theology. The sources of supply were therefore limited to
!
]

those in First Year Theology and those in Arts. This meant that many
who have been appointed have little or no experience. Of the total of 193
who made application 16 have withdrawn. It should be stated that since
the meeting of the Committee a few additional applications have been
received.

6. To help out in the emergency the Secretaries, with the cq-opera-
tion of the Superintendents, have been able to secure a number of stu-
dents from other sources than those who are candidates for the ministry.
Of the 169 so far appointed 21 are not candidates for the ministry.
They are young men and women who, in view of the emergency, volun-
teered their services to the Church. Our difficult situation was further
solved by the Superintendents reducing the number of their requests for
students and thus making appointments only to the most needy fields
in their Superintendencies. We are pleased to report that a reasonably
fair.distribution has been made of the students available-and that only
a very limited number of fields will be left without some form of service
this coniing summer. : -

7. The Secretaries, in co-operation with the Superintendents of
Missions, have taken up with the Officers Commanding in the different
college centres, the matter of securing for our student missionaries post-
ponement of attendance at summer military training camps. The posi-
tion we took was that the work done by our students on mission fields
was a real national service. (It should be added here that all of these
students take the 110 hours’ required military training during the col-
‘lege term.) We are glad to report that our efforts in this direction have
been most successful and that the Officers approached have given us
every encouragement to believe that students who will serve on mission
fields will be able to secure postponement of the two weeks’ camps. Only
one Commanding Officer has definitely refused to grant postponement to
students at his college centre.

8. The Committee recommends that the appropriation for student
work for this coming summer be $30,000.

On motion, the Report was adopted and a grant of $30,000 was
approved for 1943, N

[




78

Statement Re Arrangements for Acecelerated Summer Course

The Secretary reported the arrangements made by the Sub-Execu-
tive of the General Council for three summer courses for the third year
students in the Theclogical Colleges, in accordance with the decision
of the General Council to accelerate the training, in order that some more
of the vacant fields might be supplied by ordained men in 1943,

The Board resolved:

{1) To direct ,_‘\che Secretary to write”to the Executive of the Council,
expressing gratification that the Church had thus helped so mater-
ially the work of Home Missions this year.

(2) To suggest to the Executive of the General Council that, if the war

continue into next year, eareful consideration be given to the ques-
tion of holding a further summer course for third year men in
1944.

{(3) To inform the Executive of the General Councﬂ that it had been
reported to the Home Mission Board that several first year men
were being admitted to the 1943 summer course, and to ask the
Executive to express an opinion as to whether the action of the
General Council permits such students to enroll in this accelerated
course and thus finish thelr theological studies in eighteen continuous
months. I

Re Suggestion to Amalgamate the Mission Boards of the Church

The Secretary introduced the matter of the suggestlon to amalgamate
the Mission Boards of the Church.

The Chauman made a statement regarding the proposal and asked
the Board to express its opinion.

On motlon it was resolved that the Board disapprove of the sug-
gestion to amalgamate the Mission Boards of the Church.

‘Request for Appointfnent of Missionary Under the W.M.S.

A request was presented from the Burin Presbyterial, endorsed by
the Newfoundland Conference Home Mission Committee, that a mis-
smné.ry at-large be appointed in the Burin Presbytery, to serve under
the joint supervision of the Woman’ s ‘Missionary Society and the Super-
intendent of Missions. ,

It was agreed to refer.this request to the Executive.

! - -~
'

Confirmation -of Appointment of Missionaries Under the W.M.S.
On motion, the following. appointments of missionaries under the
Woman’s Missionary Society to Home Mission Instltutlons were con-
firmed: -

3

Miss Eveline Freethy............. Church of All Nations, Montreal
Miss Eve]yn E. Mathews.....cccoooermnniinne. Kirkland Lake, Ontario

Miss Olive “Brand.....coene Robertson House, Winnipeg

’

F A st gt e
. .- .

R e  p SN

-
[

B

i



79

Statement By Secretary of the Committee on Missionary Education

The. Secretary made reference to the conferring ,of the degree of

' Doctor of Divinity by Victoria University upon Rev. K. J. Beaton, Sec-

retary of the Committee on Missionary Education, and the Board

expressed to Dr. Beaton its appreciation of the honout conferred on him
by his Alma Mater. )

~Dr. Beaton adressed the Board and presented lantern slides and
movie films of various phases of missionary work. ~

Suggestion Re Sharing of Services of Ministégs

Rev. J. I. MacKay presented a statement regarding this matter.

On motion, it was resolved that the Board submit the following
suggestion to the Executive of the General Council as worthy of its
serious consideration:

That any community that has at least two United Churches should
be willing to release one of its ministers for a period of five or six
months (perhaps May to October) to undertake work on a vacant field,
not merely to preach on Sundays but to live there and look after all the
pastoral work. The two congregations would unite’ for the period,

. A . . . .
having alternate services in the two churches and yet carrying on all
the regular church activities. Perhaps each of the two ministers could
be away for two and a half or three months. It would be up to the
minister himself to decide whether o1 not he would take his family with
him., His congregation would be expected to pay his full salary and the
field to which he went would look after his board, transportation and
car expenses on 'the field, and turn over whatever else could be raised
to the Missionary and Mainténance Fund or the Board of Home Missions.

The minister undertaking to help in this way would be able to give ~
such service on some fields as they have not received for years and would
undoubtedly 'be the means of greatly improving their condition,

Congregations entering into such a plan with understanding and
enthusiasm would manifest fine unselfishness and have the privilege
of sharing in a great enterprise.

v

Report of the Literature Committee

Rev, 'M. C. Macdonald presented the Report of the Literature Com-
mittee, sﬁowing that in 1942-43 110,000 copies of the booklet, “Homeland
Ministries,” issued jointly by the Home Mission Board, the Missionary
and’ Maintenance Committee and the Board -of Evangelism and Social
Service (War Services): 110,000 copies of the pamphlet, “Pathways
of Light in Newfoundland and Labrador,” issued jointly by the Board
of Home Missions and the M. and M. Committee; and 110,000 copics
of the pamphlet, “Sharing “His Service”, had been prinited. The total
net cost of literature and publicity, including publications issued, Monthly
Bulletin, Slides and Lantern Supplies, postage, cte., was $3,178.70. Orders
for literature were received from 1,357 pastoral charges—slightly under
50% of the total number.

¥



80

The following recommendations of the Committee were approved:

(1) That the following be issued in 1943:

(a) Large illustrated booklet, entitled “From Lakes to Northern
Lights,” to be published jointly by the Home Mission Board,
M. and M. Committee and War Service Committee, dealing with
the 12 different phases of Home Mission activity carried on
by our Church from the Atlantic to the Pacific, with the
emphasis on a new dimension of responsibility, namely, the
Northern development in the different sections of the-Church.

.{b) Eight-page pamphlet, dealing with Home Mission Work in the
Maritime Conference.

(c) Elght—page pamphlet—in story form, relating outstanding in-
stances or” experlences, as recorded by our workers in different
parts of the Church, ~

(d) Brief leaflet, telling facts about Home Mission Work—in ques-
tion and answer form.

N

(e) Leaflet for péstoral use, to meet need for literature to be cir-
culated among people who are indifferent regarding their obliga-
tions to the Church,

£2) That the total budget for Literature and Pubhmty be $4,5600, with
suggested distribution as follows:
Illustrated booklet—estimated cost to. Boaid, including

POSLAZE oot r e ecen s (100,000 copies) $2,200
Eight-page pamphlet—half cost. ....{100,000 copies) 400
Eight-page pamphlet—total cost.. ... (100,000 copies) 650

Leaflet—Question and ANSwWer.......oovoerovvoceieeeeeeeee e 350
Leaflet for pastoral use.....oiimicnai (10,000 copies) 60

Part cost leaflet on work of Churech of All Nations,
TOTONtO et 25
Monthly Bulletin 100
Films and Slides 100
Handbock for Student Missionaries.......coveeu. SO 200
Literature suplied to Students...ci 100
Miscellaneous: additional postage, et rorincaneie 315
$4,500

- " Estates
Charles H, Burritt Estate— . - !

It was agreed to confirm the action of the Secretary in consenting,
on behalf of the Board (which is a beneficiary under this Will) to the
transfer of a small property in California to Mr, Wilfred B. Verity,
nephew of the deceased, and to have a deed and assignment of sale
agreement re Manitoba property made to the Executor personally—the
action having been taken in each case in order to avoid the expense of
taking out ancillary letters in- California and Manitoba, respectively.

Alexzander Scott Estate—

It was reported that the late Alexander Scott had bequeathed to
the Home Mission Board one-third of his estate, the income from which




81

would amount to approximately $300 annually, this amount to be used
for the prosecution of such Missionary work as the deceased had sup-
ported during his lifetime. The Board was requested to make suggestions
rege.rding the use which should be made of this money.

This matter was referred to the Secretaries, with power, and 1t
wag directed that the gratitude of the Board be conveyed to the mem-
bers of the Scott family.

Statement By Director of the Committes on Camp and War Production
Communities

Rev. Wm. Fingland, Director of the Committee on Camp and War
Production Communities, gave a detailed report regarding this work.
Miss Ullman; Field Secretary, also made a brief statement 1ega1 ding her
work,

On motion, the Board adopted the folowing resolutions:
(1) That we express appreciation of Mr. Fingland’s address.

(2) That we express gratification that this organization has been set up .

and that it is functioning so satisfactorily, not only in our own
Church, but also inter-denominationally.

(3) That $1,000 be placed in the Budget for this work until funds ave
realized from the Chureh campaign.

(4) That the thanks of the Board be extended to St. Andrew’s Church,

Nlagara Falls, for the release of their mmnstez in order that he -

might undertake this work.

Co-Operation With Other Churches

The Secretary presented a Memorandum as to a Reply by the
House of Bishops to a Communication from the United Chuich of
Canada on Co-operation along certain lines.

On motion, it was resolved:

(1) That the Board express its gratification that approaches have been
made to the Church of England in regard to Co-operation and that
the conversations are to continue throughout the year.

(2) That the Boaxrd record its apprgciation of the fact that approaches
in regard to co-operation have als@ been made to other Com-
munions; and

(3) That we ask the Superiniendents and Conference Home Mission
Conveners to get official representatives of local areas together, in
order that they may report, to the Secretary of the Board all the
arcas where in the opinion of the United Church co-operative
arrangements are desirable or possible.

Report of the Cemmittee on Hospital Work

The Report of the Committee was presented by Dr. J. A, Cormie.
It was considered item by item and adopied as follows:

-



82 ) . ( i
Statement re Hospital Work—

Hafford Hospital—Pursuant to the resolution of the Board,' the
Secretaries during the year have investigated the possibility of making
yse of this hospital. It was offered to the Department of Labour in con-
nection with the evacuation of the Japanese, but the offer was :not
accepted. The Municipalities were written to, to ask if they were prepared
to take it over, and finally word was received that they had passed hos-
pitalization by-laws, but that no doctor was available. The Secretaties
communicated with the Department of Health i Saskatchewan and with
the Federal Government, with a view to finding out if this hospita] could
be used, and have received word to the effect that it does not'seem to be
needed. Consequently, it still remains closed.

George McDougall Hospital, Smoky Lake.~At the end of November,
Dr._W. C. Powell notified the Secretaries that he had bought a practice
in Ontario and was leaving right away. Steps were taken to try to find
a successor, and finally Dr. Albert Dobson, who had completed his
work as an intern in the Vanecouver General Hospital, was appointed,
and his services began on January 1st.

Wrinch Memorial Hospital, Hazelton.—In the fall, Dr. Emc Austin
was called up for military service and left the hospital. The Executive
appointed Dr. Donald Murphy, the Assistant, as Acting- Superintendent—
which is in effect up to the present. There should be a second doctor
appointed to this hospital. '

Your Committee recommends:

~ .

Grants for 1943— -

Thdt grants be made to Hospitals, as follows:
' - Maintenance.. Imsurance.

2 L7 U X P $115 b
Hafford ... * 153
Mitchell Memorial .. 1,200
George McDougall 75
Lamont ... rencernreaeneas 516
Bonnyville ..o . 800
Cold Lake ..o, . 600
R. W. Large Memorial......ooiiiciciiiieicicie e 75

. Rivers Inlet ..ol [ SO 30
Bella Coola . OO .
Wrinch Memorial ... seereans 2,000 207

Lamtmt Hospital—

Re Resolutions of Alberta Confe'rence Home Mission Committee:

(a) “That we recommend that'the Board of Home Missions take
over the Bank debt of $10,000 on the Lamont Hospital and
discontinue the Line of Credit; this debt to be paid from the
Property Fund of the Board of Home Missions.” :

That $5,000 of the. Bank Loan be paid by the Board of Home Mis-
sions; fifty per cent. fo be charged to the Property Fund and fifty per
cent. to the Maintenance Fund; and



83

That the Secretaries confer with the Hospital Board and the Superin-
tendent of the Hospital regarding future relationships—particularly in
regard to major financial expenditures.

(b) “That we recommend to the Board of Home Missions for
transference t0 the Woman’s Missionary Society that a
grant of §$7,500 be given to enlarge and renovate the
Lamont Nurses’ Home.”

That this be referred to the Executwe of the Board of Home Mis-
sions to issue.

{
Lines of Creditt— -

That Lines of Credit with the respective Banks be authorized, as
follows:
Port Simpson.....eeveoeceneecoceeecnnen
Wrinch Memorial '

Re Lamont Hospital—That, in accordance with the previous l‘écom—
mendation that the Bank indebtedness be reduced to $5,000, the Line of
Credit be $5,000.

Local Hospztal Bowrds—

That local Hosplta] Boaldo be as fo]lows, including in addition, in
each case, the following ek officio members: Members of the Board of
Home Missions in the Conference concerned, the Convener of the Con-
ference Home Mission Committee, the Superintendentiof Missions for
the arvea, one of the Secretaries of the Home Mission Board, and the
Superintendent of the Hospital; and in B.C.—a representative of the
Indian Affairs Branch and of the Provincial Government.

Vita Hospital—Judge F. A. E. Hamilton, Rev, C. S. Matchett,"
Rev. J. E. Jones, Rev. W, M. Grant, Dr. Ross Mitchell, Dr. W.IW.
Musgrove, . /

Mitchell Memorial—Dr, J. A. Snell, Mr. A. J, Irving, Mr. W. M.
Brooke, Mr. J. H. Holmes, Rev. M. F. Munro, Dr. J. A, Valens; and Rev.
I8, J. Rainey as corresponding member.

Lamont and George McDougali.—-——ReV.—Geo. D. Armstrong, Rev. E, T.
Scragg, Rev. D. J. C. Elson, Mr. 8. A. Dickson, Mr. N. V. Buchanan,
Mr. H. A. Craig. '

That the following recommendation of the Alberta Conference Com-
mittee be approved: “That the Hosplta] Cominittee be empowered to
nominate two additional members for the consideration of the Board of
Home Missions for appointment to the Lamont Hospital Board.”

R. W. Large Memorial—Rev. D. D. Martin, st D. D. Martin, Miss
Mayxjorie McDowell, Miss R. E. Kopperud.

Belia Caola,.—-Mr.‘ Oscar Lokken, Mr. Nels Levelton, Mr. C. R.
Kopas, Miss L. Miner. ’

Port Simpson.—Dr. R. Geddes Large, Mr. W. R, McAfee, Rev. J. A.

Donnell, Miss Bessie French, s - f



84

Wrinch Memorial—Myr. C. H. Sawle, Mr. R. S. Sargent, Mr. M. A.
Myros, Mr. C. H. Wrinch.

Vita Hospital—

Re alterations to Septic Tank and Drainage System: That no action
be taken.

‘

Bella Coola Hospital—

Re recommendation of the Local Hospital Board that an increase
in salary of $500 be given to the Medical Superintendent,—That, in ac-
cordance with the regulation of the Board covering the‘salaries of doc-
tors, an increase of $500 be voted in the salary of Dr, J. E, Whiting.

Wrinch Memorial Hospital—

Re appointment of Medical Superintendent,~That this be referred
to the Executive of‘th? Board of Home Missions.

Radie Broadcasting
The Secretary presented:

(1) Resolution of Special Committee of 'Saskat‘chewan ’Conference,
requesting establishment of Radio Broadcast Service through the
Prince Albert Station CBKI and sufﬁment grant to cover cost of
same. '

(2) Communication from Special Committee of Alberta Conference, re
setting up of Radio Committee for the whole Church.

(3) Communication from Grande Prairie Presbytery, re‘setting up of
’ “Correspondence Broadcasting Sunday School” for the Peace River
Ares.

(4) Recommendations as adopted by the Board of Evangehsm and
Social Servme

On motion, it was resolved that this Board—

(1) Record its approval of the work of the National Religious Advisory
Council to date and express the hope that the policy of the Council,
including its responsibility under the CBC of this Council repre-
senting all Canadian Churches in rehglous broadcasting, be further
clarified.

(2) Recommend, in conjunction with possible similar action of the Boards
of Christian Education and- Evangelism and Social Service, that the
Executive of General Council appoint a Commission on Church and
Radio to study the general field of religious broadcasting, with the
understanding that every Conference of the Church be represented
on the Commission and that the Report be made to the Executive
of the General Council as soon asg possible.

(3) Send warm greetings and good wishes to Rev. Dr. J. S. Thomson,
General Manager of the CBC.



(4)

(5)

(6)
()

85

Heartily approve of the action of the CBC in appointing a labour
, representative and urge that a representative be chosen for agri-
culture.

Heal:ti]y' commend the CBC for the Forum pmgrammes,(Farm,
Labour, and more recently the Forum on Reconstruction, and further
urge that the place of religion be recognized by arranging for onc
or more programmes of the Forum on Reconstruction to be pre-
sented by representatives of Canadian Churches.

Give héarty approval to the “Dramas from the Bible” series.
Recommend that special broa‘dcasts should feature:

{a) Distinctive United Church Ministry.

(b} Other Languages than English.

(¢) Greater use of local stations. .

(d) Some possible immediate "experiments,

L]

Report of the Committee on Rural Work
. . .
The Report of the Committee on Rural Work was presented by

Rev., J. G, Gorwill. It was considered item by ,item and adopted as
follows: ’

The Committee reports as follows:

(1)

(2)

The essay competition ordered by the Board a year ago was held
but it met with very little response from ministers and students.
Only four essays were submitted and of these some were very
sketchy. Awards have been made as follows:

'Ministers—1st—R. R. W. McGregor, Kelliher, Sask.
2nd—W, L. Cullis, Kirkland Lake, Ont.

Students— W. E, Mann, Emmanuel College.

Your committee feels that this failure of the competition to attract
the attention of our workers does not indicate any lack of interest
in rural problems among the more thoughtful men in the service
of the Board. Evidence of veal interest and research in this field is
not lacking in letters that come in, and in contacts with ‘our men.
It appears, however, that for this one year, the essay competition
failed to appeal to any considerable number of men.

Rural Life Conferences were held last fall in four centres in On-
tario,—in Brant-Wentworth, Oxford, Lambton and Essex—and each
of them met with subprisingly good response. In one or two cases
there is evidence of real development of interest in rural life and
its problems since the conference was held. Each of the Confer-
ences was visited by Dr. W. J. Walton, of the Town and Country
Committee of the Methodist Church, U.S.A.

* Your Committee attempted to organize similar conferences in West--

ern Canada but met with no success. This Commitiee was also
responsible for securing Rev. T. L. Tripp, Secretary for Rural Work
in the Congregational Churches across the Line, as a Leader at
the Lorrain Fellowship in September. '



(3)

(4)

. 88

A similar series of conferences is to be held in the Maritimes in
May, with Dr. Mark Dawber as visiting leader. . ¢

An order of service for Rural Life Sunday has been prepared this
year by Revs. G. W. Morrison of Wyevale and A, G. Reynolds of
Annan, and they are being offered to the Church free of cost:
About 20,000 copies of last year’s order were circulated.

Some small progress has been made in establishing experimental
larger parisheg. Since the last meeting of the Board,  Rev. Theo-
dore Tucker was appointed to an area surrounding Huntsville,
which includes the former Aspdin, Utterson and Hillside charges.
He has had the help of a W.M.S. worker and a part-time student.
Another experiment is being made within Toronto East Presby-
tery, under very different conditions. The minister of Stouffville,
Rev. Douglas Davis, has undertaken supervision of the former Good-
wood and Lemonville charges, and is to have year-round student

assistance.
AN

. [ ]
The Committee recommends——

(1)

2)

3)

(4)

(5)
(6)

(7)

That the matter of an essay competition for this year be left in the
hands of the secretaries and the chairman of the committee, and that,
prior to setting up the competition, consultation be had with super-
intendents and others as to the form it should take.

That further experiment be made in the setting-up of larger |
parishes, it being clearly recognized that they are experimental pieces
of work and that special supervision must be given them. It is the
opinion of your committee that, even though shortages in the supply
of ministers are serious, these charges should be given adequate
supply and equlpment to give their work a chance of success.

That every effmt be made to correlate the rural wor}c of this Board
with adult education work.under othet auspices, e.g., the Farm
Radio Forums, the Canadian Association for Adult Education, ste.
We are convinced that Home Mission Committees of Presbyteries
should undertake to secure the interest of Church groups in these
undertakings.

That $300 be granted for the Rural Summer Schools in Ne&found-
land.

That the Budget of this Committee for 1943 be $600.

That the Board record its appreciation of the help given by Dr.
Mark A. Dawber, Dr, W. J. Walton and Dr. T. L. Tripp, to this
Committee, and that our thanks be expressed to the Home Missions
Counei] for securing these men for us.

That it be an instruction to the Secretaries of the Board to prepéare,
for the '‘use of the Church, a pamphlet on Rural Work and its -
Problems, as dealt with by the Speakers at the meeting of the Com-
mittee on Rural Work, Rev. Nmman H. MacKenzie and Rev. Douglas
A. Brydon, N

%




87

Address By Dr. E. A. Corbett

In connection with the presentation of the Report of the Com-
mittee on Rural Work, Dr. E. A. Corbett, Secretary of the Canadian
Association for Adult Education, addressed the Board on the subject,
“Education for Action”. '

The thanks of the Board were expressed to Dr. Corbett for his
very mfmmat]ve and stimulating address.

Home Missions Council of North America

On motion, a grant of $400 was voted for 1943.

Proposal to Form the North American Council of the Churches of Christ

+Rev. Gordon Siséo, D.D., Secretary of the General Council, spoke
on the proposal to form “The North American Counctl of the Churches
of Christ”.

!

Statement Re Commission on the Church, the Nation and World Order .

Dr. Sisco made a brief statement regarding the work of the Com-
mission on the Church, the Nation and World Order, which was set
up by the General Council.

The Chairman expressed the thanks of the Board to Dr. Sisco.

t
Report of the Committee on Indian, Oriental and Marine Work

The Report of this Commitiee was ple‘seﬁted by Rev. W. P. Bunt.
It was considered item by item and after amendment was adopted as
follfws: ]
~ *
Indian Work
Statement re Work— -

. During the year the following changes in appomtments have been
made:

Grand River.—Rev. W. W, Shoup retired on account of ill health and
was replaced by Rev. U. Cronhielm, a msisionary of the China Inland
Mission, on furlough in Canada. N ¢

Moravientown.—This year marked the 150th Anniversary of the
first Communion Service held by the Moravians at Fairfield on July
12th ,1792. A service celebrating the event was held in thé church at
New Fairfield on Sunday, July 12th, 1942, which was largely attended.

Berens River~—Mu. L. 1. Schuetze left the service of the Church after
many years of faithful work. Rev. F. G. Stevens, D.D., was appointed
to take his place, temporarily.

Fisher River~During the year Mr, C. D. Street, who has been in
the Indian work for many years, enlisted. He was replaced by Mr. C. E.
Bickle.

Round Plains~—Mr. Fetch, the missionary-teacher, went into the
army and has been replaced by Mrs. Hilliard.



N

88

-

Bella Coola.—Rev. Hillis Wright retired from the ministry. Rev.
Thomas Moore was settled by the British Columbia Settlement Com-
mittee in his stead.

Kispiox.—Rev. D. More, who taught the school for four years, went
back to Ocean Falls into the regular pastorate, and has been succeeded
by Rev. Andrew Rutherford as missionary-teacher.

4 [
Kitzegucla~—This field was vacant from July 1st to December
31st. Mr. R, A. Argue was appointed missionary-teacher and began his
work about January 1st.

Klemtu.—This field is temporarily supp.lied by Mr. A. Neasloss,
native preacher,

Port Simpson—Vacant from July 1st until the end of Februayy—
has been filled by the appointment as missionary of Rev. G. Harold
Wilding, from Oil Springs, Ontario.

The thanks of the Board are due to Dr. Fiddes and Miss French
of the W.M.S, for carrying on the services during the vacancy.

Indian Education.—Residential Schools have carried on'their work
under very great difficulties,

(1) Attendance.~—Many of the Indians took advantage of the possibility
of getting employment 'in the harvest field and in other work during
the summer, and consequently they were very late in getting back to
their reserves, with the result that the average attendance at the
Residential Schools for the last two quarters of 1942 was exceed-

Tingly low. ‘Some Schools, of course, suffered more than others, and
in a great many cases, whilst there was some reason for delay in
the children’s returning, it must be said that the Indians took
advantage of the situation and made it the excuse rather than the
reason for their children not returning.

(2) Staff~—Fortunately there have been no changes in the principal-

ships, but there have been very many amongst the staffs, Military

~ service has called many men and higher wages have mduced many
other men and women to leave. ’

f . i

(3) Suppiées.—-—Priorities and the curtailment of many lines have made
the problem of supplying the needs of the Schools véry difficult. The
fine co-operation of the Wholesale Houses with which the Prin-
cipals do business is ‘greatly appreciated.

(4) Finances.—The general increase in costs has made the problem of
carrying on the work of the schools very difficult. The Committee
representing the Churches co-operating with the Government in
Indian Education, (Anglican, Presbyterian, R.C., United) waited
on the Minister on January 12th, and presented: their case for
increased grants, rvestoration of cuts in pupilage, and for an in-
crease of school accommodation after the war. The Minister has
promised serious consideration of these.requests.



80

Appointments and Nominations to Settlement Commitiees—
That the following nominations be made, to the Settlement Com-
mittees of the Conferences concerned:

Berens River............ Rev. F. G. Stevens, D.DD., Missionary
Norway House...ccooeeen.en. Rev. K. C. McLeod, B.A., Missionary

. Bella Bella.....occ......_Rev. D. D. Martin, B.A., Missionary
Klemtu oevecoceecerincaeenn. Rev. T. T. Mgore, Missionary-Teacher
That the following appomtment be made:
Poplar River.....oeeeeeeen.. . Jacob Toews, Mzssmnaly-'leachel

And that the following vacancies, together with any others which
may’ occur, be referred to the Semetanes and Superintendents con-
cerned

Cross Lake Missionary

Gods’ Lake ..Missionary

Island Lake Missionary

Nelson House Missionaty .

Oxford House. ....Missionary

Cape I}ludge ............... Missionary
Congratulationg— :

That a letter of congraulati&m be sent to Rev. J. F, Woodsworth,
D.D., on the honour recently conferred upon him by 8t. Stephen’s
College.

Sympathy— \
That a letter of sympathy be sent to Mrs. J. T. Blackford, Nelson
House, Manitoba, conveying the regret of the Board at the death of

My. Blackford and appreciation of his services at Norwdy House and at
‘Nelson House.

Claim of Hudson’s Bay Company—

Re claim of Hudson’s Bay Company for $90, covering transportation
of Mr. William Everett, Interpreter, and his effects, from Berens River
to Pekangecum,

That, as Mr. Herbert Smith has accepted 1esponslblhty for payment
of this claim, a refund of $45 be made to him,
Annuity for Mr. Herbert Goodland—

That a payment of $35 per month for 1943 be made to Mr. Herbert
Goodland, as from the date of his retirement as Farm Instructor at
the Edmonton Indian Residential School.

Re Lomg Plains Reserve——

That the situation on‘ the Long Plains Reserve be veferred to the
Executive for action after a further report from Dr. Cormie; and that,
pending Dr. Cormie’s report, the salary grant be paid to June 30th, 1943.

Re Resolutions of Victoria Presbytery—

(1) Salary Buasis, Indian Missions—“That the Indian Work be
regarded as specialized work and that the salary basis for a missignary



90

to the Indians be above that currently paid to missionaries on aid-
receiving charges by $150 and that at the-end of 3, 5 and 8 years of
effective service there be an increase of $100 per year.”

That no action be taken.

(2) Barelay Sound.—“That a missionary be appointed to the Indians
at Barclay Sound.”

That no action be takén'f

Re éecommendationé of Prince Rupert Pmséytefry——
(1) Kispioz, Educational Grani—*That the educational grant for Miss
Frances Rutherford be continued for a year from September 1st, 1948.”
That the request be granted. .
(2) Kitamaat and Xlemtu.—“'l‘}{at the Board be asked to assent

to transfer of the Kitamaat missionary for part of the year to Klemtu,
and ,to pay incidental expenses.”

That the- request be granted.

(3) Honorarium, Mr. Neasloss~—"*That an‘honorarium of $35 be
paid to Mr. A. Neasloss, Native Preacher, Klemtu, for services in the
absence of a missionary.”

That approval be given, ,

A Y

Alberni Residential School— ' .

Re request for increase in line of credit with Bank from $2,000
to $4,0QO.'

That Line of Credit of $2,000 be eontinued and that, if further action
should be necessary, the matter be referred to the Executive.'

James Evans Memorial Bursory—
That the Board hear a statement by Dr.-Cormie.

Dr. Cormie made a statement regarding the.James Evans Memorial
Bursary Fund. .

Sttuation on Northern Indian Reserves—

Dr. Cormie made a statement regarding the situation on the North-
ern Manitoba Indian Reserves. ’

Residential School Grants— ,

That grants be voted as follows:

Norway House Residential 8chool....mvcorvrerenee.. $4,000
Morley Residential School..........ciiin heee 4,900

Robertson Memorial Lectures—

That this Board recommend to the Robertson Memorial Lectureship
Committee that the subject of the Lectures for this year be Indian
Mis%i(ms. . ’



. ‘ 91

\ .
~ Oriental Work

Stateme‘n.t re Japancse in Canada—
The following statement is presented:

When the Board adwumed last April, the general outlme of the
re-location of the Japanese was more or less indicated: In any event,
the matter was carried through in the following way: The Japanese
were all evacuated from the protected areas, although the last move~
ment only took place towards the end of the year. They are now located
as follows:

~

1. Tuashme~This is a large concentration camp, in which there are
about 2,500 Japanese 15 miles inland from Hope, B.C. It was formerly
the 14 Mile Ranch. The Japanese are accommodated in temporary houses
14x28, of which there are many, and a smaller number in single rooms,
with a community kitchen, made out of some large barns which were on
the property.

2. Greenwood.—There are about 1,000 Japanese located at Green-
wood, which is an abandoned mining town along the line of the Kettle
Valley Railway. A considerable proportion of the people of Greenwood
are Roman Catholic.

3. Grand Forks—This is not the same type of settlement. The
people went there from the coast on their own 4nitiative and at their

_own expense. About 350 Jdpanese people have found homes in farm

~

houses and employment on the land around Grand Forks. There is a
settlement at Alpine Inn on Christine Lake, not very far off, where
the people are also self-supporting. .

4. Slocan Valley—Beginning a few miles south of Slocan City,
there are the following sett]ei“nents:& Lemon Creek, Popoff, Bay Farm,
Slocan City, New Denver, Rosebery. The housing in these centres is
practically all.in new temporary houses. There ave about 5,000 Jap-
anese in this area,

«

5. Sandon—This is an abandoned mining town, half-way between
New Denver and Kaslo. The people there are all accommodated in the
abandoned buildings.

6. Kaslo.—This town, located on Kootenay Lalke, has not been .
altogether abandoned by the population, but there has been a very con-
siderable movementlaway from the town, and consequently there were
many vacant buildings. These have been occupied-by the Japanese,
of whom there are qbout 1,000 in Kaslo. .

‘7. Minto~This is a small community of Japanese who ave self-
supporting. Minto is located near Bridge Rlvex on the P.G.E.

8. There arc'in addlt:lon some road camps still in existence in B.C.,
particularly between Revelstoke and Sicamous, and they are engaged in
highway building, and in the road project-from Hope to Punceton A
few Japanese are left in Camps in the neighborhood of Blue Rwex

‘working on the hlghway in_that section.




i

<

) ; , b2’

9. The mext project of re-location took some 1,200 Japanese to
work in the Sugar Beet farms in the irrigated area immediately north
and south of Lethbridge. The centre of this aectivity is Raymond and
Picture Butte to the north. These people have all found accommeoda-
tion in houses. originally occupied by Hungarian laborers who worked in
the sugar beet area, and they have had _a more or less normal family life
during the year. g

10. A similar project is being carried out in Manitoba, but due
to the fact that there is no irrigation in that Province, the settlement has
been move widespread. The Japanese have been located in & large
number of communities—roughly between the main line of the C.P.R.

" and the international boundary, the Red River and a line drawn north

and south through Portage la Prairie. In that area there have been
approximately 1,200 Japanese employed. During the winter a number
of these moved from Southern Manitoba to Northern Manitoba and
were employed in a lumber mill, and a considerable numbel found
temporary employment in Winnipeg.

11. In Ontario, durmg: the summer of 1942, some 360 single Jap-
anese men, mainly Canadian-born, were employed in eight or nine
centres in sugar beet and agricultural work. They were housed in
buildings which either existed or were put up temporarily for their
accommodation, and they were taken out to work each day by the
farmers. The meals were provided by competent cooks. . Centres of these
operations were Glencoe, Centralia, Chatham, and other places, par-,
ticularly in Kent County.

Religious Work—

Our missionaries have been engaged as follows:

Tashme~—TRev. W. R, McWilliams is in charge of the work. He has
riot yet been able to get a house,,but*his family is living in Vancouver, N
He divides his time between Tashme and the Camps at Revelstoke,
B.C. The services of Mr. McWilliams have been invaluable—not only
to the Church, but to the Canadian authorities during the year. He
has done a great deal to interpret the point of view of the Canadian
authorities to the Japanese. In addition, he has been indefatigable in
his work as a missionary.

Grand Forks~—Mr. Ogura has been looking after the Japanese at
Grand Forks and Greenwood

Slocan Valley,—Mr. Komlyama has been hvmg at Lemon Creek,
and Mr. Nomoto at New Denver, but they have alternated their serviges,
so that Mr. Komiyama could preach in English to the second-generation
Japanese, and Mr. Nomoto to the J apanese who understand that language
best. N

Kaslo—Mr. Shimizu has been serving here, and has carried on the
very fine work which he did in Powell St. Church, Vancouver. He has
a fine organization amongst the Japanese Chrlstlgms.

A
Minto.—Miss Olivia Lindsay, an ordained minister and a missionary
of the W.M.8,, has carried on work amongst the people here.

i




93

Southern Alberta—Mr. Kabayama has itinerated amongst the
Japanese. He has a bicycle and has covered considerable territory.

In Manitoba, Mr. Akagawa, who used to be our missionary in the
Fraser Valley, has represented the Church. He has been living at
Morris and has visited the people as much as possible; but he has been
somewhat handicapped by wet weather, and, of course, during the win-
ter he has not been able to get around as much as he desiréd. He has
made one or two trips to the Northern mills and has been well received.

In Ontario, Rev. L. S. Albright served the Camps until his appoint-
ment to a position in New York. Following this, no one was found to
do this work, and in any case these camps were all closed in the fall,

In addition fo the missionaries enumerated above, the W.M.S. have
workers at Tashme, Lemon Creek, New Denver and Kaslo, and Miss H.
Bartling, who is their missionary-at-large in the Lethbridge area, has
also assisted in organizing work amongst the Japanese.

There are many problems in connection with the whole question of
the relation of the Japanese to the Canadian people that have not been
solved. The above is sunply a statement of the present location of the
Japanese.

Recommendations—

(1) That, in the name of the Board, a letter of appreciation and Chris-
tian goodwill be sent to each of our Japanese pastors.

‘(2) That the following statement be sent forward to the Executive of
the General Council, with the request that a delegation be appointed
to go to Ottawa and present it to the Prime Minister of Canada:

Re Japanese in Canada

We should, in the first place, like to express our appreciation of
two matters in connection with the evacuation:

(1) The decent, humane attitude of the individual officers, who have
been responsible for the personal contact with the Japanese people.
From reports that have come to us and from the observation made
by officers of this Board, we feel that the Canadian people have no
cause to be ashamed of the actions of the representatives ,who
have been dealing with the Japanese.

(2) We should like to commend the Government and all the agencies
concerned for the provision made for the medical and health care
of these people. It is our opinion that this has been adquate and that
the health of the various communities has been well looked after.

On the basis that all enemy aliens in Canada should be treated
according to one principle, we regret that the Japanese group has
received different and harsher treatment than that meted out to other
alien ecnemy groups in Canada. We appreciate the fact that the gather-
ing of large Japanese colonies in a particularly vulnerable area nccessi-
tated cvacuation, but we fecl that the methods cmployed—the mass
evacuation, the concentration in large camps, the limits put on the
movement from onc place to another, the prohibition against owning or



*

94

leasing land (all of which have been applied not only to Japanese nation-
als, but to thousands of Canadian-born Japanese)—are wrong. No other
alien group has been so treated.

1. Housing—

We particularly wish to place before the Government the fact that
in our judgment the housing of the Japanese people in all the re-loca-
tion centres in British Columbia is deplorable. We recognize that haste
was necessary, although we are not prepared to admit that a wiser
provision could not have been made, but in any event, the present housing
of these people is not such as can be considered to be in any way ade-
quate, except as a very temporary measure. We regret to note that
in spite of this there is no evidence that this situation is likely to be
remedied.

1. FEducation—

~ We regret that no provision was made for public school education
for many months after the Japanese had been moved away from the
protected area. We would draw the attention of the Government to
the fact that a very large percentage of these people own property in
the Province of British Columbia, which property was paying taxes for
education. They had contributed, through the years of their residence
in British Columbia, towards the building and equipment _-.ef schools
which their children attended, and now they were transferred to areas
where there was no public school education. We are glad to note that
some provision has been made in most of the communities for some
form of education, but we regret to note that this education is being
carried on, for the most part, by untrained teachers and is not at all
in keeping with the standards of education which obtain in other com-
munities, and particularly that the Japanese people are the only enemy
alien group in Canada which is denied the ordinary .privilege of public
school education, .

We' would also, draw the attention of -the Government to the fact
that provision for secondary education is practically non-existent in
these re-location centres, and such as does exist is for the most
part carried on voluntarily by the Japanese people themselves at ex-
“tremely high cost and under tremendous handicaps. We are not asking
that this group of enemy aliens be selected for special treatment, but we
do want to emphasize that the chief sufferers from this lack of provi-
sion are all Canadian-born Japanese, who have every right to expect that
they will be able to obtain the same secondary education as is given to
every other Canadian. We are of the opinion that nothing is morve
calculated to create a feeling of unrest among the second generation
Japanese, who know no country but Canada, than this denial of secondary
education facilities.

111.  Property—

We have noted with dismay that an Order-in-Council was passed
authorizing the seting up of a Commission to proceed with the sale of ’
all Japanese-held property in the protected area, and that the definition
of this is such as to include the property of all individual Japanese,



95 *

whether born in Japan or born in Canada, and that the proposal envisages
the sale of the homes, the furniture, and every vestige of property which
the Japanese were not able to carry with them into the re-location
centres.

We would say to the Government that this method of dealing with
the troublesome minority problem in Canada is fashioned altogether too
much after the pattern of those against whom we are at war to be
acceptable to the Christian consciencé. We cannot believe that the
Dominion Government, which we understand subseribes to the principles
of the Atlantic Charter, can fully appreciate the effect that this Order-
in-Council is‘producing.among the Japanese people themselves, and
among all those who value civil liberty and freedom in this country, and
we urge that the utmost consideration be given before proceeding with
this sale. We believe that this forced sale should not be proceeded with
in the case of the property of individual home owners, unless they
themselves request it.

V. Occupation—

We view with the utmost alarm the fact that hundreds of Japanese
will, now that the period of construction in the camps has come to an
end, be without useful occupation. We realize that the Japanese people
themselves have not been too eager to venture into new employment in
parts of Canada unknown to them. We have noted that somé have
found employment in considerable number in Alberta and Manitoba,

Nevertheless, we believe that no real progress can be made in
turning these thousands of “boarders” into producers until the regu-
lations that constitute them virtual serfs are repealed. It is our belief
that they ihould not be compelled as the only way of life\to work for
some other person or' corporation, particularly when in too many cases.
they cannot in this way make a satisfactory living.

V. Enlistments—

We commend to the Government of Canada the example of the Gov-
ernment of the United States, which allows American Jé’puancse to enlist
in the Armed Forces. We believe that there are numbers of young
Japanese Canadians, who wish to fight for our country and to serve it,
and we are of the opinion that the enlistment of these men in some
form of service would be a great step in a]_laying the fears - and suspicions,’
which inevitably arise when they are um%er the present regulations.

VI, Sécond Generation Japanese—

We would urge the Dominion Government to further the establish-
ment of Committees representing the Nisel Japanese in all the re-loca-
tion communities. We believe that the dependence on the older people,
which was perhaps inevitable as representatives of the communities, is
not in the best interests of Canada, and the younger generation should
be encouraged to set up Committees which would be recognized by the
Government as the representatives of Canadian-born Japanese in their

dealings with them.
@



96

Marine Work
Re Use of “Thomas Crosby” at Rivers Inlet—

Re request of the R, W. Large Memorial Hospital Board for use
of the “Thomas Crosby” for the summer's work on Rivers Inlet.

That authority be given the Marine Committee of the British
Columbia Conference to grant this request and to work out the details
of the arrangement.
Salary of Rev. Peter B, Kelly— '

Re request 'of Prince Rupert Presbytery, “That Rev. Peter R. Kelly,
entering on his tenth year of service on the Central Mainland Marine
Mission, be granted an increase of $150 in his basic sala\ry.”

That the resolution be adopted after it has been amended to read
“an increase \of $100” instead of $150.

Statement By Rev. D. G. Ridout

Rev. D. G. Ridout, Associate Secretary of the Missionary and Main-
tenance Department, made a statement regarding the Fund. The Chair-
man expressed the thanks of the Board to Mr, Ridout.

Report of the Non-Anglo-Saxon Committee

‘Rev. J. I. MacKay presented the Report of the Committee on Non-
Anglo-Saxon Work., The recommendations of the Committee were
considered seriatim and, after amendment, were adopted as follows:

Nominations to Settlement Committees— L

That nominations to 8t. Columba House, Montreal, L_alh;'head Mis-
sion, and Friendship House, London, as well as to any other vacancies
which may occur, be referred to the Superintendent of the area and
the Secretaries.

¢

Appointment of Women Workers —

That this'be referred to the Secretaries and the Superintendent of
the area concerned, ° ’

" ~

, Non Anglo-Sawon Publications—
(1) That grants for 1943 be as follows:

L Aurore .oceeeeveeeecen $ '400.00 Canadan Viesti ... $1,175.00
Canadian Ranok .......... 2,800.00 Tarogato . .cccoccecinennn. 745.00
La Favilla cvcveoloes 645.00 Editorial Expenses 150.00

Editorial expenses 150.00 Spiritual Light ... 100.00

And Further that the question of the continuance of these (except
Spiritual Light) be referred to the proposed Evaluation Commission.

(2) That the following Editorial Committees be appointed:

L’ Aurore.—~—Rev. J. E. Boucher, Rev. L. A, Therrien, M. J. O. Bou-

drais, Dr. A. E. Laurin, Rev. L. Massicotte
N 0



97

Canadian Ranok.—Mr. Alfred White, Rev. M. P. Berczynski, Rev.

E. Eustace, Rev. J. E. Jones, Rev. S. C. Studd, Rev. C. H. Whitmore,
Rev J. M. White, Rev. J. A, Cormie.

Tarogato; Canadan Viesti; La Favilla.—Rev. George Dorey, Rev.

R. B. Cochrane, Rev. M. C. Macdonald, Rev. J. Lavell Smith, with the
editors, Rev, A. Czako, Rev. A. Lappala and Rev. D. R. Gualtiexi,

’

Spiritual Light—Rev. J. A, Cormie, Rev. K. C. McLeod, Rev. F, G.

Stevens.

Re Use of St. Columba House as Day Nursery—

That the proposed agréement with the Government for usé of part

of St. Columba House, Montreal, as a Day Nursery, be approved, when
a letter is given to satisfy the Secretaries and Superintendent of Mis-
sions; and further that Rev. J. I. MacKay be the Board’s representative
in the signing of the contract.

French Work—

(D)

(2)

(2
(4}

¥

Re Protestant Work Among French Canadians~—That Rev. J. 1.
MacKay make a statement to the Board.

Mr. MacKay made a statement on work among French Protes-
tants in Quebec.
‘Re Recommendations of Montreal and Otawe Conference Com-
mittee—
(a) That $150 be given towards obtaining French literature.
(b) That $100 be requested to help in carrying on French Preaching

" Missions in the Province of Quebec,

"1t is recommended—

(a) That $150 be given towards obtaining French literature. @

(b) That a grant of $5600 be given to help in carrying on French
Preaching Missions in the Province of Quebec.

Re Radio~That this matter be referred to the Radio Committee.

Re Ln Croiz~—That approval be given to the use of the La Croix
building for the carrying on of the co-opérative experiment in
preaching missions during the summer months,

- Placement of French-Canadian Students—That the Superintendent

and the Secretaries of the Board should arrange for the placement
of the two young French-Canadian students who will be ordained in
September, subject to the action of the Transfer and Settlement
Committees. N ,

Recommendations of Executive of Temiskaming Presbytery—

That the Recommendations of the Executive of Temiskaming Pres-

bytery, as amended by the Toronto Conference Home Mission Committee,
be adopted as follows: s =

(1)

That All Peoples’ (Kirkland Lake) continue as an ald-recelvmg
charge under Rev. W. L. Cullis for another year. '



98
{2) That, in further consultation with Trinity, we establish a Sunday
School in the south-west section of the town, under Mr. Cullis, to

be staffed jointly by Trinity and All Peoples’; this to lead to regu-
lar church service, :

(3) That steps be taken to rent the Finnish Lutheran Church for-

°

meetings.

{4) That we recommend to the Teck Township United Church Coun-
cil that a thorough survey be made, to be used as a guide for future
action,

(5) That.the Home Mission grant be requested for the full year at the _

same rate as last year.

(6) That the grants for the support of Miss Hjelt and the W.M.S.

Worker be requested respectively as for last year.

(7) That the Teck Township United Church Council be constituted as
follows: the ministers of Trinity, Swastika and All .Peoples’; the
Superintendent of Missions, the President of Temiskaming Pres-
byterial W.M.S., three lay representatives from .Trinity, and two
each from Swastika and All Peoples’,

(8) That it is the opinion of this Committee that Miss Churchill or
her suceessor should be a community deaconess -and-work under the
direction of the Teck Township United Church Council.

Lakehead Mission—
Re Recommendation of Superior Presbytery.—'That the work carried

on at Bay Street be assumed by St. Paul’s’ and Trinity, and that the .

Bay Street building be sold as soon as possible; and that the Fourth
JAvenue building be moved for use in the Oliver Road area on a site to
be selected.”

That this matter be referred to the proposed Commission on City
Mission Institutions.

Re Commission on Non-Anglo-Saxon Work—

Re Recommendation of Manitoba Conference Home Mission Com-
mittee.—“That the Board of Home Missions appoint a commission to
review and re-value the whole Non-Anglo-Saxon work in the light of
the recent census returns and the reports of the work generally and
make such recommendations as may be necessary.” '

That this be approved and that it be cansidefed by the Board along
with the recommendation of the City Mission Committee for.the appomt—
ment of a Commission on Clty Mission Institutions.

Nisbet Memorial School Home—

(a) Future Policy.~That the grant be continued until the end of
June, the Superintendent in the meantime exploring the possibility
of sale of the property; and that the Secretaries and Superintendent
then study the whole situation and report to the Executive.

®



99

(b) Banking Authority—That Mrs. Daisy 1. Tyndal be given
authority to conduct business with the Royal Bank of Canada, Prince
Albert, on behalf of the School Home, and that the necessary resolu-
tion be inscribed in the Minutes.

Re Work in Powell St. Japanese Building, Vancouvérr-——

Re Récommendation of the British Columbia Conference Commit-
tee.—*That, in the opinion of this Committee, the Home ‘Mission Board
should grant permission to First United Church to make application to
the Vancouver Welfare Federation for a grant of $1,400.00 to carry on
the work, such as described by Dr. Roddan, in the former Japanese
building at 500 Powell Street; and further, that if such consent be not
given, or.if the Welfare Federation refuses to make this grant, the
Home Mission Board make a grant to this work of $1,400.” ’

That the work which is being carried on by Rev. Andrew Roddan,
D.D., in the former Japanese buildings at 500 Powell Street be con-
tinued and ‘that the matter of grant be left to the Secretaries and
the Superintendent of Missions for British Columbia,

The Appropi‘iations Committee was asked to include 31,800 in the
Budget for this purpose. '

Use of Name “New Canadian”—

That the use of the name “New Canadian” instead of “Non-Anglo-
Saxon” be referred to the proposed Commission on City Mission and
Non-Anglo-Saxon Work,

Re Present and Futilre Supply of Ministers

The following report was presented from the Conference' of Sec-
retaries and Superintendents:

Your Committee has met and considered recommendations of the
General Council and the Board of Home Missions and is of the opinion
that little can be added to the posipions previously taken.

Your Committee, however, believes that there may be in the Armed
Forces a number of men brought up in Christian homes, who have not
made up their minds as to how they will invest their lives when the
war is over, and recommends that United Church Chaplains be urged,
as opportunity arises, to place before such men the Ministry as a life
work. - -

A
Your Committee further believes that on' every College campus
theve is a group of young men of pre-military age, whose decision for
life work has not yet been made, and urges that the challenge of the
Ministry be presented te them. '

It was vesolved that Report be adopted and that Rev. J. G. Gorwill
be asked to present the matter to the Committee on Recruits for the
Ministry.



100

Report of the Committee on City Mission Work

Rev. J. C. Torrance presented the Report of the Committee on
City Mission Work. It was considered item by item and adopted as
follows:

Liquor—

THAT the Board again express its grave concern over the harmful
and degrading results of the traffic in alcoholic beverages. We reiter-
ate our statement of a year ago that, particularly because of the number
of young people who have come. to the towns and cities to work in war
industries, and the thousands of members' of the Armed Forces in all
our centres of population, we believe that gvery possible temptation to
indulge in intoxicating liquors should be removed. It is evident that
this should be done, not only in the interests of sobriety and decency, but
for the sake of efficiency in the country’s war effort.

We express our appreciation of the stand taken by the Prime Min-
ister of Canada in his radio address of December 16th, 1942, and pledge
our support to him in maintaining the stand he has taken. -

We regret exceedingly that the Province of Ontario has thus far
failed to carry out the request of the Prime Minister that hours of sale
of liquor be curtailed.

War Production Communities— l

INASMUCH as over 750,000 Canadian citizens have removed from
their homes in the towns, villages and rural districts from Atlantic to
Pacific and are crowded into the industrial centres, chiefly in Central
Canada, and into the areas in the vicinity of military camps and ports;
and

INASMUCH as a large percentage of these are women—over 225,000
women being engaged directly or indirectly in war industries;

BeE IT RESOLVED THAT we call upon our ministers and churches in
these congested areas to do their utmost to meet the church and religious
needs of the Newcomers, to explore new ways of Christian service, to
take the ministrations of the church to the people even though they may
not attend the regular services and organizations in large numbers, and
to exhibit the grace of friendliness to the ‘strangefs within our gates”.

Your Committee recommends that a copy of the above resolution be

forwarded to the Oﬂ‘lc1al Boards of the Churches in the areas chiefly
concerned,

Appreciation of City MissionJStaﬁ’s—

The Church at Large owes a deep debt of gratitude to the Super-
intendent and staffs of our various city missions for their unceasing
devotion and loyalty to the difflcult tasks and discouraging problems with
which they are constantly confronted.

Resolution Re Commission on City Missions—

WHEREAS all the work carried on in the City Missions and Institu-
tions under the Board of Home Missions was started before 1925 or
shortly after Union;



101

WHEREAS the recommendations of the Committee on Non-Anglo-
Saxon work in 1933-36 have not been fully considered in the years since,
because of the pressure of other problems caused primarily by the depres-
sion, drought and the war; N

WHEREAS recommendations of the Urban Commission of 1936-38 in
regard to City Missions were referred to the Board of Home Missions
. among other bodies for further study;

AND WHEREAS it does not seem fair to our faithful and effective
workers in our City Missions to ask them to continue year by year
un}ess the Board acquaints itself more thoroughly with the objectives, the
methods and the future of these Institutions;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT—

(a) The Board appoint a Commission or Committee to evaluate the
work of our City Missions and Institutions in both the Anglo-Saxon
and Non-Anglo-Saxon communities, inquiring into their methods of
work and their objectives, and suggesting any changes thought

. desirable;

(b) The Commission, or Committee, be authorized to study, also, all of
the Non-Anglo-Saxon work of the Board—rural and urban.

(¢) The Committee, or Commission, report at the meeting of the Board
in 1944;

(d) The Committee, or Commission, be named by a committee consist-
ing of the Chairman and the membersiof the Board in Toronto.

Post War Immigration As Related to Home Mission Work

A recommendation was presented from the Conference of Secretaries
and Superintendents, which, after amendment, was adopted as follows:

That the Board request the Executive. of the General Council to
refer to the Committee on the Church, the Nation and World Order the
recommendations and suggestions herewith submitted:

(1) That we request the Dominion Government to declare its willing- ~
ness to bear its fair share of whatever burden may be involved if
an international Commission thinks a post war redistribution of
population to be necessary for world peace and welfare.

(2) That the Government of Canada be requested to appoint a com-
mission to make a careful scientific examination as to the number
of immigrants for whom, under post war conditions, this country
can reasonably be expected to provide a satisfactory livelihood, and
that on this commission there be representation from the Churches,
labour, agriculture, business and other elements in our national life.

(3) That upon receiving the report of the above Committee the Gov-
ernment be asked to declare its policy as to the number of immi-
grants we are willing to receive within the decade following the
conclusion of the war.

(4) That, while expressing the hope that we may have a considerable

immigration from Great Britain, we call upon the Government to
,enact that, in establishing reasonable quota limits for admission to



(5)

(6)

102

this country, there shall be no diserimination because of racial
origin when guarantees have been received as to good charac‘cer

and sound health, N
H

That commercial interefts be not permitted to promote immigra-
tion, and that per capita payments for immigrants be not made to
any agency interestéd in promoting the entry to this country of
particular groups of people. .

That the WUnited Church of Canada, possibly in co-operation with
other Protestant denominations, make thorough preparation to care
for its fair proportion of whatever immigrants come to this country.

Miscellaneous Resolutions of Presbyterigs and Conference Committees

It was agreed that the following resolutions be referred to the

Apropriations Committee:

(1)

2)

(3)

(4)

Resolutions of Halifax and Montreal Presbyteries, recommending
that while the minimum salary for ministers on aid-receiving pastoral
charges remains at $1,300 per annum, with unfurnishéd manse, a
maximum of $1,500 be set towards which a congregation may aim
without experiencing a reduction in-the Home Mission grant.

Resolution of Buattleford Presbytery, urging that charges of that
Preshytery give serious consideration to the need for raising the
salary of ministers as nearly as possible to the minimum of $1,800,
and recommending that, in any case where a charge finds it impos-
sible to raise this amount, the Board of Home Missions supplement
the salary so as to bring it as near to this standard as possible.

Resolutions of Ottawa . Presbytery and the Bay of Quinte Confer-
ence Home Mission Committee, wiging revision of the Boald’s policy
re travel grant on the {ield.

Resolution of Carbonear Presbytery, approved by the Newfoundland
Conference Home Mission Committee: “Whereas the cost of living
for the pastoral charges in the Carbonear Presbytery has risen
between 50% and 70% over that of 1939;

“And whereas even at that date the minimum salary provided a
standard of living makmg possible only the ordinary necessities of
life;

“And whereas the cost of living bonus paid in 1941 and 1942 is
an increase of only 8%;

“We therefore recommend— ,

Sa) That all our charges raise the highest possible amount for

ministerial support, thereby leaving the Board of Home Mis-
sions free from the payment of much as possible of the regu-
lar grants.

“(b) That’ the Board of Home MISSIOIIS be given all possible facts
as to the cost of living so that it may know the actual situa-

tion' faced by the ministers and their families,
.



103 ]

“(e) That the Board of Home Missions be asked to take into account
the higher rate of increase in the cost of living which we have
reason to believe has occurred in Newfoundland as compared
with 'the rate of increase in Canada.”

{For action, see Report of Appropriations Committee.)

The following Resolutions are covered by action taken in reference

to the Moderator’s Fund:

(5)

Resolution of Prince Albert Presbytery, referred by the Board of
Finance to the Home Mission Board:. “Whereas General Council
made provision for augmentation of salaries in case of need {Record
of Proceedings 1942, P, 62 £.); : '

“And whereas for 1942 men on aid-receiving charges generally

‘Speaking received $1,360, made up of salary $1,250, and cost of

(6)

living bonus of $100; .

‘And whereas men on so-called self-sustaining charges where
necessary received assistance to bring their remuneration up to
$1,250, but' did not receive cost of living bonus;

“And whereas this difference in remuneration should not exist;

“Be it resolved that this Presbytery urge upon the Executive
of General Council that it make available funds sufficient to imple-
ment the intent of General Council and remove this inequity;

“And that this provision be made retroactive for the year 1942.”

Resolution of Regina Presbytery—“That this Presbytery send a
letter to the Home Mission Board or some suitable 9uthority to the
effect that, if there should be, in any-year, a surplus of funds avail-
able for bonus, such bonus be not confined to aid-receiving charges,
but be so used as to raise, by no matter how small an amount, the
salaries of all men who are on a salary minimum basis.”

It was directed that the following resolution of Yorkton Presbytery

be referred to the Execcutive of the General Council:

(1)

“Inasmuch as it was decreed by the General Council of the United
Church at its meeting' in Belleville in 1942, that.any surplus in
Missionary and Maintenance givings up to $50,000 per year over
the revenue for 1941 should be given to the Home Mission Board
to be administered by them along with the Moderator’s Fund, we
deplore the effort made by certain officials to divert these funds
toward the wiping out of the Deficit. We feel that any such action
would be a grave error:

(a) Because it would detract from the efficiency of the men whose
salaries would be affected by depriving them of sorely needed
means for meeting the present higher costs of living;

(b} Because while some c?ntributors may have expected any such
surplus to be used in that way,—most congregations made their
‘contributions toward the deficit through the separate channels
for that purpose and sought through the Missionary and Main-
tenance Fund to make better provision for meeting the present
needs of our workers and our work. .

¥



(¢) Because it is utterly unfair and unbrotherly for any institution
to pay off a comparatively small debt at the expense of under-
paid workers in its service, we feel that such action would be a
poor demonstration of the principles of fairness and brother-
hood which we preach and contrary to the spirit of the Master we

seek to serve.”

Meoderator’s Fund

Statement Re Finances—

The following statement was presented:

On hand, January 1st,

Grants to 113 men........ $13,356.50

1942 e $ 816.06 Miscellaneous .......... e 2.50
Contributions: oo, 9,276.59
Transferred from Home
Mission Funds:
(1) Before Treasurer’s -
books closed ............ 2,591.10
(2) After Treasurer’s .
books closed .......... 675.25 . !
$13,359.00 ' : $13,359.00

Statement by Secretary—

The Secretary made the following explanatory statement in regard

to the Moderator’s Fund:

The Fund was set up in 1943 by the Sub-Executive of the General
Council to help ministers on supposedly self-supporting congrega-
tions who were receiving less ‘than the Home Mission minimum.
Because of the great reduction in the appropriations to Home
Missions from the Missionary and Maintenance Fund the Sub-
Executive of General Council realized it was impossible for the
Board of Home Missions to take on these fields if the minimum salary

The administration of the Fund was committed to the Board of

This Fund has since its institution been carried on under three'
different names—the Central Emevgency Fund 1936-1937, the Sus-

The frequent change of name has hindered the success of the appeal.
The term Moderator’s Fund has misled the Church as to its purpose.

Another difficulty has been that successive Councils changed the
First, congregations, individuals and ministers
were asked to contribute, then ministers only, and finally a change

1.
was to be kept up even'to its Tow level.
2.
Home Missions,
3.
tentation Fund 1938-1939, and the Moderator’s Fund 1940-1942.
4,
basis of appeal.
was made back to the congregations and individuals.
.

Another difficulty of administration arose from the fact that the
Board of Home Missions did not know until the end of each year
how much money was available, so it has been impossible to decide
at the beginning of the year how much the grants would be. The



105

result has been that many men on supposedly self-supporting con-
gregations have felt unfairly treated when compared lwith men on
aid-receiving charges, so a number have refused to make applica-
tion for a grant from the Moderator’s Fund and it has been diffi-
cult to find out exactly how many men should be receiving aid.

Before giving grants from the Moderator’'s Fund the regulation, as
adopted by the Sub-Executive of General Council, only required
that the application form. should be signed by the Chairman of
Presbytery, the Superintendent of Missions, the Secretary of the
. Church and the minister himself. There was no regulation, as in
the case of aid-receiving charges, that the matter should be con-
sidered and passed on by the Presbytery.

Year after year a number of congregations asked for help, and
received it, where in the opinion of the Executive of the Board no
real effort had been made to increase the salary, and in other cases
the fields had not much excuse for a separate existence and could
hardly be expected to take the full time of an ordained minister.

The last General Council, September, 1942, passed the following
resolution about the Moderator’s Fund:

“That the Moderator’s Fund be continued and administered
by the Board of Home Missions.

“That the Board of Finance be instructed tc contribute to
the Board of Home ‘Missions the whole portion of increase up to
$50,000 in the receipts of 1942 over 1941 of the Missionary and
Maintenance Fund. Likewise the whole portion of increase up to
$50,000 in the receipts of 1943 over 1941 of the Missionary and
Maintenance Fund.

“In the event of there being no increase of the Missionary and
Maintenance, receipts of 1942 over 1941 or of- 1943 over 1941, the
Board of Finance shall contribute to the Board of Home Missions
for 1943 and 1944 (each year) the amount of the general receipts
of the Moderator’s Fund for 1941, viz., $13,500.

“And, further, that the General Council instruct the Pres-
byteries of our Church to arrange for an official visit of every
pastoral charge giving a salary of less than $1,5600 a year, urging
them to raise the salary of their minister to at least $1,500.”

The Treasurer reports that there was a surplus for the Missionary
and Maintenance Fund for 1942 over 1941 of $30,5600. If and when
this is placed to the credit of the Moderator’s Fund, the Board of
Home Missions will know for the first time exactly what-amount will
be available for 1943, and the amount of the surplus mentioned
above is more than double what has been received by subscriptions
to this Fund in any year since it was instituted. At the Board of
Finance, however, a resolution was passed asking the Sub-Execu-
tive to approve of giving the surplus of $30,500 to the Debt Reduc-
tion Committee, but authorized the Treasurer to put to the credit of
the Moderator’s Fund immediately the same amount as would
have been given if the instructions of the General Council had
been followed. .



106

Re Admanistration for. 1948—

"The Board unanimously decided to adopt the following regulations

for the administration of the Moderator’s Fund in 1943;

(a) In future the Moderator’s Fund be administered, as far as grants
to congregations are concerned, through Presbyteries and under
the same regulations as grants to Home Mission charges are made
from Home Mission funds.

(b) Any grants decided upon from this Fund for 1943 be paid quarterly
as Home Mission grants are paid.

(c) . Presbyteries be informed at once regarding this new method of
administering this Fund and asked to send in requests duly com-
pleted as soon as possible.

(d) As soon as these requests are received the Secretaries be authorized
to determine what grants should be paid quarterly for 1943 retro-
active to the first of the year, and their action be submitted to the
first meeting of the Executive for its approval N

(e) An effort be made to raise ministers or supplies on the Moderator’s
Fund in 1943 to the same level of salary as the men receiving
grants .from Home Mission funds, and that if at the end of the
year it is found that more money is needed to do this than is at the
credit of the Moderator’s Fund, the Executive be authorized to
make available from Home Mission money, either from regular
allocation or from reserves, sufficient to carry out the above plan.

. Estimates for 1944
Estimates, totalling $680,932, were adopted for 1944,

Letters to Fields Assuming Self-Support
‘On motion, it was agreed that a letter of congratulatlon be sent
to fields assuming self- support

Report'of the Resolutions Committee

The Report of the .Resolutions Committee, which was presented
by Rev. W. M. Mustard, was adopted as follows:

Re the Late Rev. C. W. W. Ross—

Rev. C. W. W. Ross served for most of his ministerial life among
the Ukrainian people in Northern Alberta. He was Secretary and Chap-
lain in the Lamont Hospital for many years, and, knowing the language,
was enabled to bring ‘cheer and comfort into the lives of the sick
strangers. His genial personality enabled him to break down opposition
and establish friendly relations with them, so that a fine spirit was
engendered and an atmosphere of cordiality maintained. Of late years
he has been minister of Smoky Lake, where his ministry was highly
valued and successful. Toward the end of last summer he had to give.
up active work. He went into Lamont Hospital in October and passed
away on January 23rd, 1943. The Board of Home Missions desires to
express its sincere sympathy to Mrs. Ross and her sons and daughters
in their great loss. -

\



107
Re the Late Dr. George Arthur, B.Sc.—

Dr. George Arthur was a medical missionary under the former
Presbyterian Church in Canada. He was responsible for founding the
Mission Hospital in Wakaw, Sask. He later came to Vegreville, Alberta,
as Superintendent of the School Home there. This property remained
with the Presbyterian Church at Union and Dr. Arthur moved to Lavoy,
opened a Drug Store, and became Postmaster. His keen mind and
earnest spirit made him a valued member of the local United Church
and of the Presbytery of Vermilion. The Board of Home Missions
extends sincere sympathy to Mrs. Arthur in her bereavement.

Re the Late Rev. Milton W. Tyndal, M.A., B.D.—

The Board of Home Missions desires to put on record its apprecia-
tion of the service of Rev. Milton W. Tyndal, M.A., B.D. After taking
training at McMaster and Columbia Universities, where he distinguished
himself as an able scholar, he gave himself to work in the Conference
of Saskatchewan. He served very successfully at different charges and
nine years ago was asked to assume the Principalship of Nisbet Memorial
School Home at Prince Albert. Here his scholarship, his experience in
church leadership, his splendid administrative ability, led to eminent
success with the young people under his charge, as many of the gradu-
ates testify. The sympathy of this Board goes out to Mrs. Tyndal and
her son, Franklin, in the hour of their bereavement.

’

Re the Late Mr. J., T. Blackford—

The Board of Home Missions records its sorrow in learning of the
death of Mr. J. T. Blackford, for many years missionary to the Indians
of Northern Manitoba. For some years he was principal of the Norway
House Indian Residential School and for six years until his death on April
7th, 1943, was missionary on the Indian Reserve at Nelson House, the
most northerly of our Indian Missions in Manitoba. Mr. Blackford was
a devoted servant of the Church and rendered a great service to Canadian
Indians. The Board extends its sympathy to Mvys. Blackford and his
family and commends them for comfort to the care of Almighty God.

Sympathy—

The Secretaries are asked to send a letter of sympathy to Mr. R. M.
Dingwall, of Thornloe, Ontario, on the death of his wife; to Mr. J. T.
Ross, of Quebec City, who has lost his son; to Rev. A..E. Millson, of
Windsor, whose son has been reported- missing; and to Rev. George
Pringle, D.D., whose son has been killed in action.

We would record our deep sympathy .with Miss Cornforth of the -
Office Staff in the loss of her sister. ’
. F)

Appreciation—

(1) Thé Board of Home Missions desires to place on 1ecord its sincere
appreciation of the fine missionary spirit so mamfest in the army of
devoted men 'and women serving under this Board of the Church. The
Board rejoices that this year its appreciation finds tangible expression
in increased grants.



108

(2) To the Moderator, Dr. J. R. P. Sclater, to our Chairman, Dr. A.
" Lloyd Smith, and to our former Superintendent, Dr. J. C. Cochrane, this
Board expresses its sincere’ gratitude for refreshing our souls in our
periods of Devotion.

(3) The Board records its sincere appreciation to Revs. Norman Mac-
Kenzie, D. A. Brydon, William Fingland, D. G. Ridout, Kenneth Beaton,
Gordon Sisco and V. T. Mooney, and to Drs. A. E. Archer and E, A,
Corbett for helpful and interesting addresses during the Board meetings.

(4) T}fe Board expresses its thanks to the Chairman for the efficient and
expeditious manner in which he has conducted the business of the Board,
and to the Minute Secretary for his valuable services.

(5) The Board expresses its appreciation of the Secretaries, Superin-
tendents of Missions and Office Staff for their zeal, consecration and their
sympathy with those who labour for the Church all across Canada and
Newfoundland.

Communication From the Chairman of the War Savings Committee

A communication was presented from the Chairman of the War
Savings Committee, suggesting that the Board make a contnbutl(m to-
wards the Deficit from its Reserves.

It was decided to defer action,

i
’

Missionary Reference Library

It was agreed to vote gfant at the rate of $250 towards rental of
the Missionary Reference Library and other expenses, to June 80th;
question of continuance after that date to be referred to the Executive,

Report of Appropriations Committee B
The Report of this Committee was presented by Dr. Dorey and
adopted as follows:
That the Board-adopt the following resolution:

That on the basis of estimates of contributions from congregations,
the following scale of salaries be adopted for 1943:

Married Ordained—with unfurnished house..........ccooveeevoeervrcirccnncene £1,400
Married Ordained—with furnished house. e 1,350
Single Ordained—without house.............. eeeesteasen e nns s enana e nneenerannere 1,200
Single Ordained—with hOUSE. .. oot one 1,160
Married Lay Supplyeomenceeienes eeeeeer st earanv nnn arennennan e 1,050
Single Lay Supply .. 850
Special Fields—with unfurnished house.........ccooiivnnvvrencer. 1,200
Special Fields—with furnished house............ooiiiii 1,150
Superannuated Ministers (including pension) up | e OO 1,250

Students—37.50 per week for week-end supply.
Special Allowdance for Transportation on Fields—That the basis for
1943 be as follows:

A1) Where the Sunday drive is 25 to 40 ml]es, that a grant of $25
be made;



109

(2) Where the Sunday drive is over 40 and up to 60 mlles, that a
grant of $50 be made; \ o

(3} Where the Sunday drive is over 60 miles that a grant of $100
be made except where special grants have been recommended
by this Committee,

That the attention of Plesbytenes be drawn to the resolution of the
General Council:

“And further, that the General Council instruct the Presbyteries
of our Churchto arrange for an official visit of every pastoral charge
giving a salary of less than $1,500 ayear,urging them fo raise the
salary of their minister to at least $1,500.”

And that in this visitation charges be urged to provide at least an
additional $100 towards the salary of minister or supply, as a cost of
living bonus.

-That in view of the above, no further action be taken regarding
resolutions of Halifax, Montreal and Battleford Presbyteries re minimum
salary; Ottawa Presbytery and the Bay of Quinte Conference Home
Mission Committee re travel grant; and Carbom‘aar Presbytery re
increased cost of living, which were referred to this Committee.

Estimated Expenditures for 1948:

Grants to Conferences: Voted for Paid for Voted for
- - ]
1942 . 1842 1948
Newfoundland .oooveeeecieeeeee $ 23, 485 00 $‘ 23,668.26 § 23,882.00
 Maritime oo, 28, 031.00 31,318.72 30,903.00
Montreal and Ottawa.....ccocveneene.. 34,409.00 30,872.30 , 33,683.00

Bay of Quinte 6,243.00 5,894.79 6,776.00
TOYONED  .cvoevemsereecervenserearanasmareeocees 57,209.00  61,681.95  58,167.50
Hamilton .cooeeecocrcemeacrecceneens 24,877.00  25,558.01  23,456.00
London 11,27100.  12,556.29  11,414.00
62,821.00 = 64,919.18  61,806.00
68,742.00  63,491.42  62,528.00
63,790.00  67,067.27  69,111.00
60,254.50  58701.95  54,831.00

$436,132.50 $445,125.14 $436,557.50

Students—Salaries and Travel...... 30,000.00 33,444.70 30,000.00
Travel, Missionaries & Workers.. 5,000.00 5,000.00
i $471,132.50 $478,5669.84 $471,557.50
Salaries: Secretary & Associates 10,075,00 _ 10,125.00
Superintendents ....ooeeceiniiecennn 26,124.00 ' 27,142.00
Travel: Secretarvics ... 1,500.00 ~ ,1,600.00
Superintendents ....... 10,500,00 12,000.00
Office Staff: Salaries 10,000.00 11,000.00
Office Expenses: ‘ '
Printing Minutes, etc............ - 500.00 500,00
Stationery, Of’hce Supplics, ete. 2,100.00 2,600.00



110 >

Grants to Conferences: Voted for Paid for Voted for
. P , 1942 1942 1948
Télephone & Telegraph.............. 1,000.00 . 1,000.00
Rent and Equipment 3,000.00 . 3,000.00
. Literature & Publicity:
Annual Report, Pamphlets, etec. 3,500,00 4,500.00
Non-Anglo-Saxon Periodicals.... 6,040.00 6,165.00
General Expenses:
Board Meeting, etCuneeee iz 4,000.00 5,200.00
Pension Fund ..ol SRR 2,000.00 ’ 1,700,00
Special Retiring Allowance ) , .
for Lay Workers.....ccoeeeee. 3,000.00 ‘ 3,000.00
Home Missions Council............. " 400.00 400.00
Miscellaneous — Home Dept.,
Rural, Scholarships, Furnish- .
ing of Parsonagés & Manses 2,950.00 3,5650.00
Marine Insurance: ............ 2,000.00 ' '2,000.00
3 Hospital . Liability, Workmen’s ’
Compensation Board, ete....... 800.00 : 800.00
LiBrary .oeeeeeecnmeeeeseeanens 250.00 : ' 250.00'
Special for any Work arising ) ) - N
out of the War................ 1,500.00 1,000.00
Contingencies 1,000.00 1,000.00
' T $ 92,239.00 ’ $ 98,432.00
" Balance Available ... A $ 16,790.50 $  6,672.50
Total Expenditure ..o $580,162.00 $576.662.00
Estimated Receipts for 1948— + *
*Missionary aid Maintenance Fund....c..... $512,142.00
* Woman’s Missionary Society .. 12,500.00
Interest on Reserve and Trust Funds. 49,000.00
Morrin College .......... Y 2 2,500.00
Macauley Trust Fund............. e ~520.00

$576,662.00

Date of Board Meeting ~

It was agreed to refer to the Executlve decision regarding the date
of the next meeting of the Board. -

Authorlty for ,Executlve to Transact Business

'Ihe Executive was authonzed to transact business between meetmgs
of the ‘Board. -
;

I
; Correctien and Editing of Minutes

/

The Secretaries were given authofity to edit the Minutes and to
make any necessary corrections,




111

Al
°

Rate of Interest on Loans

It was decided that the rate of interest on loans from the Property
Fund for 1943 should be lowered 1%, namely: flom 6% to 5% and
from 5% to 4%.

Deposit Loans

On motion, it was resolved that the Secretaries be authorized to write
to all persons who have sums on Deposit, stating that the Board desires
fo repay these loans after six months, and that, if ‘these "be not repald
the interest rate w1ll be reduced from 4% to 3% %.

Property Claims
BONAVISTA—

Hillsview-Litle Heart's Ease.—Agreed to vote $100 to purchase a
new engine and fittings for boat, which is to' be provided by the field.

BURIN—

° Pool's Cove~{a) Church: It was reported that extensive repairs
are required—estimated cost $350. Referred to Seevetaries, with power,
for report from the Superintendent. (b) Boat: The question of provid- -
ing boat to replace the old “John Cunningham” was referred to the
. Executive, on receipt of report of sub-committee appoined by the Con-
ference Home Mission Committee.

CARBONEAR—.

Stbley’s Cove—Agreed to cancel balance of loan, amounting to $100.

1
ST. STEPHEN’S—

Oak Bay—Agreed to make a loan of $200 for repairs to three
churches, \repayable in five years, without interest.

MONTREAL—

Eglise du Sauveur—Agreed to vote $28.12 for repairs to church,

Hungarian Property.—The Finance.and Extension Board requested
that $1,000 be'made available from the proceeds of the sale of Community
Hopuse to help complete and equip the building, which the Hungarians
have purchased in the name of the Magyar Reformed Congregation of
the United Church of Canada, in actord with the Model Trust Deed.
Preshytery approved of the using of these premises for services of
worship. It was decided to refer this matter to Montreal Presbytery for
its recommendation, and then to the Executive, with power to issue.

‘OTTAWA—

Gatineauw.—Presbytery recommended cancellation of debt of $3,000h0n
the church. Agreed that no action be taken at present.

OsHAWA— )
Scugog—The Executive referred to the Board request for gra’mt of
$1,000 and loan of $1,000 for new church building. No action.

> 1




112

g
i . ‘
RENFREW— . -0

Calabogie.—Agreed to vote $1,500 towards purchase price of $2,000
for residence of minister, on c/ondition that the congregation raise $500.

SIMCOE— -

Christian Island—(a) Repoirs to Mission House—Agreed that
repairs be made when details are received, together with a report from
the Superintendent of Missions. (b) Agreed to reimburse missionary for
amount of $9.70 expended on paint and brushes. (c¢) Repuirs to
Church.—~Agreed that proceeds of sale of clubhouse be used for repairs
to the church. . . ‘

[

ToroNTG CENTRE—

127 Pacific Ave., Toronto.—Agreed that Secretaries have power to
pay up to $75 for repairs, but that details of proposed expenditure be
submitted to the office before the work is authorized.

TorONTO EAST—' ®

306 Woodbine Ave, Toronto. mAgreed to vote up to $152 for re-
roofing house.

TORONTO WEST—

Mount Dennis, Chalmers. —~Agreed to accept $8,775 in full payment
of balance of loan—$17,650, if such payment be made- by Dec. 3lst,
1947; no interest to be charged during this period.

Silverthorne~—No action was taken on suggestion of cdngregation—-
which is to be self-supporting for 1943—that $200 of former maintenance
grant might be allowed towards cost of new furnace—$950.

EssEx—

Windsor, St. James—Congregation requested grant of $700 to-
wards amount of $2,000—estimated cost of removal of church to a better
site. Referred to the Executive.‘

4

LAMBTON——

Walpole Islund, Parsonage—The Home Mission Committee of Pres-
bytery approved request that the Board recognize the claim of the
Walpole Island Board to the rents received from the parsonage and
that there be a definite business arrangement between the Home Mission
Board and the Walpole Island Board regarding this matter. No action.

PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE-— /

» Springhill—Agreed to accept $250 in full payment of amount of -
$1,602 outstanding on loan.

SUPERIOR—

Fort William, First Church—Agreed that payment of $2,000 by
June 1st, 1943, would be accepted in full settlement of the loan.

X




113

Presbytery recommended (a) that the Fourth Awe. Church, Port
Arthur, be moved to the Oliver Road area; and (b) that the Bay St.
buildings be sold and the work carried on by St. Paul’s and Trinity.

Agreed that action be deferred until the report of the proposed
Commission on City Mission Institutions has been received.

Kakabeka Falls—Agreed to defer action on request of the Ladies
Aid for loan of $100, for completing and decorating interior of church,

provided they pay off the balance of the present loan, amounting to
$28.18. R

WINNIPEG—

Winnipeg, MacLean Mission.—Agreed to vote $135 for painting
exterior,

Winnipeg, Robertson House—Agreed to vote $100 for re;)airs.
BATTLEFORD—

Turtleford—Agreed to a/ccept $700 in full settlement of loan; to be
paid at rate of $100 a year, without interest.

Pierceland.—(a) Manse—Agreed to grant up to $700 for new
manse;, Dr. Nicol to visit the field and report. (b) Churchi—Action was
deferred on request for loan of $300 for equipping the building pur-
chased for church purposes, pending report of Superintendent.

'

PRINCE ALBERT— . ’

Brushiwood, Hall—Agreed to accept offer of $200, cash, for this
building.

RECINA~—

Regina, Settlement House~Conference Committee sent forward,
simpliciter, the following resolution of the Home Mission Committee of
Presbytery: “That in the opinion of this Committee a church addition
is desivable and that such should be in the form of an extension on the
north side of the present building; that wé approve of the plans pre-
pared by Frank Reilly and of the estimated cost of $8,500, which in-
cludes the seating in the auditorium.” Agreed that action be deferred
until the report of the proposed Commission on City Mission Institu-
tions has been received. s

\

SASKATOON—— .
Humboldt—Agreed to accept $1,000 in full settlement of account;

the amount to be paid during 1943.

GRANDE PRAIRIE—

«  Beaver Lodge~Agreed to give credit of $2 for every $1 paid on
loan by congregation,

(
LACOMBE—

" Farm near Lacombe~—Agreed to give authority to lease farm for
the sum of $40, plus taxes for 1943. 3

Millet.—Agreed that alrangement for repayment of debt be extended
for-another year.



114 o
St. PAuL— a .
St. Paul—Agreed to vote $200 to complete payment for moving and
rebuilding of the church.

Edwand Property—Question of sale of old building and the land
was referred back.to the Superintendent, for further information.

f

STETTLER—

\ ,
Compeer—Agreed to accept $613, being church building fund ‘raised
some years ago on the Altario appointment, in full payment of the debt
at Compeer, both points being on the same charge, on the understanding
that, if, at some future time the situation at Altario should warrant
the building of a church there, the Board will make a grant, .
VERMILION—
Two Hills—Agreed to accept offer of $400 for purchase of the
building. ~

KQOTENAY-
Michel.—Agreed that the grant of $200 voted last.year be continued.

PriNCE RUPERT—
Belle Coola~—Agreed to vote $60 for furniture for mission house.
chmtu——Agreed to grant $25 for repairs to mission hbuse.

" Kitamaat.—Agreed to vote $80 for decorating, painting, furniture,
ete., for mission house .

Kispiox.—(a) Ckwrch———Agreed that $30, voted a year ago but not
used, be made available for new chimmney. (b) Mission House—8$65
was voted for furnishings. - ’ '

Port Simpson, Mission House—Agreed to vote up to $100 for roof
repairs and decorating. .
Skidegate-Queen Churlotte—~—Agreed to grant up to $25 to complete
_two rooms at rear of church, to be used as missionary’s residence until
the appointment of a married missiopary.

VANCOUVER—

. Vancowver, Chinese Misgsion, Residence—Agreed that building be
painted; Superintendent to have authority.

Vancouver, Fairview, Japanese. —-Agreed to vote $22.58, amount
of bill for repairs to church. C

VICTORIA— - !

Koksilah—Agreed that grant up to.$400, for repairs to water tower,
sewage plant ahd the interior of the manse, be left in the hands of the
Secretaries.

Nanaimo, Chinese Mission—Agreed to vote $26.60 for repairs.

’



115 -

~

Annual Grants:

The grants voted for the calendar year, 1943, are listed below.
The amount set down represents a wrate per ‘year, unless otherwise
stated. In cases where grants are marked with .an * §50 of this is
withheld, pending report of the result of the 1943 canvass or visitation,
The items for insurance and taxes are paid by the Home Mission Office
without requisition, i '

Bonavista Preshytery— ‘
Britannia .ovvveeeeeeece $, 700.00

1.
2. Cataling .....ccoommmvmrimesneccnenanns 450.00
3. Elliston ... 625.00
4. English Harbor.....ocoovveeenn. 400.00
Travel on field......coeee.... 25.00
5. Foster's Point 400.00
6. Glovertown ..occcovveceecineenn. + 300,00
7. Greenspond and Deer Island 200.00
Boat Expenses .....cc..... 150.00
8. Hillview-Little Heart’s Ease 300.00
Boat Expenses’ .......... 75.00
9. Musgravetown .ccceveeeiee e Self-Supporting.
10. Newtown .. 550.00 .
11. Port Blandford ... 300.00
Travel on field . 5000
12, .Shoal Harbot .ol 300,00

Travelling Missionary...up to 300.00 for expenses, W.M.S.
provide salary.

Burin Presbytery——

jo
o
2
2
=3

Epworth

Flat Islands .ooooooeiieeeee, 425.00

Fortune ..ooocooceeeieiiimeieaceeanens 450.00

Garnish ...

Petites .

Pool’s Cove womeceeavene 950.00
Boat Expenses ........... 150.00

00 2 @ O L0 o =

Carbonear Prélsbytéry-—— Sy N
Freshwater ....oooeooeveiieeceenenn.
Green’s Harbor ...

Hant’s Harbor -
Harbor Grace .eeoveeecaneenn 175, -
Lower Island Cove.. e e Self-supporting.
Old Perlican .o *100.00

Western Bay .o 1‘00.00

Self-supporting for M.L.S.

RGNl R

Grand Falls Preshytery—
1. Bishop’s Falls .cooceemiviiccnnnns 450.00
2. Bonne Bay ..eeeeiinns .. 500.00 .
3. Buchans and Millerton........ 350.00 for M.O. from settlement.




/4, Channel ...
5. Deer Lake .
6., Lawrenceton-Northern Arm 275,00
Travel on field.............. 50.00
LT, St George’s .o 500.00
STUDENT FIELDS: N
8, Corner Brook Camp...ooo e,
9. Grand Falls Camp......cen.. e
H
St. John’s Presbytery—
1. Brigus cccimccinnnels aoneenneenes
2. Clarke’s Beach .. 550.00
3., Flower’s Cove .ercnennne 250.00
4., Hamilton Inlet ... 850.00
Boat Expenses . 600.00
5. Pouch Cove ..ocovvvcceeceeee e -
6. Red BaY oo e 500.00
7. Sound Island ... . *350.00
8. Sunnyside 300.00
Travel on field...._.......... 50.00
Travel to Markland...... 50.00

StupenT FIELDS:
9. Blackhead Road and
Fort Amherst

10. Harrington Harbor
11. St. John’s Suburban
Mission

¢ ¢

Twillingate Presbytery—

1. Carmanville ... 350.00
2. Change Islands ... 100.00 if needed to June 30,
then Executive.
8. Englee 500,00
Boat Expenses . 50.00
4, Exploits . *450.00
5. Fogo e 100.00 if needed to June 30,
\ then Executive.
6. Herring Neck ... 450.00
7. La Scie .wvereceencee. *475,00
8. Little Bay Islands... 650.00
9. Moreton’s Harbor .. 600.00
10. Musgrave Harbor ... 375.00
11. Nipper’s Harbor ... 500.00 )
Travel on field... 100.00
12. Pilley’s Island .ooeoeoann. 425,00
‘18, St. Anthony i 600.00
Boat Expenses . 150.00
14, Sop’s AT e 250.00 ..
15. Springdale .o 300.00

Springdale




16. Summerford

117
450.00

Travelling Mission’y..up to 300.00

StupeNT FIELD:
17. Griquet ....... Cetme s entnnanne e eteasnnnen
Exchange on Newfoundland
cheques

Annapolis Presbhytery—
1. Bear River ... e
2. Digby Neck and Weymouth
Travel on field................
3. Lawrencetown
4, Waterville

Bermuda Presbytery—

1. Ireland Island

Cumberland Presbytery—
1. Ambherst Head

Travel on field............

2. Malagash

3. Northport ...coee...

Travel on field..............

4. River Philip

Travel on field...

5. Southampton

' Travel on field..............
6. Wentworth

STUDENT FIELD:
7. Thompson

Fredericton Presbhytery—

1. Boiestown
2. Doaktown ...
3. Gagetown

Travel on field.............
4, Grand Lake
Travel on field...
5. Keswick Upper
Travel on field...
6. Minto
Maintenance
Insurance .
7. Napadogan ..o peee
8. Prince Willlam ... fevarnane
Travel on field.............

200.00
150.00,
100.00

675.00
300.00
200.00

25.00
325.00
25.00
375.00
100.00
680.00
100.00
60.00
300.00

for expenses, W.M.S.
provides salary.

if needed.

no grant for S.0.

i

$2.50 per week
for winter supply.

from settlement for M.O.

grant to be adjusted if amal-

gamated with Oromocto.
7

from settlement for MO

\

includes $490 from W.M.S.



v

~

7
Halifax Presbytery— .
" 1. Elmsdale .vrnieirenns PR
Travel on field..............
2. Musquodoboit Harbour ......J
Travel on field..............

INSTITUTION ¢
3. Halifax, Brunswick St......

STUDENT FIELDS: -
Clam Harbour ...
Glen Margaret ..............
Moose River Mines........b....
Sambro
Spryfield e z..

L ;o

Inverness-Guysbore Preshytery—

118

600.00
25.00
350.00

1. Boylston ..o 450.00
Travel on field............. 12.50
2. GUYSBOro .o " 450.00
" Travel on field. 25.00
3. Mabou e eenee eeeeeaeans
4, Mulgrave ..o 350.00
Travel on field........... 50.00
STUDENT FIgELD:
5. Malagawateh .ooooliiiiiiiin e
Lunenberg-Queen’s Presbytery—
1. Caledonia ..cocooeine, 550.00
- Travel on field. 25.00
2. .The Rocks .ooooovecercccaeee 450.00
Miramichi Presbytery
1. 'Cap-aux-08 .oricciiaacens 600.00
Travel on field............. 50.00
2. Derby ... 425.00
Travel on field............. 50.00
3.  Escuminac .. 450.00
Travel on field............. 25.00
4. Matapedia .ooooies
5. New Bandon ... 300.00
STUDENT FIELDS:
6. MillBANK  oooooooooeeeeeee et
7. Miscou ........ g
Moncton Presbytery— ..
1. Al{bert—Alma .......................... 150.00
Travel on- field..oooueeeee 25.00

Includes $200 rent.

W.M.S. grant $500.00.

i§ ‘needed.

if needed.

subject to report from charge.

from settlement for M.O.



.

Bayfield
Travel on field...
Dorchester
Travel on field...
Harcourt
Travel on field...
Hillsboro
° Travel on field. oo
Little Shemogue
Shediac
Tantramar .....coeeiteeene

oo

6.
7.
8.

STUDENT FIELDS:
9. Elgin
18, Kouchibouguac

Pictou Presbytery— )
1. Barney’s River-Merigomish

119

275.00

25.00

600.00 ,

25.00 .
425,00 from settlement for M.O.
25.00 '
300.00

25.00
300.00

120.00 if needed

’
1

400.00
Travel on field............ 50.00
2. Bridgeville & Sunny Brae... 250.00 to June 30, then Executive,
3. East River, St. Mary’s........ 400.00
Travel on field.......0..... 100.00
4.7 Shexbrooke ....oocooono... o 250,00 "
5. Stellarton Mission ... *160.00
STUDENT FIELDS: !
6. Cape George ..... -
7. Cariboo .. :
8. Pictou Island ..
Prince’ Edward Island Presbytery—
1. Belfast-Belle River ............. 350.00 “
2. Breadalbane .......oooviiieiees oo referred to Executive,
3. Covehead .
4. Georgetown .ccouwviioeeaneens C 475.00
5, Hampton ... referred to Executive.
6. West Cape coeevvievcrirceicne ceenvennnns referred to Executive,
7. WINsloe v e referred to Executive.
Saint John Presbytery— .
1. Hampton ceeeeececercecaeenns . 150.00
Travel on field.............. 50.00
2, Jerusalem ... 400.00
, Travel on ﬁel('i\ Y 25.00
3. Long Reach ... ... 525.00
Travel on field... 25.00
4, Millstream 350.00
5. Springfield 625.00
Travel on field... 25.00
6. St. Martin’s .oeeverececeeeerennns 350.00



7. Welsford
Travel on field....

STupENT FIBLD:
]
8. Lorneville

St. Stephen Presbytery—

1. LAWEENCE  cooerreeeveecieeeieees eeeevenans
2. Qak Bay .o, 200.00
Travel on field... 25.00
3. Oak Hill ... 175.00
Travel on field... 25.00
4. Seotch Ridge ........... 275.00
B, Wawelg s 250.00
Travel on field............ 50.00
STUDENT F;ELD:
6. Grand Manan ....c...ccoeeiiees cenieeees
Sydney Presbytery—
1. Boulardarie ......ccooeeeeeee.. 350,00
Travel on field...... 12.50
2. Cape North ..cceeeeen. 450.00
Travel on field... *25.00
3. Leitches Creek .......... 550.00
4. St, Ann’s .. = . 225.00
Travel on field.......... 25.00
INSTITUTIONS :
5. New Aberdeen, Wesley
Community Hall ... 900.00

6. Sydney, Community House.. 1,210.00

STUDENT FIELDS:
7. Birch Grove
8. Fourchu

9. Ingonish

10. Loch Lomond .. ...

11. Pleasant Bay

-

Truro Presby«ter);—

1. Kennetcook & Gore.......oo..... 525.00
Travel on field............. 25.00
STUpENT FIELD:
12, North Salem ...ooocooiiviiieiicers cveveeeann
Wiﬁdsor Presbytery—
1. Burlington .. 425.00
2. HOTEON ooooeceeceveneooeoennmana e 400.00
3. Newport .o 200.00

- H

from settlement for S.0.



121

StupeEnT FIELDS: *

4. Mount Uniacke ....cccvvmeenee. 98.00 for winter supply. -
S.p Rawdon ccoeovvecccece e e .

6. Scott’'s BaY v e

7. Vaughan’s .eiiicceeiee e

Wooedstock Presbytery—
1. Canterbury ..occorvvoeerieeee
Travel on field
2. Centerville .
Travel on field.
8. Grand Falls e
Travel on field
4. Kincardine ...ccooovecveerimcnnenann

STUD.ENT FieLDs: ‘
5. Kirkland e ceneeen
6. Riley Brook ccvvemercnccorcnncne A

Yarmouth Presbytery-——
1. Hebron-Arcadia ..coiveeeces coveeeees
2. North East Harbour........ 100.00 for M.L.S.—$500 for M.O.
. from Settlement.
Travel on field............ 25.00

+

Glengarry Presbytervy—.
1. Cornwall Island ....cooeeenn 16.00 insurance.

Montreal Presbytery—

Abbotsford ...t e
Ahuntsic & Montreal North ...
Arundel . 400.00
Avoca & Harrington. oo e
Bethanie . 250.00

Insurance on Church.... 175.00
Cote des Neiges....cweeenes
Crawford Park ...
Dundee & Laguerre
Eglise Unie du Sauveur.... ... referred to Executive.

Insurance ..o 135.00 N
10. Grand’Mere
1L, LacroiX ceeeoccccceererenen e ... $5 per week for student ~
as required.

e s

LRD

Maintenance ...cccccoeemreen- 100.00

12. Mont Laurier ...cveeeecvecenes 50.00 if needed.
Insurance on Parsonage 18.00

13. Rawdon ...

14. Shawbridge .coeeeoeceeceaenn 400.00 .
Travel on"field.............. 25.00 for summer.
15, UnioN oot cee mvraeeeane

Insurance on Church.... 79.00



STUDENT FIELDS:

16. Delson & LaPrairie.... ...
17. Mascouche & New Glasgow  125.00
INDIAN :
18. Caughnawaga & Oka.. .
Travel on field............. .
Insurance on Caughna-
waga Chureh ........ 108.00
INSTITUTIONS:
19. Church of All Nations._....... 5,198.00
Insurance & Taxes,
Church of All Nations 520.00
Taxes, Church of the
Redeemer .....ccoooeee 250.00
20. Pointe-aux-Trembles .......... 9,600.00
Insurance ... .
21. St. Columba House................ 2,390.00
TAXES Tooereieeeereeerens N— 86.00
N y
Ottawa Presbytery—
1. Aylwin 400.00
Travel on field............. 50.00
2. Campbell’s Bay X
Travel on field.............. 50.00
3. Chelsea .......... eeemeeeeneer s 300.00
Travel on field.. 25.00
4, Clarendon .....coeevceenitioe. *450.00
5. Maniwaki ... Fonrrerarnnnreeaens 400.00
Travel on. field.. 25.00
6. Namur ... vammsenenmseeeseannn > 500.00
, . Travel on field 25.00
7. Ottawa, St. Mark's 650.00
Travel on field 50.00
8., Ottawa West ... .
9. QUYON e 375.00
-~ Travel on ﬁeld...../. ........ © 25,00
éTUDENT FiELDS:
10. Cantley .ooooemeeeeeeieeeee e 63.00
11, e oo
. OBtaWa, NZION L et eeeeenaan
12. Pendleton ool Ts e
13. TRhUTSO -ooeeeeeceence e 63.00

Quebec-Sherbrooke " Preshytery—

1. Asbestos,
Ayer’s ClLff
Fitch Bay

2. Lake Megantic

;

for 8 mos. $25 for 4 mos.

for 8 mos. $25 for 4 mos.

for 6 monthé.
for 6 months,

for 6 months.

for ’8 months.

S

if needed.

if needed.

Shurtleff Fund.
Shurtleff Fund.

-



Leeds
Lingwick
Memsénwlle
Occasional Suppiy ...
Phillipsburg
South Stukely .
Valcartier

Nl = B

14.

INSTITUTION :
11. 8t. John’s Hall, Quebec........

STUDENT FIELDS:

12. Baldwin’s Mills
13. Bay Comeau
14. Bishoptown
15. Bolton East
16. Brigham

Belleville Presbytery—
1. Bancroft
2. Coe Hill ...
Travel on field.

3. Frinton & Cloyne.........

Trave] on field............

4. Roblin .o

5. 8St. 0la e
StupeNT FIBLDS:

6. Carlow (Fort Stewart)....

7. Monteagle-Maynooth ............

Cobourg Presbytery—
1. Alderville (Indian Mission)

Kingston Presbytery—
1. Avden
2. Denbigh & Plevna.....

Travel on field..
3. Sharbot Lake
Travel on field....
4, Verona

STUDENT FIELDS: ®

5. Clyde Forks
Lavant
Morton
Mountain Grove (Henderson)
Parham
Perth Road,

foon®

. 450,00

No grant. R.M.

50.00 if needed.

*100.00 for M.O. from Settlement.
600.00
25.00
550.00
25.00
.300.00

- 475.00 if needed.

250.00

R LY
' -

375.00 from Settlement for S.0.
*550.00 , oo

50.00 for summer, $25 for winter.
320.00 '

25.00" for 8 months.
300.00 if needed.

Q

—~

hEN




Lindsay Presbytery-—
1. Haliburton ...
Travel on field...

2. Kinmount ...
Travel on field..............

3. Minden and Carnarvon.
4. Victoria Road

STUupENT FIELDS:

5. Bury’s Green
6. Tory Hill

Oshawa Presbytery— .
1. Cedarvale

124

435.00
25.00
275.00
25.00
100.00
*260.00

2. Secugog Island .ol
Insurance on Church....

Peterborough Presbytery—

400.00
17.00

1. Apsley il
2. WeSIeY ot everneeas
INDIAN:

8. Hiawatha ..., 450.00
Travel on field............. 25.00
Insurance on Parsonage 9.00

Renfrew Pregbytery—- .

1. Calabogie-Horton ..ecoenn. 345.00
Travel on field............ 50.00

2. Chalk River ... *300.00

STubENT FIELDS:
- 8. Bathurst ..ooiiiiiciiae eeeeeeeee

4, Madawaska .

5. Matawachan ..

Cochrane Presbytery;-

1. Connaught ...ocoommvreiecee 600.00
Travel on field............. 25.00

2. Clute-Island Falls ..... 725.00

5 Travel on field... 100.00
"8, Hearst .oooooeeeeeereeennen 625.00
Travel on field............ 25.00

4. Matheson ... B550.00
Travel on field........... 50.00

5. Monteith ..ecoeeirecarcerees 600.00

6. Nakina ...cocvvvevmnecaceen 475.00
Travel on field... 100.00

7. Porcupine ............ rrnrestarte eeenrennors

for summer.
estimate for M.O.

to June 30th, then Executive.

°
.+

s

to Apl, 15, then with
Monteith,

6-mos. suminer,

with Schumacher.



SrupeENT FIELDS:
8. Hanna Township
9. Hearst Rural ...oocoovevvcnnen.
10. O’Brien Travel for Supply..

Grey Presbytery—
STUDENT FIELDS:

1. Banks-Ravenna
2. Proton

Muskoka Presbytery—

1. Baysville .
,Travel on field.........
2. Mactier ..o,
3. Muskoka Sanatorium
Travelling Expenses....
4. Muskoka, United Parish......
Travel on field.......K..
5. Otter Lake (Depot Harbor)
Travel on field.............
Parry Island, Insurance
6. Rosseau ....vioorennenes
Travel on field..
7. Windermere .............
Travel on fleld.............

INDIAN:
8. Gibson Reserve............

StupENT FIELDS:

9. Muskoka Falls & Uffington
Orrville

North Bay Presbytery—

50.00 with Kapuskasing.

*325.00
50.00 .

1,225.00

V 75.00

100.00 L

150.00 (Aspdin, Hillside, Utterson)
625.00 to June 30, then Executive.
25.00
47.00

450.00 to June 30, then Executive.
25.00 . \
400.00

25.00 for six months.

Govt. grant $850.

A

With Otter Lake.

1. Dunchuvch .o 600.00
Travel on 25.00
2. Bau Claire ..coveeemceevieneanen 300.00 to June 30, then Executive.
3. Laurier Ave, ... to June Executive.
4. Loring e 375.00 .
5. Magnetawan ... 175.00 Supt. to visit.
6. Mattawsa ..oooveeereene 250.00 , ‘
Travel on 25.00
7. McKellar .oeeirccriimencciee reracvens
8. NIDPISSING .oeveroeecrerernenrceanrceens 600.00
Travel on 100,00
9. Sprucedale .ocererviiieieneanens 650.00
10. Trout Creek ..oocvvreeveevrecnnne 650.00 ’
Travel on field.............. 50.00 '

o



126
STUDENT FIELDS:
11. Berriedale ..woeiiieciens e
12. Scotia JUNCtion wooeceeitee e
Simcoe Presbytery——
1. ADZUS  oceeceeeeeee s *350.00
2. Singhampton ... s
- ¢
INDIAN:
8. Christian Island .............. 250.00
4, Rama .o 900.00
. Temiskaming Presbytery——
1. Charlton ..o 850.00
Travel on field oo 62.50
2. Kirkland Lake, All People’s..*1,300.00
Assistant ... 300.00
3. N. W. Quebec... ... e T00.00
Travel on field............. 150.00
4. Thornloe it 650.00
Travel .. . 25.00
5. Uno Park .o *235.00
- Travel on field............. 25.00

STUDENT FIELDS:

Toronto Centre Presbytery—

Leaside
1. Toronto, Church of

All Nations 5,990.00,
Duteh ......... 375.00
Finnish ......... 600.00
Hungarian 1,100.00

- Ukrainian 1,100.00
Czecho Slovakian ............ 1,150.00

2. College—St. Christopher ... 5,500.00
18, .St. Paul’s Italian.. ... 1,640.00
Rent of House. ........... 480.00

StupENT FIELD:

Bethel
4. Richvale

INpIAN:
5. Georgina Island

to June Executive,
Supt. to report.

Govt. grant $850.

to June 30, then Executive.

Supt. to report,

half the year.

with N.W. Quebec.
with Elk Lake.

{ 4
i
|

Less $800 contributions.~

¢

. with Sutton.

Govt. grant $850.

~



127

ORIENTAL: -
6. Chinese Mission ....cccccee 450.00
Taxes Elm St. Mission.... 738.00
Taxes 127 Pacific Ave.... 135.00
Toronte East Preshytery—
1. Bircheliffe, First .. 75.00

2. Cosburn Ave. .o e
3. Church of the Deaf..... -~ 300.00
4. Fred Victor Mission.... ... 6,900.00
5. Qak United Church.... .. 2,189.00
6. St. Stephens .......n.... . 300.00

306 Woodbine, Taxes............ 121.00

STupENT FIELDS:
7. Glen Major
8. Goodwood
9. Lemonville ...
10. Wanstead ...

Manse taxes

-

Toronto West Presbytery—

North Runnymede ...
Silverthorne
1. Queen St. Church...eernen.

STUDENT FIELDS:

2. Dufferin St. cvveeireeeveeen
*3. Elverston Park ..
4. Etohicoke'............
Fisheyville ...
Harwood
Lakeview
Riverside
Tomlinson

o009

Toronte Home Missions Council—
Salaries and Maintenance.... 7,100.00

Brantford Presbytery—

INDIAN:
1. Grand River .
Travel on field..oo..
Ins. Stoneridge Church ~ 27.00

Bruce Presbytery—
1. Tobermory

Subj. to conference with
Secrgtaries.

NN

March gr. only, then self-
sustaining.

(Inc. King St.)

©

Referrec} to Executive,

Self—shstaining.
Self-sustaining.

™




INDIAN:
2. Cape Croker
Travel on field...

Haldimand-Norfolk Presbytery—
1. Courtland

128

850.00 '
25.00

. 1,300.00

192.00

2. Kelvin-Bookton
3. South Cayuga

Hamilton Presbytery—
1. Hamilton, All People’s '
Churches
Taxes
2. Hamilton, Fairfield taxes....

3. Hamilton Sanitorium
i

Niagara Presbyjery—

“<1. All People’s Missions..........
. Insurance

Sudbury Presbytery—
1. 'Espanola.
Travel on field

2. Hornepayne & Foleyet........
Travel on field.............

3. LevACK oo
Travel on field..............

4. Massey .coovernnny eemaneanearee
. Travel on lﬁeld ..............

5. Silverwater
Travel on field.
6. Tehkummah

Travel on field
8. White River
Travel on field ..
9. All People’s, Sudbury...........

STI‘JDENT Fieip: .
10. Barrie Island ...
Algoma Presbytery—
1. Hilton Beach
2. Iron Bridge
Travel on field.............
8. Livingstone Creek ...
Travel on field..............

8,595.00

108.00

450:00
50.00
300.00
120.00
300.00
50.00
525.00
25.00
400.00
100.00
275.00
50.00
375.00
25.00
250.00
50.00

$26 for winter. .

o -

for summer,

1,200.00

A

*350.00 to June 30, then Executive.

350.00 to June 30, then Executive.
50.00 s

*250.00 to June 30, then Executive.
50.00 '

(4



Michipicoten ... -
Richard’s Landing
Rydal Bank
Sault Ste. Marie,

IR

All People’s Mission....

Insurance

STUpENT FIELDS:
8. .Cockburn Island ...
9. Gordon Lake

10. Searchmont

A Y

Elgin l’iesbytery—
1. Malahide ..o,
Essex Presbytery—
1. Riverside

2. Windsor, Walker Rd., ete...

Rent of House

Kent Presbytery-—
1. Moraviantown, Indian

Lambton Presbytery—

1. St. Clair & Walpole Island
" Travel on field

Insurance, 8 buildings..

%
£

Middlesex Presbytery—

1. Friendship House, London
Insurance and taxes

INDIAN:

2. Caradoc
Travel on field

il

3.

Mount Elgin Residential
School

Perth Pr‘esbytery—
1. Parkview, Stratford

Birtle Presbytery—
1. Inglis & Shellmouth
Travel on field....
2. Rossburn, Ukrainian ..
Travel to Winnipeg......

Insurance, 2 buildings..

*600.00
426.00
480.00

.. 400.00

Govt. grant $850.

.. 1,300.00
75.00
116.00

..-1,883.00 to June 30, then Executive.
56.00

1,300.00
25.00
57.00




StupeNT. FIELDS:
3. Crawford Park

130

Kelloe ... e enes aeveseinnar
Brandon Presbytery— . ;:
1. Woodnorth ....~......0 87000
) Travel on field.............. 25.00
\‘STUDENT F1ELD: ’
2. Springvale g
INDIAN:
3. Brandon Residential School ...
rs
. y “
Carman Preshytery— .
Inpran: - .
1. Indian Springs .o 150.00
SrUpENT FIELD: .
, 2. Rathwell it e
- & -
) Dauphin Presbhytery-—— \
Bowsman ....ceecoeovcvreieceiis ceneeenes
1. Ethelbert, Ukrainian ....... 1,025.00
. Travel on fleld............ 25.00
2. Makaroff . 380.00
i Travel on field............. 25.00
3. Minitonas .....cccevevvercrmmceceaannes 300.00
4. Ochre River ... SOU.OQ
Travél on field... 50.00
5. WiIinnipegosis .o coiiicees ceeereenne

STupbENT FIELDS:
6. Dauphin Plaing ...ecn.

7. Grandview, West ......ccooeeenee .

8. Mafeking (Swan Villey)....
9. Magneb .
10. South Dauphin _.....ceeie

Hud§on Bay Presbytery—
5 1. Sherridon ..o

Norway House Presbytery—

1. Berens River ...
Taxes ..o..... e
Insurance, Parsonage:...

2. Cross Lake ...ocvoveereenconcee
Interpreter ... .
Travel

Freight .o

1,250.00 #
100.00°
50.00-
50.00

Re-arranged.



+ ’ <
131
3. Fisher RiVer ...ooromvvreorreenes -.1,250.00 7 -
Education .cocvvrerncennn. 400.00°
InSurance . +6.00
4. Gods’ Lake woeoorerorreeoereeeenn, 1,325.00 to July, then $1,250,
Interpreter ......cooeeeen. " 150.00 1y
- . Travel teeeotoerceeeeneens 100.00
Freight .c.ooovoemvneveeenennes 200.00
Insurance .....occooeevenceences 33.00
5, Island Lake. ..meeeccnnnn 1,250.00
) Interpreter ...ooocvceceenenn 100.00
Travel ... v eranen e 100.00
Freight oiienes 300.00
. Insurance on Church... 150,00
8. Little Grand Rapids.............. 160.00 Govt. grant $900.
Interpreter ... 75.00
Freight .o 100.00 ,
* 7. Nelson House ...c.cocreeearn.. 1,250.00,
Interpreter ... eenenrnnes ©100.00
Freight ooeeevvnveiceeeene 200.00
Insurance on Parsonage  48.00
8. Norway House .....coeveeveecne. 1,325.00,
Interpreter .. 75.00
Travel .ooeocielecciees 50.00
TAXES coreecrmrreevenccrecracceerey, 46,00
9. Norway House Residential -
v 8chool oot
10. Oxford House ’ ,
Interpreter ..
v Freight .o
v Insurance, Church and ~
Parsonage ... 191.00. :
11. Pekangecum ......... 500.00 Govt. grant $500.
Interpreter 150.00
Freight ... " 100.00 .
12. Poplar River ... 200.00 to June 30, then $390.
, Interpreter . 75.00 Govt. grant $855.
13. Sandy Lake .oionn T 125.00
STUDENT FIELD: )
Gods’ Lake Mine....ccoorivicee covvvinecen Merged.
. v
Portage La Prairie Preshytery—
1. EdwWin oo © 850.00 to June 30.
2. Lavenham ... 400.00
Travel on field... 25,00
3. Mekewin .o 350.00
4. SIdNEY oot e Self-sustaining.

STUuDENT FIELDS:

5. Alonsa
»§. Edrans




A\
132
7: Glenella oo e -
8. Kerfool .eoiecieiis e
9. Langruth ... e
¢
Rainy River Presbytery—
1. Stratton .oeoccenccceceeeeenen, 650.00
Travel on field............ 50.00
STUDENT FIELDS:
2, AtTkoKan e e
3. Rainy Valley ...cccoomeeeraenene
Rock Lake Presbytery—
1. Mather .o 400.00
v 2. Napinka e e
3. Ninette _..... . 400.00
4, Tilston .o, ... 400,00
Travel on field..... 25.00
t B
StTupENT FIELDS: ‘
5., Desford . ,
6. Medora .ccommenieeececeeeeriee s
7. Regent oo
8. Witewater .. e
Superior Presbytery— ’
1.. Beardmore & Nipigon.......... 500.00
Current River
2. Murrilla ............ S
. " Travel on field.......... fne 25.00
3. Travelling Missionary ....... *1,250.00
Travel on field...........” 200.00
Rent of House.......co....... 480.00
4. Lakehead Missions .......... 4,975.00

Taxes and insurance.... 240.00

STUDENT FIELD:

5. South Gillies (Hymers)..... .ceen .

Winnipeg Presbytery— .
Bissett .o 500.00
Central Patricia ...

St. Vital e
Winnipeg, Martin Ave
Winnipeg Hungarian ......... 225.00
Winnipeg Central Missions 4,950.00

A R S e

Taxes and Insurance... 104.00

from Oct. 1 for 8.0.

to Executive.

4




138
10. North Winnipeg Missions....16,321.00

Taxes and insurance... 3592.00
11. Vita Hospital ... 8,190.00
Insurance ............t.... 114.00
ORIENTAL:
12. Chinese Winnipeg, Taxes... 58.00

STUDENT FIELDS:

13.
14,
15.

Ashern ...ccooveeecececneennn
Clandeboye
Claxrkleigh
Dominion City
East Dryden
Eriskdale ....
Giroux
Hazelridge
Otterburn,
Springfield
Sprague
Starbuck ...
Union Point ...
Whitemouth
26. Winnipeg Beach .l
27. Winnipeg, Epworth

28. Winnipeg, Harrow
29. Uchi

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21,
22.
23,
24.
25,

ORIENTAL:

30. Md1‘ris, Japanese
, House rent
Travel .oooeeeeee. .

Abernethy Preshytery-—

1. Dubuc e 425.00
2. Duval S 450.00
. Travel on field.ccennen. 25.00
3. Earl Grey 400.00
Travel . 25.00

4. Kelliher ! 500.00
Travel 25.00

5. Strasbourg 325.00
Travel 25.00

6. Tantallon veooeoieieccenens 500.00

StupeENT FIELDS:

7. Bulyea
8. Hubbard

Self-sustaining.

from settlement.
for summer,

to June 30, then Executive.

to June 30, 1‘;hen Executive.,



134
Arcola Presbytery— -
1. Antler e, 350.00
Travel on field............. 25.00
2. Creelman-Grifin ... 500.007
Travel on field.... 50.00
3. Fillmore .. 300.00
Travel on field.............. 25.00
4, Heward-Stoughton .. - 400.00
Travel on field... ~ 25.00
5. Kisbey .o ‘500.00
Travel on field. 50.00
6. Lampman ........ccoeeeeee- 400.00
7. Redvers .......coomeveenens 250.00
"Travel on field. . 25.00
8. Storthoaks .......c...... *550.00
9. Tyvan-0sage . .omeevereennen. 650.00
Travel on field.cccoenne.. 25.00
10. Viewfield *550.00
Travel on field.............. 25.00
StupENT FIELDS:
11, COTNING oo e
As'siniboia Preshytery— -
17 Bateman ... Ceeeeersnsoeraernesees 425,00
" Travel on field............ 50.00
2. Coronach ... .enn 350.00
Travel on field 25.00
3. Crane Valley .oooevoeeciccane 575.00
" Travel on field.............. 50.00
4. Kincaid-Hazenmore ...
Travel on field......o . 25.00
5. La Fleche ...ooovevvecenenenns .. . 450.00
Travel on field........ 25.00
6. Limerick ..ccoveeeeeen. 475.00
Travel ,on field. 25.00
7. Mazenod ..... e 500.00
Travel on 25.00
8. McCord ... 375.00
9, Meyronne 350.00
Travel on 100.00
10. Mossbank ..o 350.00
- Travel on field.o.o..... "25.00
11: Rockglen’ 400.00
. Travel on field............ 50.00
12. Verwood-Readlyn .............. 600.00
Travel on field............. < 50.00

STUDENT FIELDS:
13. Expanse
14. Mankota ...
15. Sister Butte ....

for summer.

for summer.

for S.L.S. if required.

for M.L.S.; $600 if S.0.

for summer.

for sumn(lei:

for summer.

for summer.

to June 30, then Executive.
for winter; $50 for summer,
for S:L.8.
for summer. °

to June 80, then Executive. -

-

$600 if M.O.



135
Battleford Presbytery—
1. Edam e 500.00
Travel on field............ , 25.00 for winter; $50 for simmer.
2. Glaslyn e 500.00
3. Meadow Lake .oooovveveennne. 600.00
Travel on field.............. 50,00
4. Meota .. . '500.00
Travel .on field........... s 25,00 for summer.
5. Pierceland .....ocoooerieeeieies 650.00 for S.L.S.; $950 for S.0.
Travel on field...
6. Rabbit Lake ...ccooorreeeeeeee.
Travel on. field..............
7. St. Walburg .
Travel on field............ . 25.00
* Norbury Hungarian Church | 9.00 for insurance. '
o '
STUDENT FIELDS: . !
Alcott ... L Discontinued. .
8. Bolney
9. Bright Sands .vomevirveenn
10. Cleeves .covenen
11. Devonia ... )
12, Hillmond N
13. Loon Lake .iiiinees e i ,
Marshall ooeeeeeeee e Co-operation with Anglican
! Church.
14, McLaren .iceeninries e {
15. Rapid View .oiiinn e Served from Meadow Lake.
16. Spinney Hill cooiiiens e
17. Wanganui ...
HOSPITAL: - . ’ ‘e
18. Hafford, Insurance ......c.c...n 153.00 . ,
Elrose Presbytery—
1. Dublane ... earse e sareans -
Travel on for winter; $100 for summer.
2. Eatonia .eerovicreccncceenns

Travel on field............. 25.00 for winter; $100 for summer.
3. Glidden for 8.0.; $350 for M.O.
Travel on field for summer.
4. Lucky Lake ..o
Travel” on field. winter; $560 summer.
5. Rural Dinsmore ......ce.. - 100.00 for expenses.
6. Tuberose ..eeoeeeeeecceeecuecans
Travel on field.
7. Wartime ...coccoonnvneenns
Travel on field

StupENT FIELD:
© 8. Beechy rereereernees emaeereeen

'




136
Estevan Presbytery-— -

1. Carievale .o, 250.00
* Travel on field..... 25.00

2. Frobisher ....ooiiiiiiiieet i
3. Gainsborough .......... 150.00
Travel on field..... . 2500

4. Glen Ewen ............. - *350.00
Travel on field.. 25.00

5. North Portal ........ococeeeie 300.00
Travel on field.............. 50.00

STUDENT FIELD:
6. Macoun

Kamsack Presbytery—

1. Buchanan, Insurance
2. Canora, English
3. Canora, Ukrainian ...

Taxes on Manse

+

4. Invermay-Margo ... 200.00
Travel on field......cooeeeoe. o 25.00

5. Kelvington ......

6. Lintlaw e e

7. Pelly-Maloneck ........... 750.00
Travel*on field... 50.00

8. Preeceville ... 400.00
Travel on field.............. 50.00
9. Togo ... frcenemnsnnrs 450.00
Travel on field................ 25.00

STUDENT FIELDS:

10. Archerwill ......ofovineeicnne .
11. Kelvington North ..o ool
12. Lintlaw North .viriiis s
13. Ormside-Glen Elder
14. Rose Valley el
18, SCPIP coeeceereoerinennreceecenmees senenernenns
16. Usherville .orveiiiiieiiiciiis e .
Kindersley Presbytery—
1. Fiske oo © 350.00
Travel on field.eevrceeren 25.00
2. Herschel ..oovreiiiceermeiacaeeee 300.00
8. Major .eeevieeevaenn 550.00
Travel on field 50.00

Moose Jaw Presbytery—

1. Avonlea .ot e
2. Briercrest e 200.00
Travel on field...oococceeeoe 50.00
3. Caron .veceeereeeee e *300.00
Travel on field............... 25.00

from settlement.

for S.1.S.; $550* for M.L.S.

Served from Canora.

for M.L.S.; $500 if M.O.
for winter; $50 for summer.

for winter; $100 for summer,

for summer.

for M.O.
for 8.0.

for M.O.
for summer.

for summer.



4. Central Butte
Travel on field...
Chaplin
" Eyebrow
Travel on field

7. Hawarden
Travel on field...............

8. Lawson
Travel on field

9. Loreburn . -
Travel on field................
Mortlach
Travel on field...
Riverhurst
Travel on field

10.

11

STUDENT FIELDS:
12. Bevitt
13. Keeler
14, Shamrock

ORIENTAL:
15, Moose Jaw, Chinese..............

Prince Albert East Presbytery—

1. Eldersley

2. Hudson Bay Junection............
Travel on field.............. "

Pleasantdale °

Star City

White Fox
Travel on field...............

o1 o

~

StupeNT FIELDS:
6. Brushwood ......ocfoeeeeeeenne.

7. Carrot River
8. Chelan

100.00

i

850.00
550.00
25.00
516.00
25.00

9. Jordon River

10, Lightwoods {McKague)
11. Mistatim

12. Nipawin East

13. Porcupine Plain ...

14, SOMINE .covvveeerramarerronracrrannaens

HoOSPITAL:

15. Mitchell Memorial,
Carrot River

B

for summer.
monthly supply.

for summer.

for summer.
for summer.
.
i
N

for rent, first quarter.

for S.0.

for travel.




) 188
Prince Albert West Presbytery——

1. Blaine Lake ... i 400,00
Travel on field......c........ 50.00

2. Nisbet Memorial School .
Home e 1,285.00

Maintenance, if needed 200.00

! Taxes and Insurance... 5258.00
3. Shell Lake oo 600.00
* Travel on field............... © 100.00
4. Smeaton 900.00
Travel on field............... 50.00
Insurance .....ccevneene 11.00
STUDENT FIELDS:
5. Big River
6. Canwood .o creeeinn
7. COEStON | woteeeeeeeeeeeeee e
8. . Davis e 200.00
9. Eldred ...
10., Henriburg .....
11, WiteheKan oo oecies e
Inpiaw:
12. Round Plain ... ... SO 100.00
Qu’Appelle Presbytery—
1. Broadview .....cocoeeenne. D e , 250.00
. Travel on field................ 25.00
2. Fleming ........ .
3. Glenavon-Moffat ..o,
. Travel on field 25.00
4. Kennedy-Langbank .. 220.00
Travel on field 25.00
5. Sintaluta .o 350.00
Travehon field................ 25.00
STUDENT FIELDS: .
6. Peebles e s
T, Vandura .....oevveeeveeeeerveiees aeeeeennes
INDIAN:
8. Hurricane Hills ..ocoeieereeannn. ’100.00
Regina Presbytery—
1. Balgonie-McLean ....ccoooeeeeel 600.00
Travel on field 50.00
2. Bethune ... SN ... *230.00
Travel on field......oo...... o 25,00
3. Brora e : .
4. Cralk oceeerecceeeceveeernene aneenaaee
5. Francis .veeeeeen.

fc;r M.O.

to June 30 then Executive.

Govt., $600; School Bd. $300.

for winter; $50 for summer.
< ,

300.001 $500 if M.O.

from July 1._
for summer.

1
-

\
Govt. grant $1,000.

from May 1st.

from May 1st.

for 8.0. * 880 if M.O.
for summer,



©wa®

10.
11.

139

McLean ..o *575.00

Pense 250.00

Regina, Rosemont ................ 600.00

Regina Settlement House.... 1,200.00
Maintenance erserrnneen 50,00

STUDENT FIELDS:

Chamberlain, ....

Disley . 250.00

Kedleston

12.

Pasqua Indian Church.......... 17.00

Saskatoon Presbytery—

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Bladworth ............. .. 500.00
Travel on field. " 25.00
Bradwell ..ot 400.00
Travel on field................ 25.00
Guernsey .. 625.00
Travel on field................ 50.00
Hanley 350.00
Travel on field................ 25.00
Hungarian Missions ........... *1,200.00
House Tent ...o.ooeeeevereenn. 400.00
Milden ......co......... .. 300.00
Travel on field . 25.00
Naicam-Spalding ................ 150.00
Travel on field................ 25.00
Perdue, Travel on field........ 25.00
Saskatoon, Mayfair .............. 325.00
House rent ... 330.00
Simpson .
Travel on field................ 25.00
Watson-Leroy ......coocveeeeenene 400.00

Travel on field.

STUDENT FIELDS:

13.
14.

| 15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Arelee ............. -
Bents !
Englefeld e
Foote-Copeland ..................... ...
Langham and Floral........... ...

Lockwood,......

Rosthern

Saskatoon, Bethel ............ 65.00
Vanscoy oeeeeeeoeeeeececeeeeeeeens 100.00

Shaunavon Presbytery—

1.

Aneroid ... - 700.00
Travel on field................ 25.00

to April 30th.

for insurance.

for summer.

for summer.

for summer.

for summer. -

and expenses in éxcess
of $100.

for summer,

for summer.
for summer.

for summer.

for winter; $50 for summer.

Dropped.
Supplied from Wynyard.

,

week-ends in winter.
week-ends in winter.



140

2, Bracken ...coeecoicvieceenns 375.00 for S.L.S.; $575 for M.L.S.
3. Cadillae .veorrverercnene 700.00
Travel on field... 50.00
4. CHmMax .oeeeeeveeerearenen 550.00 $750 for M.O.
Travel on field... 25.00 for winter; $100 for summer.
5. Bastend .c.ceeceenn. 450.00
Travel on field 100.00 for summer.
6. Ponteix-Wallard .....c.ooevenee. *600.00 $700* if S.0.
Travel on field... 50.00
7. Shaunavon .ceeeeecveerneens 275.00
STUDENT FIELDS:
B, Claydon .oeesemeecreineiren eeoeeeeanen
9. Govenlock oot s
Swift Current Presbytery—
1o Cabri coeeeeveee v
2., Empress ccccveceenecncnne 450.00
Travel on field.......ueee.. 25.00
3. Gull Lake ... .
4. MOTSE oo 625.00
Travel on field................ 25.00 for winter; $50 for summer.
5. Neville-Vanguard .............. *400.00
Travel on field................ 25.00
6. Pennant ... 475.00
7. Piapot e ... *650.00
Travel on field................ 50.00
8. Prelate o *500.00
9. Tompkins ot e Supply from Gull Lake
. and Piapot.
10. Webb oo, 300.00
Travel on fleld................ 50.00 for summer,

. STUDENT FIELDS:
11. Abbey

12. Braddock
13. Golden Prairie

14. Hazlet

15. Nadeauville

16. Silver Craig

17, Stone ..

18. Success

19, Waldeck

Weyburn Presbytery—
1. Ceylon
Travel on field.....]

2. Colgate-Goodwater
Travel on field......

3. Ogema

for summer.

for S.L.S.; $450 if M.L.S.
or S.0.



141

4. Pangman ..o 350.00 $550 if M.O.
Travel on field.. 50.00

5. Radville v 250.00 $450 if M.O.
Travel on field.............. 25.00

STUDENT FIELDS:

6. Bengough ..ot oo

7. Big Beaver .

8. Gladmar

9. Talmage
10. Tribune

Wilkie Presbytery—
1. Cutknife-Rockhaven

2. Landis ..occcneeeceenne.

3. Marsden .cocoovevenene 475.00, from settlement,
Travel on field.. 25.00 for summer.

4. SCOLE e etnereaas

5. Senlac .ccceciorennnan e 225,00 for M.L.S.; $4756 if M.O.
Travel on field................ 25.00 for summer.

StupENT FIELDS:
6. Cando ..ooceeeceenen. vevereeserens eeeeeenans
7. Carruthers ...
8. Monarch
9. Starview
16. Triumph
11, WINEer oo eceeceaens ceneneannn

Yorkton Presbytery—
1. Calder ecieeceeeececcce e 975.00
2. Elfros-Leslie

Travel on field

50.00 for summer.

3. Otthon-Halmok ..o 800.00
Travel on field.. 25.00
4. Spy Hill clrerees ... 400.00
Travel on field...... 25.00 for summer,
5, Theodore-Sheho ... e 200.00
Travel on field.. 25.00
6. Waldron oo eeceeeenn 575.00
Travel on field............... 50.00
STUDENT FIELDS:
7. AThIONe ooceiiieeeerceeeeceeees ceemieenes
Calgary Presbytery— R
1. BOWNESS wooeovoreeereeceneeemacn .. 100.00 for expenses.
2. Calgary, Belfast ... 300.00 to June 80, then Executive.
3. Calgary, Ogden ............ *560.00 to Junec 30, then Executive,

Travel on field............... 50.00



4. Calgary, Parkdale
5. Canmore

Travel on field.
6. Carseland

Travel on field.....
7. Keith Sanatorium ...
8. Langdon
9. Pine Creek

INDIAN:
10. Morley Mission and
Residential School
Insurance on Church....

ORIENTAL:
_11. Calgary, Chinese .....c....
Camrose Presbytery—
1. Forestburg
2., Hardisty
Travel on field................
3. Hughenden
4. New Norway

STUDENT FIELDS:

5. Czar
6. Lakesend

Drumheller Presbhbytery——

1. Delia
Travel on field.....c.........
2. East Coulee (Wayne)..
Travel on field........
3. Hanna, German
Travel on field....cooeue.e.
4. Oyen
Travel on field......c........
5. Rowley
Travel on field..
6. Youngstown
Travel on field.....ccoeeeeeeee

STUDENT FIELDS:
7. Acadia Valley
8. Endiang
9. Sunnynook

Edmonton Presbytery— -
1. Athabasca
Travel on field..

2. Barrhead
Travel on field..............

50.00 for expenses.
450.00 to June 30, then Executive,
Referred to Executive,

4,900.00

60.00

50.00 while serving Hughenden,
150.00 .
400.00

25.00
600.00

25.00 winter; $100 summer,
650.00
25.00
500.00
25.00
400.00
25.00
725.00
50.00

for summer,



10.

11

~

12.

StupeENT FIELDS:

143

Bon Accord .o 200.00
Busby e 400.00
Travel on field................ 25.00
Edmonton, All People’s........ 5,300.00
Taxes and Insurance... 181.00
Evansburgh ... *600.00
Travel on field... 25.00
Jarvie e, 400.00
Travel on field... 25.00
Mayerthorpe ..oveeceeceecvvvrieenns *750.00
Travel on field................ 25.00
Sangudo . .. *825.00
Travel on field.....c.c...... 25.00
Stony Plain cveveeeereeceeeeenes *300.00
Travel on field... 25.00
Telfordville v *200.00
Travel on field................ 25.00
Thorhild *775.00
Travel on field 50.00

Ardossan

13. Carrot Creek

14. Fort Assiniboine

15. Fort McMurray oceeonn.

16. Goshen .

17. Lac La Biche .o,

18. New Sarepta

19, ONOWAY oo ercrrcrnnermeccenne cenranmnnn

20. Whitecourt ....oooiiiis e

INDIAN WORK:

21. Duffield ..ooooeeeieeeee . 1,050.00
Travel on field... 25.00
Insurance ......cccocoeenennn 49.00

22. Edmonton Residential

SChO0] oo ceeiees e

ORIENTAL. WORK :

23, Edmonton Chinese Mission.. 700.00
House Rent ... 300.00

Grande Prairie Presbytery—

1. Beaverlodge .eceicinicees aeveeeene

2. Dawson Creek ... 550,00
Travel on field... 25.00

8. Hythe .o, .. 850,00

4. Montney ... .. 1,100.00

5. Pouce Coupe .woveeoeeaenacenns 900.00

6. Sexsmith oo 450.00
Travel on field................ 25.00

~ % [
P ’ 'J’l“'f !
[ e ﬁ
,:‘ 3
s
for summer. oo

with Clover Bar.

. From St. Paul Presbytery.

Supplied from Stony Plain.

January to October..

Self-supporting from July 1.

from settlement.




144

7. Spirit River .o, 500.00
Travel on field..........._... 25.00
Taxes on Farm.. 53.00
8. Wembley .voicorcrvecennnas 250.00
Travel on field........c..... 25.00
StTupENT FIELD:
Debolt o s
High River Presbytery—
1. Carmangay oo © 100.00
2. Turner Valley ... *350.00
Travel on field 25.00
Lacombe Presbytery—
1. Bentley viiivineescrnaneas 400.00
Travel on field................ 50.00
2. Millet .ot e,
3. Morningside, *860.00
Travel on field 25.00
4. RImbBeY oo *575.00
Travel on field................ 50.00
STUDENT FIELDS:
5. Breton .............. 4.50
Crystal Springs .coceevmeccs cneeeitens
6. Dakota ..oocoeoceeeveeieeceerciirenaaes aereeaenean
INDIAN WORK:
7. Hobbema ..ooovrvriircneeenes 1,200.00
Travel on field....ccc.ccoe.. 25.00
Taxes and Insurance... 89.00
Lethbridge Presbytery—
1. Baroms .occeeeeeociveraeeiinnneeee *250.00
2. Cardston ...cceeeecvcevevinaane *500.00
Travel on field........c....... 25.00
3. Foremost ......ccocoemn 200,00
Travel on field 50,00
4. Milk River-New Dayton ... 390.00
Travel on field ............. 100.00
STUupENT FIELD:
5. Fishburn ... . s e
Medicine Hat Presbytery—
1. Bow Slope .coovrvvevvcvccrecrneen. ¥250.00
Travel on field ...oooeeeeeeee 100.00
2. Medicine Hat, German ....... 650.00
Travel on field 150.00
8. Vauxhall ..o *625.00
Travel on field.....co........ 25.00

for summer.

Served by Anglican Church.

if needed.

winter; $25 summer,
Referred to Executive.

per fortnight, winter.
Off list.

for summenr.

for M.O. ‘ '

N,
winter; $100 summer.



145
StupeNT FIELDS:
4, Jenner-Buffalo ....oooiiveeceice e
5., Walsh .ooiieececemerceeiics et
Peace River Presbytery—
1. Berwyn e 500.00
2, Fairview ... 525.00
i Travel on field.. 25.00
3. High Prairie .coemiccncions e,
4. McLennan ... 725.00
Travel on field.. 50.00
5. Notikewin ...coe. . 1,100.00
Travel on field.. 25.00
6. Peace River ............. 450.00
Travel on field 50,00

STUDENT FIELDS:
7. Hines Creek
8. Kinuso
9. Wesley Creek
10. Whitelaw

Red Deer Presbytery—
1. Bowden
Travel on field................

2. Nordegg
3. Red Deer East

225.00
25.00
300.00

STUDENT FIELDS:
4. Ennerdale
5. Milner
6. Raven
7. Sundre

St. Paul Preshytery—

1. Bellis e eeeeennnee 720.00
2. Bonnyville ............. - ...*¥1,000.00
Travel on field 25.00

3. Cold Lake .coveoeeeeeceannrrenne 900.00
4, Elk Point w  750.00
Travel on fleld............ 25.00

5. St, Paul i *9300.00
Travel on field... 50.00

6. Smoky Lake .eeoccramvncancns 725.00
Travel on field.....coeee . 25.00
Vilna-Ashmont ......oooeeeccis inneeenne

7. Waskatenau ... ... *625.00
Trave]l on field............... 25.00

for S.0.; $700 if M.O.

with MeLennan,
for M.O.; $475 if 3.0.

Co-operation with Anglican
Church.

Served from Red Deer.

for summer,
to June 30, then Executive.

to June 30.

Merged.



146

INDIAN WORK:

8. Goodfish Lake-Saddle Lake.. 1,300.00

Travel on field.............. 125.00

INSUrance ..ooceeweeeeeveneens 92.00
HospiTaL WORK :

9. Bonnyville-Cold Lake .......... 900.00

10. George McDougall Hospital
Smoky Lake
Insurance

Stettler Presbytery———’

1. Big Valley .o 650,00

Travel on field.............. 25.00

2. Consort e, 675.00

Travel on field.............. 25.00

3. Naco .eenan. 675.00

i Travel on field........ 25.00
4, Veteran ..o

Travel on field

STUDENT FIELD:
5. Compeer

'i‘hree Hills Presbytery—

1. Bashaw
Travel on field....

2. Beiseker . .o 500.00
Travel on field................ 100.00

3. Trochu .o 150.00
Travel on field 25.00

Vermilion Presbytery—

1. Andrew .ceeeminenene . *950.00
Travel on field....... - 25.00

2. Dewberry-Marwayne ....... *450.00
Travel on field... 50.00

8. ISlay oo 600.00
Travel on field 25.00

4. Mannville _ooeiiereirceen

5. Paradise Valey
Travel on field.......ccec....

StupEnT FIELDS:

6. Auburndale ... s
7. North Vermilion ...
8. Warwick .oveeeeieecnecceenen
HOSPITAL:
9. Lamont .o 2,5600.00
Insurance ..ol 516.00

summer.

ummer.

winter; $50 summer.

summer.

summer.,

summer.



147

Wainwright Presbytery—

1. Edgerton .emeecceeiiceeiecnnns 550.00
Travel on field....cccooeeees 50.00
2. Jarrow-Kinsella ....cooeennn 575.00

Travel on field.. - 25.00 summer.
3. Ryley-Holden ..ooeeevicvees e
Travel on field................ 50.00

Cariboo Preshytery—

Barkerville, Insurance ........ 45.00
1. Burns Lake cvoeireeees 950,00
Travel on field................ 160.00 -~

2. MeBride-Giscome ...
Travel on field
3. Quesnel e
Travel on field..
4. Smithers ...ocoeevervenennes
Travel on field..... .
5. Vanderhoof ............ . D30.00 to May 15, then $780.
Travel on field. 50.00 to May 15, then $100.
6. Williams Lake ........ . 650,00

Travel on field 200.00
STupENT FIELD:
7. Fort Fraser ...ecoee covecneas
Kamloops-Okanagan Presbytery—
1. ASheroft e e 700.00
Travel on field.....c........ 100.00
2. Chase . 400.00 to June 30, then $600.
Travel on field................ 100.00 .
3. Enderby ..o 250.00
4. Golden 250,00
Travel on field................ 25.00
5. Keremeos ....oeeoeeeeeenn. ... 350.00
Travel on field..... 50.00
6., Lumby . 550.00

7. North Thompson .... - . *¥850.00 to June 30 then Executive,
Travel on field.. . 100.00 to June 30 then Executive.
8. Peachland .ol 300.00

STupenT FIELDS:

9. Arrowhead-Malakwa ....co..... ol
10, Falkland . oeececeeeemeceis coeraenaeen

ORIENTAL: -
11. Kamloops, Chinese ............ 1.050.00
Travel, Up £0.eocommeeecn 100.00

Taxes and Insurance.... 41.00



148

12. Kelowna, Japanese ............ 950.00

Travel, up t0.ocoieeeens 150.00

Taxes and Insurance... 74.00

Expenses re visiting Camps 50.00

Kootenay Preshytery—

1. Castlegar ... 100.00

Travelling expenses...... 60.00

2. Greenwood ...ooeeeeoimiivenien. 750.00

Travel on field................ 100.00

3. Michel-Natal 400.00

Ground rent 24.00

4. Nakusp-New Denver ............ 350.00

Travel on field................ 75.00

5. Procter, for expenses. 52.00

6. Windermere .......oooeceeeennn. 750.00

Travel on field................ 25.00

7. Ymir-Salmo v 800.00
STUDENT FIELD:

8 YWardner .o 70.00
JAPANESE WORK:

9. Grand Forks Japanese.......... 1,350.00
House rent .coomonieeeeeee. 60.00
Travel oo, 100.00

10. Kaslo Japanese 1,350.00

House rent ..ccoveveeneeens 180.00

11, Slocan Valley North.... 1,350.00

House rent ..oooeeeeereeeens 120.00
12. Slocan Valley South......... 1,200.00

Prince Rupert Presbytery—
1. Central Mainland Marine.... 1,050.00

House rent ..cccveeeiee. 180.00
Engineer ..o 1,200.00
Boat expenses ............ 1,500.00
2. Hazelton ., 700.00
8. SEEWATE i eeececnas
4. Terrace . 750.00
INDIAN:
5. Bella Bella .cooooovmeecceececnnen 1,050.00
6. Bella Coola 980.00
7. Hartley Bay .eecnenes 100.00
8. KiISPIOX toooimrccieccnneeeeecenns 350.00
- Educational grant ........ 200.00
9. Kispiox, Field Matron ... ...
10. Kitamaat oo 1,200.00
11, Kitzegucla 150.00

Insurance 33.00

honorarium.

to June 30, then Executive.

for winter supply. ;

to June 30 then $50.00.

Referred to Executive.

£l

Govt. grant $850, -
Govt. grant $900,

Govt. grant $180,

Govt. grant $950,



149
Klemtu ..o 150.00

12,
Allowance, Mrs. G. Edgar 200.00
13. Port Essington ................. 100.00
Care of property............ 60.00
Taxes on Parsonage.... 10.00
Insurance, Nurses’ Home 11.00
14. Port Essington Field Matron ..........
15. Port Simpson ... 1,050.00
Allowance,Mrs. Dudoward 200.00
16. Queen Charlotte .....cccecoee..... 850.00
Travel on field................. 25.00
17. Skeena River Canneries...... 100.00
HospiTALS:
18. R. W. Large Memorial,
Bella Bella, Insurance.. 75.00
19. Bella Coola ..occoeeeeeereeennnee. 500.00
20. Wrinch Memorial, Hazelton 2,000.00
Insurance ...l 207.00
21. Port Simpson .......ceni e
22. Rivers Inlet, Insurance........ 30.00

Vancouver Presbytery—

1. Alert Bay, Marine ................

2. Bridge River ..............

3. Cranberry-Westview

Travel on field............... 25.00

4. Howe Sound West.................. *600.00

5. Squamish ... 200.00

Vancouver:

6. Beaconsfield ....ooeiiiiiiiiiiiits s

7. St. James ..o 150.00

8. First Church ... 4,915.00

Taxes and Insurance.. 273.00
Taxes, Powell St.
Property ..o 7.00
STupENT FIELDS:

9. Bowen Island ...t . 195.00
10. Dollarton .... .. 250.00
11. Renfrew .......... .. 125.00
12. Texada Island .................. 250.00
INDIAN:

13. Cape Mudge ..coeeoeeeeeeeeenc, 250.00

Allowance,
Mrs. Geo. Read.......... 200.00
Insurance on Church........ 27.00

if needed. Govt. grant $900.

if needed. Govt. grant $1,000.

from appointment.

if needed.

W.M.S. grant $437.50.
W.M.S. grant $300.
W.M.S. grant $831.25.

W.M.S. grant $437.50.

with Pioneer.

for supply to June 30,
then Executive.

With Robson Memorial.

less contributions. ) .
oZ’ [90 ) [ 5 0},
. A
: o A N S,
//\’“ IR v 2 5 .l) v
SO }1 “r
v~
if needed. , P
if needed.

to May 31, then $750 and
Executive.

for 1943.




150

ORIENTAL:
14. Vancouver, Chinese ............  750.00
Allowance,
Rev. Fong Dickman.. 450.00
Insurance on Mission....  58.00
Victoria Presbytery—
1. Cowichan Lake ... ... . *700,00

House rent 180.00
2. Nanaimo, Haliburton St..... *150.00
8. Parksville-Qualicum ............ *350.00
Travel on field................ 50.00
4. Pender Island ... 200.00
5. Salt Spring Island.. . *¥300.00
6. Union Bay .. 600.00
7. West Coast Marine....cceeeee veeeeennn.
- StupENT FIELDS:
8. Gabriola Island, travel...... 50.00
9. Nanaimo Suburban ... ...
INDIAN:
10, AIDerni covoviiccececervees cveeereams
11, Clo-00S€ .eoieoecceaceeeerereneeeecnene *800.00
Taxes and Insurance.... 16.00
12. Koksilah-Mill Bay ...ccceeeeeneen *300.00
School taxes —coveevennnes 8.00
13. Ucluelet .ooooociociererceecn. 350.00
Nanaimo Church, Insurance  63.00
ORIENTAL:
14. Victoria Chinese .............. *800.00
Travel on field 60.00
Taxes, Nanaimo
. PLOPerty wvvieiviicirnnnns 13.00
Westminster Presbytery —
1. Capitol Hill .o 550.00
House rent .. 240.00
2. Fort Langley .. *400.00
3. North/Bend ............................ 300.00
STupENT FIELD:
4. Connaught Heights .o .
5. Port Kells coriveeeeeiicaiceee 50.00

6. Sullivan-Strawberry Hill ...

InpIAN:
7. Coqualeetza Sanatorium
8. Lower Fraser

to June 80, then Executive.

Govt. grant $900.

for winter supply.

for expenses.
Referred to Executive.



151

ORIENTAL:
9. New Westminster Chinese.. 450.00 ]
TAXES oreececmeerrrareamraraaneann 100.00 if needed.
10. Tashme Japanese .. ... 1,400.00
House rent ... 300.00
Travel .ocmeeeeeeieeecnes 500.00
Adjournment
On motion, the Board adjourned. The Chairman pronounced the
Benediction. o
A, Lroyp SMITH, 8. H. GREENSLADE,
Chairman.

Minute Secretary.






